H7968

TITLE IV
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION

Amendment No. “: Appropriates
$NH,000,000 as proposed by the Sanate instoad
of $188,000,000 as proposed by the House.

The oonferees agree that a total of
$50.000,000 is provided for Corridor L 1n West
Virginia; a total of $4,600,000 is provided for
corridor construction in Mississippl. a total
of 313,500,000 is provided for Corridors Q. B,
Q. and F in Kentucky; and a total of
$38,700.000 t8 provided for corridor construo-
tion in Alabamas.

DEFENSE NUCLEAR FACILITIES SAFETY BOARD

Amendment No. 45: Appropriates $18,560,000
for the Defense Nuclear Facllities Safety
Board instead of $15,060,000 as proposed by
the House and 318,060,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY:

Amendment No. 48: Appropriates
$140,473.000 as proposed by the Senate instead
of $138,973,000 as proposed by the House.

TITLEV
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 47: Deletes languags pro-
posed by the Senate urging the Secretary of
Ezsrgy to prepare a proposal to satisfy the
Bonneville Power Adminlstration's entire re-
payment obligation to the United States
Treasury.

The conferees agree that, utilizing funds
made avallable tn this Act, the Secretary of
Energy 18 requestsd to submit to the Con-
gress by February 1, 1994, a legisiative pro-
posal to satisfy the Bonneville Power Admin-
istration’'s entire repayment obligation to
the United Btates Treasury for appropriated
investment in the Federal Columbia River
Power System. The proposal should result in
maxtmum deficit reduction for tha Pederal
CGovernment {n fiscal year 1986 through fiscal
year 1999, and should not increase Bonnevtlles
Power Administration rates beyond those
rates which would result under existing debt
repayment policy and practices.

CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) au-
thority for the fiscal year 1994 recommended
by the Committee of Conference, with com-
parisons to the fiscal ysar 1983 amnount, the
1994 budget estimates, and the House and
Benate bllls for 1994 follow:

New budget (obligational)

authority, fiscal year
1983 ot $22,240,643.000
Budget estimates of new
(obligational) authority,
fNiscal ysar 1994 ................ 22,346,048,000
House bil], f1scal year 1994 . 21,730.444,000
Senate D11, f1scal year 199 22,192,617,000
Conference agreement, fl1s-
cal year 1994 ........cceevneeees 22,215.,382,000
Coaference agresment
compared with:
New budget
(obligutional) author-
fty. fiscal year 1993 ...... - 25,261,000
Budget estimates of new
(obligational) author-
1ty, flscal year 199 ...... - 130,664,000
House UILl, fiacal year
1994 (i +484,838,000
Benate DbIll, fiscal year
199 (e 422,765,000
TOM BEVILL,
Vic Faz10,
JIM CHAPMAN,
DOUGLAS “'PETE"
PETERSON,
ED PASTOR,

CARRIE MEEK,
WILLIAM H. NATCHER,

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—HOUSE

DERAN A. GALLO,

HAROLD ROGERS,

JOSEPH M. MCDADE,
Managers on the Part of the House.

J. BENNETT JOHNSTON,

ROBERT C. BYRD,

ERVEST F, HOLLINGS,

JIM SASSER,

DRNN1IS DECONCIN,

HARRY REID,

J. ROBERT KERRXY,

MARK O. HATFIELD,

THAD COCHRAN,

PETE V. DOMENICI,

DON NICKLES,

8LADE GORTON,

MrrcH MCCONNELL,
Manapers on the Part of the Senate.

CONFERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 2519

Mr. SMITH. of Iowa submitted the
following conference report and state-
ment on the bill (H.R. 2518) making ap-
propriations for the Departments of
Commerce, Justice, and State. the Ju-
diciary, and related agenocies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 1994,
and for other purposos:

CONFERENCE REPORT (H.REPT. 105-283)

The Comm!ites of Conference on the dis-
agreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendments of the Senate to the dill (H.R.
2519) “making appropriations for the Depart-
ments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the
Judictary and Rsalated Agencies for the fiscal
year snding September 30, 1994, and for other
purposes,”’ having met, after full and free
conference, have agreed to recommend and
do recommend to their respective Houses as
follows:

That the Senats receds from its amend-
ments numbered 8, 9, 19, 2C, 25, 35, 38, 39, 43,
47, 53, 54, 56, 57, 58, 60, 65, 66, 70, 85, 88, 81, 102,
104, 112, 118, 119, 134, 154, 156, 158, 160. 165, 167,
172, 173, 176. 177, and 178.

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendments of the Serate num-
bered 2, 14. 24, 28, 29, 40, ¢1, 42, 45, 46, 48, 49,
61, 69, 61, 74, 83. 87, 100, 117, 121, 123, 1, 125,
138, 144, 146, 163, and 168, and agree to the
same.

Amendment numbered 1:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Se: te num-
bered 1, and agres to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In llen of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment insert: $90,105,000; and the Senats agree
to the same.

Amendment numbersd 4:

That the House recede from its disagree-

- ment to the amendment of the S8snate num-

bered 4, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lfeu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment finsert: £358,000,000; and tha Seunate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 8:

‘That the House recede from !ts disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 6, and agres to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lteu of the matter stricken and (nserted
by said amendment insert: $12,000,000; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment, numbered 12:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 12, and agres to the same with an
amendment, a&s follows:

In l{eu of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment tnsert: $107,000,000; and the Senate
agroee to the same.

. Amendment numbered 13:

October 14, 1993

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Benate num-
bered 13, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment insert: $25,000,000; and ths Senate agree
to the same,

Amendment numbered 15:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 15, and agree to the name with an
amendment, as follows:

In lfeu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment tnsert: $4,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the sams.

Amendment numbered 16:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of ths Senate num-
bered 18, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as followa:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $/3,000,000; and the Benate agroe
to the sama.

Amendment numbered 17:

That the House 1o0eds from its disagree-
ment to the amsndment-of ths Senate num-
bered 17, and agree to the aame with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $3,000,000; and the SBenate agroe
to the same.

Amendment numbered 18:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 18, and agree to the szame with an
amendment, as follows:

In lisu of the sum propossd by sald amend-
ment insert: £500,000 shall be cvatladle for ex-
penses authorized by section 213 of said Act for
regional childrem’s advocacy centers; (b)
$1,000,000 shall de available for erpenses author-
(zed by section 214 of said Act for local chil-
dren’s advocacy centers; (c) $1,500,000; and the
Senate agree to the sameo.

Amendmeant aumbered 26:

That the Houss recede from its dlusroo—
ment to the amendment of ths Sepnate num-
bered 26, and agres to the same witr an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum propossd Ly said amend-
ment inser: $9.123,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amepdment numbered S2:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the smendment of the Senate num-
bered 32, and agree to the same with an
amendment. as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $813,797,000; ard the Ssnate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered S3:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of tha SBenate num-
bered 33, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of she sum proposed by sald amend-
ment insert: $99,000,000; and ths Senate agree
to the sams.

Amendment numbered 36:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of tha Senate pum-
bered 38, and agres to the szame with ap
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $99.000,000; and ths Senats agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 50;

That the House receds from its disagree-
ment to the amoendment of ths Senate num-
bered 50, and agree to the same with .n
amendment, as follows:

In lleu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment {inssrt: $722,000,000; and the Senats
agree to the sams.

Amendment numbered 55:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the armnendment of tho Senats num-



October 14, 1993

bered 55, and agres to ths same with an
amendment, as follows:

In leu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment {nsert: 3269,543,000; and the Senate
agreo to the same.

Amendment numbered 68:

That the House recede frum its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 6J, and agrec to the same with an
amendment, a3 follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $7,776,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 69:

That the House recede from i{ts disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 69, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposeq by said amend-
ment insert: $26,500,000; ard the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 72:

That the House recede from its disagroe-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 72, and agree to the same wlth an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the suin proposed by said amend-
ment {nsert: $18,900,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 76:

Tnat the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 76, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by sald amendment, insert the following:
1992 (Pubdlic Law 102-572 (106 Stat. 4515-4516)).
$13,550,000; and the Senate agree to the sama,

Amendment numbered TT:

That the House recede from Its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 77. and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lteu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment {insert: $226,000,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 82:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 82, and agree to the same with an
amendment, &s follows:

In Heu of the matter stricken and Inserted
by sald amendment insert: $/09,703,000, to re-
main available until erpended; of whick
32,000,000 ts for the construction of the National
Marine Fisheries Service Estuarine and Habitat
Research Laboratory in Lafayette, Louistana,
of which $1,000,000 is for a grant for the pur-
chase of equipment for the Ruth Patrick Science
Education Center in Atken, South Caroling; and
of which the following amounts shall be avail-
able to carry out continuing construction activi-
ties: $1,000,000 for construction and related er-
penses for a Multi-Species Aquaculture Focility
to he located in the State of New Jersey;
31,000,000 for a grant to the Mystic Seaport,
Mystic, Connecticut, for a maritime education
center; $1,395,000 for a grant to the Indiana
State University Center for [nterdisciplinary
Science Research and Education; and $1,000,000
for g grant for the Boston Biotechnology Innc-
vation Center: Provided, That notwithstandisg
any other provision of law. any land located on
Woodley Isiand in the City of Eureka, Califor-
nia, that {8 acquired by the United States of
America from Humbdoldt Bay Hardor, Recreation
and Conservation District, California, for use as
a weather forecasting office, shall de used only
as a weather forecasting office and for related
purposes: Provided further, That in the event
the aforcmentioned property is no longer re-
quired for such use, the Secretary of Commerce
shall determine that the property is no longer
needed for such use and title of the property
shall revert to Humboldt Bay Harbor, Recre-
ation, and Conservation District; and the Sen-
ato agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 86:

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senats num-
bered 86, and agree to the same with an
amendment, a3 foliows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment insert: $/6,000,000; and the Senats agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 89:

That the House recede from ita disagree-
ment to the amendment of the SBenate num-
bered 89, and agroe to the same with an
amendment, =8 follows:

In llsu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert: ., including erpenses of
grants and cooperative agreements for the pur-
pose of promoting erports of United States firms
in the areas of tertiles, blotechnology, and man-
ufacturing, to include: g grant of $9,000,000 for
the National Textile Center University Consor-
tium; a grant of $3,400.000 for the Tailored
Clothing Technology Corporation; a grant of
3800,000 for the Center for Glodbal Competitive-
ness at Saint Francis College in Loretto, Penn-
sylvania; a grant of $465,000 for the Center for
Manufacturing Productivity at the University
of Massachusetts at Amherst; a grant of
$1,395,000 for the Massachusetts Blotechnology
Research Institute; and a grant of $930,000 for
the Michigan Blotechnology Institute . . and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 90

That the HQuse recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 90, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lleu of the matter proposed by sald
amendment, insert: $248,590,000 ; and the Sen-
ate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 92:

That the Houss recede from {ts disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 92, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by sald amendment, insert: $42,100,000, of
which $30.300,000 shcll remain guvailadle until
erpended: Provided, That 3800,000 shall bde
available only for a grant to the City of Wil-
liamsport, Pennsylvania for revitalization and
development of minority firms, and $500.000
shall be availadle only for a grant to the Ca-
tawbda Indign Tridbe in South Carolina for dusi-
ness planning and technical assistance ; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 9:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 94. and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lleu of the sum proposed by said amend-
mert, {nsert: $5,700,000 ; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 95:

That the House recede from its disagroe-
ment to the amendment of the Senats num-
bered 95, and agres to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment insert: £19,927,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 96:

That the Houss recede from its disagroe-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 96, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lleu nf the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment {nsert: $24,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the aamo,

Amendment numbered 98:

That the House recede from {its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 98, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lisu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $26,000,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 103:

H 7969

That the House recede from itas disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 103, and agree to ths same with an
amendment, as follows:

In ljeu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $28,000,000; and the Senats agree
to the same.

Amendment pumbered 105: .

That the Houss recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate nurm-
bered 105, and agree to ths same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lleu of the sum propossd by said amend-
ment insert: $23,000,000; and the Senats agres .
to the same.

Amsndment numbered 106:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendmsant of the Senate num-
bered 106, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment insert: £2,850,000; and the Senate agree
to tho same.

Amendment. numbered 107:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amesndment of the Senate num-
bered 107. and agree to the same vm.h an
amendment, a3 follows:

In lieu of the sum proposcd by said amend-
ment tnasrt: $12,900,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 108:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senats num-
bered 108, and agree to tho same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum propossd by said amend-
ment insert: $11,000,00; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 100:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment ¢f the Ssnate num-
bered 109, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum propossc by said amand-
ment insert: $2,156.000,000; and the Senate
agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 116:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bersd 118, and agree to the same with an
samendmoent, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said ansend-
ment insert: $18,450,000; and the Senats agree
to the same.

Amendment numbercd 126:

That the House recede from its disagrae-
ment to the amendmert of the Senate nam-
berod 128, and sgres to the same with an
amendmont, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said a.mend-
ment ingert: $29,600, 000 and the Senats agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 127:

That the House recede from its dissgree-
ment to the amendment c{-the Senats num-

ced 127, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $258,900,000. Of this total amount:
371,266,000 shall be available for grants for per-
formance in fiscal year 1994 or fiscal year 1995
for Small Business Development Centers as au-
thorized by section 21 of the Snall Business Act,
as amended; 33,500,000 shall be availadle far the
Service Corps of Retired Executives (SCORE);
318,000,000 shall be avatladle to carry out sec-
tion 24 of the Small Business Act, as amended,
33,000,000 shall dbe avalladle for the Small Busi.
ness Institute program (SEI); 32,000,000 shall de
availadle until erpended for Microloan tech-
nical assistance; and the Senate agree to the
ssme.

Amendment numbered 128:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 128, alid agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:



H 7870

In leu of the matter proposed by sald
amendment, insert: ;| $175,000 sghall be avafl-
adle for a grant to the Ben Pranklin Center in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, to assist small
businesses to Juclify for and partictpate in the
Small Bustness Ixaovation Research (SBIR)
program,; 3750,000 shall be availadble for a prant
to the North Carolima Rural Ecenomic Develop-
ment Center for the North Caroling Small Buzi-
ness Capital Access Program to provide finan-
ctal developrient assistance to small burinesses;
$500,000 shall be avalladie for a grant to the
Van Bwomons Pcpulation, Marketing Analysis
Center, Towanda, Pennsylvania, for an inte-
grated small business data base to assist Appa-
lachian Region small businesses; 31,000,000 shall
be ovatlable for a grant to the City of
Prestonsburg, Kentucky, for small dusinesy de-
velopment assistance; 368000 shall be avatlable
for a grant to the State of Nebraska for a state-
wide small dusiness data base to facilitate the
development of small dusinesses in rural commu-
nities; $100,000 shail be availadle for a grant to
the State of Nebraska for a statewids small dusi-
ness data dase to facilitate the development of
small businesses tn rural communities; $100,000
shall be avatlabdle for a grant to the Institute for
Economic Development, Western Kentucky Uni-
versity to provide small business consulting serv-
{ces for senior citizens; £5,000,000 shall de avail-
able for a grant to the National! Center for Ge-
nome Resources ¢tn New Merico, to provids con-
sulting assistance, information and related serv-
ices to small businesses and for related purposes;
31,000,000 shall be avallable for a grant to the
Untversity of Arkansas, Fayetteville, Arkansas,
Jor the Genesis small business incubator factlity;
$300,000 shall de available for a grant to the
Econorsic Development Council of Paducah,
Kentucky, to assist in the development of a
small business incubator factlity; $1,000,000 shall
be avatlable for a grant to the WVHTC Pounda-
tion in West Virginia for build out, equipment,
and operations costs for a small dbusiness incu-
bator facllity; $250,000 shall be available for a
grant to Grant County, West Virginia, to estad-
lisk a small tusiness development and fAinancial
assistance fund, and in addition, the folliwing
continuing activities shall de funded from the
total amount provided in this paragraphk at the
level designated for these activities wnder this
heading tn Public Law 102-385: Hasord Commu-
nity College tn Hazard, Kentucky. to assist in
the development of a small business consulting,

COMGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

latory requirements; and the Senate agree to
the same.

Amendment numbered 131:

That the Honuse receds from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
oered 131, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as foliows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $196,041,000; and the Senate
agres to the same.

Amendment pumbered 143:

That the House receds from its disagree-
ment to the amsndment of the Senats num-
bered 143, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lfeu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $1,500,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 161:

That the Houss rccede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the S8¢nate num-
bered 161, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lteu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment tnsert: $6,000,000. and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 152:

That the House recede from {its disagrse-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 152, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lisu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $71,200,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 153:

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Benate nam-
bered 153, and agres to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lleu of the sum proposed by said amend-
maent insert: $1¢,600,000; and the Senate agree
to the same.

Amendment numbered 155;

That the House recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the S8anate num-
bered 155, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lien of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment insert: $16,200,000; and the Benate agres
to the samne.

Amondment numbered 157:

That the House receds from ita disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senats num-
bered 157, and agree to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In Heu of the sum propossd by sald amend-
ment insert: $16,000,000; and the Senats agree
to the sa:ne.

Amendment numbered 164:

That the House recede from Its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the Senate num-
bered 164, and agres to the same with an
amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the surmn proposed by sald amend-
ment insert: 343,500,000, and the Senats agree
to the same.

October 14, 1993

The committee of conferencs roport in dis-
agroement amendments numbered 3, 5, 7, 10,
11, 21, 22, 238, 27, 90, 31, M, 37, 44, 52, 62, 63, 64,
67, T1, 13, 75, 18, 19, 89, 81, 84, 83, 97, 99, 101, 110,
111, 113, 114, 115, 120, 122, 128, 130, 132, 133, 135,
137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 145, 147, 148, 149, 150,
150, 161, 162, 168, 169, 170, 171, 174. and 175.

NEAL 8MITH,
BOB CARR,
ALAN MOLLOHAN,
JAMES MORAN,
DAVID E. BRAGGS,
DAVID E. PRICE,
WILLIAM H. NATCHER,
HAL ROOERS,
Jn KOLBE,

. JOSEPH MCDADE,

Managers on the Part of the House.
ERNEST F. HOLL.INOS,
DANTEL K. INOUYE,
DALE BUMPERS, .
FRANK R. LAUTENBERG,
JIM SASSER,
BOB KERREY,
ROBERT C. BYRD,
PETE V. DOMENICI,
TED S8TEVENS,
MARK O. HATFIZLD,
PHIL GRAMY.,
MITCH MCCONNELL,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

JOINT EXPLANATORY S8TATEMENT OF
THE COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and
Senate at the conferencs on the disagreeing
votes of the two Houses on the amendments
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2518) making
appropriations for the Departments of Com-
merce, Justics, and State, the Judiolary, and
Reolated Agencies for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 1994, and for other purposes,
submit the following joint statement by the
House and Senats in explanation of the ef-
fect of the action by the managers and rec-
ommended in the accompanying coaference
report:

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND
RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS

The confersnoe agreement provides a total
of $679,605,000 for the various Justice Aasist-
ance programs of the Office of Justice Pro-
grams instead of $650,000,000 a3 proposed by
the House and $683.314,000 aa nroposed by the
Senate. The disposition of each amendment
under this heading and a detailed description
of the agresment for each program follows—

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $90,105.000
instead of $91.300,000 as proposed by the
House and 389,564,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate for the following programs:

{in Dvausands of dollers]
Rscal yooe—.
Prgmoiicivgy 196> 1994 Re- 1954 Coo-
scted quedt 1954 Nowse 198 Sanabte
Patiens! batitvte of Aestice nns 2995 2.9 22.300 22500
Bumae of h“tj Satiztics _21% 211 umn 20543 20.943
b
m [ X 14 591 £.621 6.621 6621
Fragioned inormetion Shoring Sysien Wt s W 1w west
r and 21,668 po¥ vad 28.020 25300 2555
Yol 099 W62 9130 95 %0105

The confersss are conocerned about duplica-
tion of effort within the Department, speoifi-
cally within the Office of Justice Programs
(OJP). As discussed under the National Insti-
tate of Justice, the burecaus within OJP are
fanding similar, or in some cases, the same
projects. The oonferees expeot the Attormey
General to snsure that funds appropriatad to

the Department of Justice for the various
Bureaus of OJP be obligated In a way to
avoid such duplication of sffort.

NATIONAL INSTTTUTE OF JUSTICE

The oonferees understand that the Na-
tional {nstitute of Justice (NIJ) hss injtiated
plans to embark on a major study on the ori-

The quality of this microfiche is
equivalent to the condition of the

original work.
WILLIAM S. HEIN & CO., INC.

gins of criminal behavior. Thin study would
entall the guthering of significant amounts
of data on individuals by tracking them from
childhood through sdulthood. 'The conferees
understand that the NIJ plan to start from
scratch on this project, in spite of the fact
that there are a number of ungoing studies
that could provide most of the data needed



Ogtober_ 14, 1993

for the study. The conferees are aware of the
three projects of the Program of Research on
the Causes and Correlates of Delinquency—
the Denver Youth Survey, Pittsburgh Youth
Study, and Rochester Youth Development
Study. Since 1988, *hese studies have gath-
ered extsnsive and valuable data about
youth violence. The conferees agree that
scarce budgetary resources should not be
wasted by duplicating the information al-
ready gathered by these three studies. The
conferees further agres that the N1J, from
within the amounts set aside for this project,
should provide grants to these thres on-
going studies {n order to allow them to con-
tinue to interview and collect data on the
subjects of their study who are now entering
the peak ages of involvement {n violence. In
past years these projects have each received

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

grants of $500,000, and the conferees believe
similar amounts are needed in fiscal year
1994 to continue their efforts. Fifteen days
prior to the award cf any grants for the
study on the origins of criminal behavior,
the conferees expect the Department to no-
tify the Committees on Appropriations of
the House and Senate of thelr plans for this
project.

Amendment No. 2: Renames the ‘‘Missing
Alzheimer Patient Alert” program des-
tgnated in the House bill, to the “Safe Re-
turn’ program, as proposed by the Senate
amendment. .

STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
ASSISTANCE GRANTS

Amendment No. 3: Reported in technical

disagreement. The managers on the part of

STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE GRANTS
{in thousands of doilars}

H7971

the House will move to recede and concur tn
the Sepate amendment with an amendment
a8 {ollows. In lleu of tha matter proposed by
said amendment, {nsert the followting: not-
withstanding the provisions of section 311 of
said Act, $474,500,000

The mangers on the part of the Senate will
move to concur in the amendment of the
Houss to the amendment of the Senate.

The House bill provided a total of
$427,000,000 for State and Local Law Enforce-
ment Assistance Grants, whiis the Ssenate
amendment proposed $493,750.000 for these
grants. The conference agreement provides a
total of $474,500,000, as summarized in the
following table:

Figcal yost—
Progmvictivty 19676 1994 R . 1994 Con-

. ot quest 1994 House 1994 Senste tarence

Part E:?wnmmd lGl e o e i s 20% OO,
Pant dward Memarial Grants:

Fonnvh 421,000 3173750 353.000
Gmm nxo 5‘;% ﬁ%

l 19,000} A .
N mCmtdm Opthru Srunts 21,000 13,000 13,000
DC/Metro Tash Force ... wooeeecees. 1(2 g&; ] ('76%&;

M b { | .
{S}zl mmtm sssitance | wymm 3 iy 3000
Upgrade Cnmm. axudi 29000 (25.000)
Antl car theft grants . . . 500
Totat, State and Local Law ENtOCement GrantS ... .....coooooioececiinnieins « - it iteirs = v oo oe srectesa e < sonebenae e eeeseis seten 49 000 421,000 491,750 4450

The conference agreement also adds new
language, not in either bill, waiving the
$50,000,000 1imitation of Byrne discretionary
grants cgatained tn section 511 of the Omni-
bus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act. This
wajver {8 necessary in order to provide the
325,000,000 requested by the Administration
for Community Policy projects.

The conferees note that a supplemental ap-
propriation of $150,000,000 for grants to local
communities to hire additional law enforce-
ment personnel was enacted on July 2, 1993.
These grants, however, will be awarded dur-
ing the 1994 f{iscal year. The conference
agreement was made with this additional
source of funding available to States and lo-
calities In mind.

Amendment No. 4: Designates $358,000,000
for the Edward Byrne Memorial Formula
Grant program, instead of $371,750,000 a8 pro-
posed by the Senate, and $356,000,000 for the
entirs Byrne Program as proposed by the
House.

Amendment No. 5: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will move to recede and concur {n
the Senate amendment with an amendment
as follows. In lieu of the matter proposed by
sald amendment, insert the following: of part
E of title I of sald Act and $50,000,000 shall be
avatiladle to carry oul the provisions of chapter
A of subpart 2

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment ¢f the Senate.

The conference agreement {includes lan-
guage which: (1) provides that the $358,000,000
agreed to in amendment pumber 4 be avail-
able for the Byrne formula grant program,
and (2) designates 350,000,000 for the Byrne
discretionary grant program. The House and
Senate bills included similar language mak-
{fng the amounts provided in amendment
number 4 available for both the Byrne for-
maula and discretionary grant programs.

Amendment No. 8: Dasignates 312,000,000
for Correctional Options Grants, instead of
$15,000,000 as proposed by the House, angd '‘an
additional $9,000,000'" as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

Amendment, No. 7. Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will move to receds and concur {n
the Senate amendment which adds the words
**‘an additional”, which were not in the
House bill. This language clarifies the intent
of the conferees that the $25.000,000 in discre-
tionary granta designated for Community
Policing is in addition to the $50,000,000 pro-
vided for the Byrne discretionary program.

Amendment No. 8: Deletes a designation of
$1,000,000 for a community policing grant for
Wichita, Kansas as proposed in the Senate
amendment. This matter is further addressed
under the Byrne discretionary grant pro-
gram,

Amendment No. 9: Deletes the words ‘‘an
additional™ as proposed {n the Senate
amendment.

Amendment No. 10: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will move to recede and concur {n
the Senate amendment with an amendment
as follows. In lieu of the matter proposed by
sald amendment, insert the following:

(e) $16,000,000 shall be available to reimburse
any appropriation account, as desigriated by the
Attorney General, for selected costs incurred by
State and local law enforcement agencies which
enter into cooperative agreements to conduct
joint law enforcement operations with Federal
agencies; (f) $500,000 shall be available to carry
out the provisions of subtitle B of title I of the
Anti Car Theft Act of 1992 (Public Law 102-519),
notwithstanding the provisions of section
131(b)(2) of sald Act, for grants to be used in
combating motor vehicle theft: Provided further,
That not to exceed $12.500,000 of the funds made
avatllable in fiscal year 1994 under chapter A of
subpart 2 of part E of title I of the Omntdbus
Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1964, as
amended, shall be availadle as follows: (a)
$2,000,000 shall be available for the activities of

the District of Columbia Metropolitan Area

Drug Enforcement Task Force: (b) not to exceed
310,000,000 shall be available to the Director of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation for start-up
costs associated with coordinating the national
background chr  sysiem; and (c) $500.000 shall
be transferred t. the National Commission to

Support Law Enforcement for the necessary er-
penses of the Commission as authortzed by sec-
tion 211(B) of Public Law 101-5]15.

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur {n the amandment of the
House to the amendment of tha Senate.

The House bill designated $2,000,000 for the
D.C. Metro Area Drug Task Force and

316,000,000 for overtime payments for State

and local law enforcement personnel. The
Senate amendment deleted the House des-
fgnations and added a new designation of
$25,000,000 for grants to upgrado criminal his-
tory records.

The conference agreement restores the
House designation of $16,000,000 for overtime
payments for State and locel law enforce-
ment personnel, and adds a new designation
not in either bill of $500,000 grants author-
fzed by the Antl Car Theft Act of 1932. The
agreement walives the provision in the Anti
Car Theft Act that requires Scates to charge
a $1 motor vehicle fee to apply fur these
grants, because most States have no such fee
enacted into law.

The conference agreement also includes
language designating up to $12,500,000 within
the Byrne discretionary grant program for
the following programs: (a) 32,000,000 for the
District of Columbia Metropolitan Area Drug
Enforcement Task Force; (b) up to $10,000,000
for the FBI's start-up costs associated with
coordinating the national background check
system; and (c) $500,000 to initiate the Na-
tional Commission to Support Law Enforce-
ment. The conferees agreed to designate
$500.000 from the Byrre program for the Na-
tional Commission to Support Law Enforce-
mernt because of its Importance to State and
local law enforcement.

Amendment No. 11: Reportod in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will move to recede and concur in
the Senate amendment which adds language,
not in the House bill, to allow the States in
fiscal year 1994 to utilize threir Byrme for-
mula grant funding for programs for the
prosecution of driving under the influence
charges.



H 7972

Edward Byrme Memorial Formula Grants.—
The agreament provides 3358,000,000 for the
formula grant program, almost a 30 peroent
increass over the amount provided in the
Houss bill.

The conferees understand that 42 U.8.C.
3768 mandates that the Btates allocate no
less than § percent of their formula grant
funding for the improvement of criminal jus-
tice records. Five percent of the amount ap-
propriated for formula grants would equal
318,000,000, or $3,000,000 more than the
amount requested by tha Administration to
upgrade State criminal records. The con-
feroes agree that the Bureau of Justice As-
sistanos, in its guidance to the States on
these fiscal year 1994 grants, should make
the upgrade of criminal history records, in
conjunction with the FBI, a high priority.

Edward Byme Memorial Discretionary
Grants.—The agreement provides the full
350,000,000 authorized for this discretionary
grant program, to include:

(A) $2.800,000 for the National Crime Pre-
vention Council to continue and expand the
National Citizens Crime Preventicn Cam-
palgn (McGruff).

(B) 31,200,000 for a grant to DARE America
to oontinue and expand the Drug Abuse Re-
sfstance Eduoation program.

(0) 32,500,000 for a continuation grant to
the Boys and Girls Clubs of America.

(D) $32.800,000 for a continuation grant for
the Organized Crime Narcotics (OCN) pro-

gram.

(E) $2.800,000 for a continuation grant for
the Financial Investigations (FINVEST) pro-
gram.

(¥) $700,000 for Criminal Information Bys-
tems for & continuation grant to the
SEARCH Group, Ino.

(@) Not less than $500,000 to continus the
criminal drug organization project of the
South Carolina State Grand Jury.

(H) $2,000,000 for a grant to continue the ac-
tivities of the District of Columbia Matro-
pelitan Area Drug Enforcement Task Foroe.

(I) Up to $10,000,000 for a grant to ths FBI
to coordinate the national background check
system as part of the upgrade of State crimi-
nal history records.

The conferees are aware of a mumber of
other projects which will snhance State and
local law enforcement. Within the overall
amounts provided in the conference agroe-
ment for Byrne discretionary grants, the
conferees expect the Bureau of Justice As-
sistance to examine the following proposals,
provide grants if warranted, and report its
intentions to the Committees on Appropria-
tions of the House and Senate.

The projects described on pags 18 of House
Report 103-157, and the following additional
projects—

S8an Miguel County, New Mexico seeks a
grant for planning and design work to estab-
11sh a multi-jurisdictional detention oenter.

The Btate of Florida seeks a grant to ex-
pand the Mtami Viclent Street Crime Task
Force conoept to other communities tn Flor-
ida. This program has had some preliminary
sucoess in preventing and reduoing such
crimes as oar-jackings and highway and
street robberies which have endangered resi-
dents and visitors alike.

Lamar University {n Beaumont, Toxas,
working in close cooperation with State and
County officlals, seeks a grant for a state-of-
the-art instructional program to provide
criminal justice, drug treatment and correc-
tional education servioes for five current and
proposed Federal, State and County prisons
in Southeast Texas.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Willlamsport, Pennsylvania seeks a grant
to tmplement a drug interdiotion and com-
munity neighborhood watch program.

The American Correctional Assoociation
seoks a grant to demonstrate and evaluate
model tralning programs for staff and in-
msates at sslacted prison facilities.

Correctional Options Grants.—The agree-
mont provides a total of $12,000,000 for Cor-
rectional Options Grants, as follows: .

(A) 39,600,000 for grants to public agenoles
for correctional options that provide alter-
natives to traditional modes of ‘ncarcer-
ation,

(B) $1,200,000 for grants to private agencies
{or correctional options that provide alter-
patives to traditional modes of incarcer-
ation.

(C) $1.200,000 for grants to public agencies
to establish, operate and support boot camp
prisons. :

The conferees are awars of a number of
Correctional Options projects which will pro-
vide innovative alternatives to Inocaroer-
ation. Within the overall amounts provided
in the conference .agreements for these
grants, the conferees expect the Bureau of
Justice Assistance to examine the following
proposals, provide grants if warranted, and
report its intentions to the Committees on
Appropriations of the House and Senate:

The South Carolina Department of Alcohol
and Other Drug Abuse Services seeks a con-
tinuation grant for the Coastal Addiotions
Treatment Program, which diverts to treat-
ment youthful offenders with alcoholidrug
abuse problems;

8an Juan County, New Mexico as described
in House Report 103-157; and

Los Angeles County, California a3 de-
scribed in Senate Report 103-106.

‘The conference agreement also provides for
the following discretionary grants in addi-
tion to the amounts provided for the Edward
Byrne Memorial Discretionary Grant Pro-

gram:

National Crime Information Center (NCIC).—
$13,000,000 to continue the modernization of
the NCIC.

Overtime Payments.—$16,000,000 for overtime
payments to State and local law enforce-
ment agencles which are participating in
Federal task forces. The conferonce agree-
ment assumes that these funds will be dis-
tributed as follows: $10,700.000 for DEA and
$5,300,000 for OCDE.

Anti Car Theft Grants.—$500,000 for a newly
anthorized grant program to be used to com-
bat motor vehicls theft.

The conferses are aware of two projects
which will provide innovative approaches to
ocombating motor vehicle theft. Within the
overall amonnts provided in the conference
agreement for thess discretionary grants,
the oonferees sxpect the Bureaun of Justice
Assistance to examine the following propoe-
als, provide grants if warranted, and report
its intentions to the Committees on Appro-
priations of the Houss and Senate.

The District Attorneys Office for Kings
County, NY seeks & grant for a projeot utilis-
ing 1ts innovative Autocrimes Prosecution
Unit of Assistant District Attorneys and
criminal investigators, working with tha
NYPD's Auto Crimes Division, to prosecuts
car thieves and dismantle chop shops and {l-
legal parts distribution operations.

Essex and Unlon Countiss, New Jersey
se0k a grant to sxpand an auto theft task
force, which has had some preliminary suc-
cess in reducing auto theft.

Community Folicing.—$26,000,000 for Com-
munity Policing grants to Stats and loocal
governments to improve cooperative efforts

October 14, 1993

between law snforcement agenocies ard the
commuanity by placing more officers ca the
strest and employing new, Lanovative tech-
niques to prevent crime.

The conferses expect the Bureaun of Justios
Assistance (BJA) to ocontinne. to utilise the
expertise . dsveloped by national organisa-
tions, such as the Eissnhower Foundation,
the Natiopal Orime Prevention Ocuncil, the
National Training and Information Center,
and the National Associatior of Town Watch
in expanding Oommunity Prlicing into new
coramunities.

The conferees agree with the deoision by
the Justice Department to squally distrib-
ute, between large and small communities,
the grants for additional polics funded in the
fiscal year 1803 supplementsl appropeiation.
The oonforees sncourage the Attorney Gen-
eral to distribute these Community Polloing
grants in a like manner.

- The conferees are aware of & number of
projects which will provide innovative ap-
proaches to community policing. Within the
overall am~unts provided in the oonferenoce
agreoment for these discretionary sranta,
the conferees expect the Bureau of Justioce
Assistance to examine the following propos-
als, provide grants If warranted, and report
tts inteuntions to the Coramittses on Appro-
priations of the House and Senate.

The Santes-Lynches Regional Council of
Governments in Bouth Caroltna, a8 described
in SBenate Report 103-106.

The City of Johnstown and Cambria Coun-
ty. Pennsylvania seeks a graat for a malti-
jurisdiotional community policing proposal
involving Fedaral, State and local law en-
foroement, community leaders, and sooial
services agencles.

The City of Charleston, WV seeks a grant
to combine efforts of cormnmaunity wglunteer
organizations, local law eaforoement and
public housing agencies to address high
crime activity.

The City of Wichita, KB eseks a grant for
a ocommunity policing demonstration project
as & model for moderate-sinad oities, which
will ooncentrate the efforts of police and
comnyunity volunteers in high orime sotiv-
1ty areas.

‘The conferess are also awsre of the need to
provide communities interested in utilizing
community poltoing tochniques with train-
ing and technical assistancs. The oonferess
understand that the Bureau of Justice As-
sistance’s (BJA) SBtate and Local Training
and Technical Assistance program, particu-
larly the Community Oriented Policing
(COP) training componen:, hsas already
trained over 10,000 officers and local offtolals
{n this philosophy of crime prevention. The
conferees believe the avatlability of this aa-
sistance 1s orfitical to the success of the oom-
munity policing discretiopary grant program
and expect BJA to provide additional re-
sources from this appropriation to the COP
training project. These training fuands shall
be in addition to other funds required to pro-
vide technical assistance to the States in
their implementation of the Edward Byrne
Formula Grant program.

JUVENILE JUSTICE AND DELINQUENCOY
PREVENTION ACT

Amendment No. 12: Appropriates
3$107.000,000, instead of $133,000,000 as proposed
by the House and $95,000,00¢ as proposed by
the 8Senate.

The confersence agrosment provides a total
of $107,000,000 for FY 1904 Yor Juvenile Justice
and Delingquency Prewentica Aot (JIJDPA)
prglgra.ms. a8 summarized in the following
table:



October 14, 1993

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE
JUVENILE JUSTICE AND DELINGUEMCY PREVINTION PROGRAMS

H 7973

{in theusands of dotlara}
Fucal yoar—
Progamictivty Wl IR e 19 e 19 Con-
e &
Poct A—2 ot & A 1650 3,650 4.200 3700 29
Part B—Formnde Gronts 51,100 SL100 65,550 3,300 50,500
Part C—x y Gronts 18250 18259 2% 19,000 21.2%
Purt D—Vouth Gengs 4,000 4,000 [ $.000 5,000
Part G—haentle Mestoring 2,000 1,000 4,000
Tits ¥—Detinquency M Grents .00 1000 D00
Total—AiDP prog 72,000 71,000 122,000 5,000 107,000

Amendment No. 13: Designates $85,000,000
for funding of Part A (Management &
Admin), Part B (Formula Grants), and Part
O (Discretionary Grants) of tke JIDPA, in-
stead of $83.000,000 as proposed by the House
and $76,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 14: Deslgnates 35,000,000
for funding of Part'D of the JIDPA (Youth
Gangs) as proposed by the Benate, instead of
$6,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 15: Designates 34,000,000
for funding of Part G (Juvenile Mentoring) of
the JJDPA, instead of $2,000,000 as proposed
by the House and $7.000,000 as proposed by
the Senate. .

Amendraent No. 18: Designates $13,000,000
for funding of Title V (Delinquency Preven-
tion QGrants) of the JJDPA, instead of
$22,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$7,000,000 a8 proposed by the Senate.

Part C—Discretionary Grants—The con-
ference agreement provides a total of
$21,250,000 for Part O discretionary grants, of
which: .

(A) $550,000 18 for a grant to provide finan-
cial and technical assistance to an organiza-
tion representing the State Advisory Groups
(BAGSs).

(B) $100,000 18 for s grant to an organiza-
tion representing the SAGs for an informa-
tion oenter to gather and publicize informa-
tion on JJDP programs.

(0) $3.500,000 is for a grant to the five orga-
vizations whioch comprise the National Co-
ordinated Law-Related Education (LRE) pro-
gram.

The conferees agree that section 299(e) of
the JJDPA does not preclude the National
Coordinated Program from competing for
LRE funding for programs/projects developed
after enactment of P.L. 102-588.

Within the amounts provided for the Na-
tional Coordinated LRE Program, the oon-
ferees agres that $100,000 should be made
available as a one-time grant to the National
Student/Parent Mook Election program. The
conferees understand that this program,
while providing a useful tool for seducators to
instruct students on the democratic process,
ts not targeted towards at-risk youth. Lim-
{ted funding provided under the Juventle
Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act
should be targeted agalnst at-risk youth and
not the juvenile population in general. The
conferees agree that any future Federal
grant proposals for the Mock Student Elec-
tion should be considered under programs ad-
ministered by tha Department of Education.

(D) $2,300,000 is for a grant to the National
Council of Juvenile and Family Oourt Judges
to provide continuing legal education in
family and juvenile law.

(E) $1,000,000 {8 for a grant to expand the
Teens, Crime, and the Community Program
as deacribed {n the Senate Report.

(F)-$1,300,000 is for grants for the 7 studies
of youth violence mandated by Bsection
248(b)(6) of the JIDPA. Within this amount,
$300,000 18 provided for the three existing
sites, and $1,000,000 is provided to initiate the
studies at the four new sites described tn sec-
tion 248. As discussed previously in the re-
port under the Natiopnal Institute of Justice
(N1J). the conferees believe continuation of
the Program of Research on the Causes and
Correlates of Delinquency at the three exist-
ing sites should be funded at an estimated
$500,000 for each site by NIJ as part of its
study on the origins of oriminal behavlor.
Should the three Causes and Correlates sites
be funded by N1J, then the conferses ballieve
the $300,000 designated here for that purposs

VICTIMS OF CHILD ABUSE PROGRAMS

st ould instasd be used for gyrants to Btates
for aasistance to programs at the State and
local level,

(G) $500,000 18 for a ocontinuation grant to
the National Network of Children's Advo-
cacy Centers for technical assistance and
training.

Within the amounts provided for discre-
tionary grants under Parts O, D and G of
title II and title V of the JJOP Aot, the ocon-
foress expect the Office of Juvenile Justice
Programs to examine each of the following
proposals and to provide grants if warranted,
and to submit a report to ths Committees on
Appropriations on {ts tntentions for each
proposal:

The projects desoribed on page 16 of House
Report 103-157 and page 14 of Benate Report
103-106, and the following additional
projects—

A grant to ““Just Bay No* International to
expand its Youth Power program to public
housing projects tn Oakland, California and
Baltimore, Maryland.

A grant to the State of North Carolina to
initiate two pllot violence reduction pro-
grams based on a succsssful model program
implemented by the Governor's Crime Oom-
mission in Robeson County, N.C.

A grant to Lackawanns County, PA to inl-
tiats a Juvenile Crimes Prevention Program
with the local Distriot Attorney, community
representatives and oounseling praotitioners.

VioTiMs OF ORILD ABUSE AOT

Amendment No. 17: Appropriates $8,000,000,
tnstead of $8,700,000 as propoced by the House
and $5,000,000 as proposad by the Senate.

The confersnoe agreement provides a total
of $8,000,000 for Viotims of Child Abuse pro-
grams for FY 1994, as summarized {n the fol-
lowing table:

{in thousands of dotlers)
Fiscel yosr—
Program/Activity 1993 - 1994 »-
1994 con-
o o (P4t 1994 seun 1L

Subtilie A—improve investigatisea/Prosecution:
Regicnel Adwcacy Contars L 500
Lacel Conters [ - — 1.000
Yecheical Asmstance sad Training 1,500 1,500 1,600 1,500 1500
Sublotal 1.500 1,500 3.600 1.500 3.000
A (1068 L0oo 1,000 1.000
Loce] CASA Programs (1000 ... 3,500 2.000 3,500
Subtotal (2.0000 ] £.500 3,000 4,50
Subtitle C—Child Abuss Training 508 500 600 $00 50
Totsl—Wictims of Child Abuse Act . 2,000 2.000 8,200 $,000 1,000

Amendment No. 18: Designates $500,000 for
Regional Children's Advocacy Centers,
$1,000,000 for Loocal Children's Advooacy Cen-
ters, and $1,600,000 for technical assistance
and training. The House bill designated
$500,000 for Regional Children's Advocacy
Centors, $1,500,000 for Local Children’'s Advo-
cacy Centers, and $1,600,000 for technical as-
sistanos and training. The Senate amend-

ment struck the House designations for re-
glonal and local advocacy centers, and des-
1gnatad $1,500.000 for technical assistanos
and training.

Amendmeant No. 19: Restores ‘‘(d)’" as pro-
posed by the House.

Amendment No. 20: Designates ‘‘(e)
$3,500,000"* to expand lococal CASA programs as

proposed by the House, instead of *‘(c)
$2,000,000'* a8 proposed by the Senate.

- Amendment No. 31: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managert on the part of
the House will movs to recede and oonour in
the Senate amsndment with an amendment
as follows. In 11ea of the matter proposed by
said amendment, insert tha following: (/)
$500,000



H 7974

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senats.

The conference agreement designates
$500,000 to develop model technical assist-
ance and tralning programs, instead of
$600,000 as proposed by the House and
$5,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

The conference agreement provides a total
of $29,457,000 and 348 FTE, the full base re-
quest, for the management and administra-
tion of the Office of Justice Programs (OJP).
Because of the new programs that will have
to be administered by OJP in fiscal year 1994,
the conferees agreed not to include the FTE
reductions requested by the Administration.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 22: Reported {n technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment with an
amendment as {ollows:

In lieu of the sum proposed in said amend-
ment, insert: 119,000,000

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement appropriates
$119,000,000 for General Administration tn-
stead of $117,196,000 as ptoposed by the House
and $115,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The agreement provides requasted adjust-
ments to base and assumes the recommended
roductions for deficit, FTE, and administra-
tive savings.

Erecutive Office for Immigration Review
(EOIR).—The agreement also restores the
$800,000 FTE/Administrative reduction re-
quested for the Executive Office for Immi-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

gration Review (EOIR), and provides
$1,000,000 of the program enhancement for 7
additiona! Immigration Judges requested in
the budget amendment as part of the Presi-
dent's Immigration Inittative. The agree-
ment assumes an appropriation of $47,469,000
for EOIR with a resulting FTE celling of 579.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE DEBT COLLECTION
ACTIVITIES

The Department of Justice {s responsible
for handling the litigation in Federal Courts
necessary to obtain judgments which it can
enforce to collect civil debts, penalties and
fines owed the United States. The Depart-
ment's civil debt collection activitiss will re-
sult in the recovery of an estimated $918 mil-
lion in fiscal year 1993 to be deposited into
the Treasury. The Department estimates
that hundreds of millfons of doilars a year in
additional deht could be recovered if it was
provided more resources.

In order to provide additional resources to
tmprove civil debt collection, the Depart-
ment has besn provided the authority, in
section 108, to credit to 1t8 Working Capital
Fund up to 3 percent of all amounts collected
pursuant to civil debt collection litigation
activities. Section 108 authorizes the Depart-
ment to use thess collections to pay for the
costs of “processing aad tracking’ debt col-
lection litigation, but not for the actual liti-
gating expenses. The conferees understand
that ‘‘processing and tracking'' includss, bus
is not limited to, the following services and
functions:

The Debt Collaction Management Unit,

The National Central Intake Facility,

The Private Counsel Program,

The Debt Accounting Operations Group,
and

October 14, 1993

Other activities and adjunct debt collec-
tion tools associated with the litigation and
collection of debts (e.g., skiptracing, cradit
reports, asset investigations, training, edu-
cation and outreach, and costs {n connecticn
with sales of property to satisfy a U.S. Gov-
ernment debt, etc.)

If fiscal year 1993 civil debt collection lev-
els of $918,000,000 continue into flscal yesr
1994, up to $27,000,000 could be deposited into
the Working Capital Fund (WCF) tn fiscal
year 1994. The confereos agree that should
the 327,000,000 be deposited to the WCF, 1t
should be used first to pay for the existing
costs of processing and tracking debt collec-
tion litigation throughout the Department,
and next to expand such processing and
tracking activities. Where appropriate, any
appropriated funds supplanted by such pay-
ments from the Working Capital fund (WCF)
should be used to expand civil debt collec-
tion litigating activities. Under this pro-
posal, total debt collection resources would
increase from $33,000,000 to an estimated
$44,250,000—a 43 percent increase. The De-
partment estimates that for each additional
dollar applied to civil debt collection activi-
ties. between 315 and $32 in edditional debt
can be collected. The conferecs estimate that
by implementing this proposal, at least 3170
million and potentially up to $360 million in
additional civil debt would be collected and
deposited into the Treasury. The following
chart identififes resources available under
this proposal, as follows: (1) appropriated
amounts {n the Department'’s flgcal year 1994
base for debt collection actiities, (2) a pro-
posed distribution of WCF collections for
processing and tracking, (3) the resulting im-
pact on appropriated funds, and (4) the total
amount that could be available for debt col-
lection in fiscal year 1994,

DEBT COLLECTION RESOURCES
[in thausands of doilars)
Appropristion/Program
Totat
General Mdministration —
Dedt Coftect M. t Unit 3000
Nat't Contral intake Faciiity 4700
Subtotat 100
US. Attorneys— )
Tracking and Processing 9900 .. 11,900 11,900
Utigation 9100 000 e 14,000
Subtotal 19,000 11.900 25,900
Genarsl Lega! Activities: Tax Division—
Iracuing and Processing 3300 e 1400 400
Litigation 4400 6000 e 6.000
Sudtetal 1.700 6.000 4,400 10,400
Civit Dshon—
Tracking and Processing 506 L1 T 150 1%
Litigation “ “ 250 S %0
Sublotsl L - 550 250 %0 1.000
Emim;lml Division—
racking s0d Pr ing 390 e 30 e £
Litigation 0 0
Subdtotal 0 350 5% 550
ng A asing 300 e 300 e H
i owid 300 1.700 1769
Subtotal 300 s 300 i 1700 1,700
Tolal Dedt Collection Resources—
Tracking and Processing 19.4% 1945% e 21,000 27.000
Uitigation 13544 13,544 0250 e 2020
Yotal 33,000 33.000 20250 27,000 422

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
Amendment No. 23: Reported in technical
disagresment. The managers on the part of
the Houss will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lleu of the sum proposed in sald amend-
ment, insert: $30,000,000

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the

House to the amendment of the Senate.
i

Tho conference agreement appropriatas
$30,000,000 for the Office of Inspector General
instead of $30,898,000 as proposed by the
House and $30,723,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The conferees expect that the vartious
Department of Justice fee accounts wil} con-



October 14, 1993

s tinus to reimburse the Inspector General for
aud!t and {nspection services.
WEED AND SEED PROGRAM FUND

Amendment No. 24: Appropriates $13,150,000
for the Weed and Beed Program as proposed
by the Benate instead of $12,829,000 a3 pro-
posed by the House. The conferees expect the
Weed and S8eed Program fund to provide ex-
isting Weed and Seed grantees with supple-
mental grants to support the continuance of
ongoing projects.

Amendment No. 25: Includes the seotion
number ‘‘605'° as propossd by the House in-
stead of ‘608" as proposed by ths Benate.
This 1s & technical change.

UNITED BTATES PAROLE COMMISSION
S8ALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 28: Appropriates $9,123,000
a8 proposed by the Senate instead of
39,385,000 as propossed by the House, and de-
ietes language included in the Benate
amendment concerning death penalty proce-
dures for terrorists, and restrictions on as-
sistance for Nicaragua. In both instances,
similar language {s being addressed in other,
more appropriate, legislation—the Crime
BiU for the death penalty legislation, and
the Forelgn Operations, Export Financing,
and Related Programs Appropriations Bill
for the restriotions on Nicaragua.

LEGAL ACTIVITIES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL
ACTIVITIES

Amendment No. 27: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer A motion to recede and
concur in the Senate mmendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lleu of the matter proposed by smaid
amendment, insert: 403,968,000

The managers on the part of the SBenate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senats.

The conference agresment provides
$403,868,000 for General Legal Activitiea, in-
stead of $400,968,000 as propossd by the House
and $400,088,000 as proposed by the Benate.

The conference agreement provides for the
following changes from fiscal year 1993: an
increase of $25,772,000 for requested Adjust-
ments to base; a decrease of $13,688,000 asso-
clated with requested deficit, FTE, and ad-
ministrative savings; an additional base ro-
duction of $4,816,000; and 3400,000 of the
$1,600,000 program snhancemant for the Civil
Division requested in the budget amerdment
a8 part of the President’s Immigration Ini-
tiative.

Office of Special Counsel for Immigration Re-
lated Unfatr Employment Practices.~The con-
ferees are concernsd with the recent dectision
by the Office of Special Counssl (0SC) to
ceass funding of smployer educational ef-
forts in favor of increased funding for em-
ployee educational efforts. The conferees be-
lieve it {8 In the best {nterest of all parties
agsociated with this endeavor to maintain a
balanced program to inform both employees
and employers of their rights and respon-
sibilities under the law. The conferees en-

- courage the OSO to reconsider its decision to
cease funding of employer education.

VACCINE INJURY COMPENSATION PROGRAM

Amendment No. 28: Appropriates 32,000,000
for vaccine Lnjury compensation expenses as
proposed by the Benate, instead of $1,900,000
as proposed by the House.

CIVIL LIBERTIES PUBLIC EDUCATION FUND

Amendmsnt No. 29: Deletes language pro-
posed by tke House and stricken by the San-
ate that would have allowed any amounts re-
maining i{n the Civil Liberties Public Edu-
cation Fund, after all redress payments had
been provided, to be used for research, public
education activities, and publishing for tha

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Commission on Wartime Relocation and In-
ternment of Civilians.
BALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTTTRUST DIVISION

Amendment No. 30: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lien of the matter proposed by Bald
amendment, insert: $66,817,000

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Serate.

The conference sgresment provides total
new budget (obligational) authority of
366,817,000 for the Antitrust Division, instead
of $63,817,000 as proposed by the House and
$62,092,000 as proposed by the Senate. This
agreement, when added to unobligated prior
year fee collections of $3,500,000, provides
total budget (obligational) authority of
370,317,000 for fiscal year 1994. The agreement
provides: 33,634,000 for requestad adjustments
to base; $1,288,000 to restore requested FTE,
administrative an¢ deficit reductions;
31,837,000 for automsation upgrades; and a
33,000,000 program enhancement (including
an estimated 50 FTE) to expand Antitrust
Division enforcement efforts.

Amendiment No. 31: Reported tn technical
Afsagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motior to recede and
concur in thes Senate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lleu of the sum proposed in sald amend-
ment, insert: $45,997,000

and on page 9 line 19 of the House en-
grossed bill, H.R. 2519, strike 319,000,000,
and insert in lieu thereof *‘$20,620,000",

and on page 10 Iine 3 of the House en-
grossed bill, H.R. 2518, strike °'$19,000,000",
and insert in lien thereof **$20,820,000'.

The managers op the part of the Sonats
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senats.

The conference agreement provides for a
net appropriation (after offsetting fes collec-
tions have been deducted) of 345,997,000 in-
stead of 344,817,000 as proposed by the House
and 343,092,000 as proposed by the Bonate.
The agreement also amends the blll to pro-
vide for estimated offsetting fee collections
of $30,820,000 instead of the $19,000,000 in-
cluded in both the House and Senate bills,
The 320,820,000 estimate assumes the same
amount of fees will be collscted in Jlscal year
1994 az was collectsd tn flscal year 1953.

BALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED BTATES

ATTORNEYS

Amendment No. 32 Appropriates
$813,797,000 for the United States Attorneys
instead of $308,797,000 as proposed by ths
House and 3$818,797,000 as proposed by the
Benats.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE B8YSTEM PUND

Amendment No. 33: Appropriates $99,000,000
instead of $99,837,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate and $94,008,000 as proposed by the House.

The conference agresment provides total
new budget (obligational) authority of
$99,000,000 for the U.S. Trustees for flscal
year 1964. The agreement provides requested
adjustments to base, assumes restoration of
the requested FTE, administrative and defi-
oit reductions, and allows for a $2,000,000 pro-
gram enhancement (including an esstimated
38 FTE) for increassd U.8. Trustes workload.

Amendment No. 34: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer & motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lleu of the sum propnsed In sald amend-
ment, insert: 361,513,000

The mapagers on the part of the Senats
will move to conour in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

H 7976

The conference agreement provides that
$61,513,000 of the amount nppropriated shall
be derived from the U.B. Trustess Bystem
Fund, instead of $56,521,000 as proposed by
the House and $46,150,000 a3 proposed by the
Senate.

Amendment No. 85: Provides that
$37,487,000 of offsetting fee collections shall
be retained in this appropriation as proposed
by the House, instead of 353,687,000 as pro-
posed by the Senute.

Amendment No. 36: Provides that the
$99,000,000 appropriated (n amendment num-
ber 33 shall bs reduced as offsetting fess are
collected, instead of $89,837,000 as proposed
by the Senate and $94,008,000 as proposed by
the House.

Amendment No. 37: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the Houss will offer & motion to recede and
concur in the Benate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lteu of the sum propoted in sald amend-
ment, insart: $61,513,000

The managers on the part of the Benate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amesndment of the Benate.

The conference agresmont provides that
the net appropriation that results after off-
setting fee collections are deducted Is
361,513,000, instead of 366,521,000 as proposel
by the Houss and $46.150,C00 as proposed by
the Senats.

Amendment No. 38: Provides that any fees
collected in excess of $37,487,000 shall be
available for obligation in filscal year 1935 as
proposed by the Houss, {nstead of $53,687,000
a3 proposed by the Ssnate.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, FOREIGN CLAIMS

SETTLEMENT COMMISSION -

Amendment No. 39: Appropriates $9540,000
for the Foreign Claims Bettlernent Commis-
sion ag proposed by the House instead of
$898,000 as propossd by the Senate.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES
MARSHALSB BEIVICE

The conference agroeemant appropriates the
full $339,808,000 requestad by the Administra-
tion for the U.8. Marshals Servioe for fiscal
year 1964. While the Administration did not
request additionsl Deputy U.8. Marshals to
handle security for newly suthorized Federal
judgeships, the conference understand that
protection of the judiclal process is the high-
est priority program within the Marshale
8érvioce. The conferses expsct the Marshalr
8Service to distribute lts svatlable resources
to cover its highest priority programs, and
anticipats that all new judgezhips will re-
ceive adequate security.

SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES PRISONERS

Amendment No. 40: Appropriates
$312,884,000 as proposed by the Senate instead
of $307,700,000 as proposed by the House.

The copferees understand that the
$312,884,000 provided under the conference
agreement, when added to the $12,500,000 in
avatlable prior year funds, will provide suffl-
clent resources to allow the U.8. Marshals to
handle current estimatsd jall days for fiscal
year 1964,

BALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNITY
RELATIONS S8ER.VICR

Amendment No. 41: Appropriates £26,108,000
for the Community Relations SBervics as pro-
posed by the Benate instesd of $26,792.000 as
proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 42: Designates $16.278,000
for costs associated with Cuban and Haitien
entrants as proposed by ths Senate instead
of 317,416,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 43: Inclndes the section
number *8056'° as propossd by the House in-
stead of ‘808" as proposed by the Senate.
This 18 a technical change.



H 7976

.

ASSETS FORFEITURE FUND

Amendment No. 44: Reported {n technicai
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer & motion to receds and
concur in the Senate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lteu of the sum proposed in said amend-
ment, insert: 355,000,000

‘The managers on the part of the Seuate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement appropriate
355,000,000 from the Assets Forfelture Fund
instead of $60.275.000 as proposed by the
House and 358,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

RADIATION EXPOSURE COMPENSATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Amendment No. 45: Appropriates $2,668,000
as proposed by the Senate instead of
$2,586,000 us proposed by the House.

INTERAGENCY LAW ENFORCEMENT
ORGANIZED CRIME DRUG ENFORCEMENT

Amendment No. 48: Appropriates
$382,381,000 as proposed by the Senate instead
of $384,381,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 47. Includes the section
number *'605" as proposed by the House in-
stead of ‘606" as proposed by the Senate,
This is a technical change.

The conference agreement provides the full
budget request less a reduction of 32,000,000
asgociated with a nonrecurring expense in
fiscal year 1993 under undistributed Regional
Drug Information Squad funds.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 48: Appropriates
$2,038,705,000 for the FBI as propogsed by the
Senate instead of $2,024,705,000 as proposed by
the House.

Amendment No. 49: Designates $84,400,000
for the automation of fingerprint identifica-
tion services as proposed by the Senate, in-
stead of $75,400,000 as propossd by the House,

Counterterrorism Initiative.—The conference
agreement provides $5,000,000 for the
counterterrorism initiative described in the
Senate report. The conferees understand a
full $10,000,000 will be available for this {ni-
tiative, since the FBI plans to obligate an es-
timated 35,000,000 from fiscal year 1993 appro-
priations to purchase equipment for a second
Hostage Rescue Team, to expand and up-
grade special weapons and tactics teams, and
for other terrorist relatsd programs.

Identification Division
agreement provides $84,400,000 for the revi-
talization of the Automated Fingerprint
ldentification System project, the full
amount requestsd.

Headgquarters Staffing.—The conferees re-
main concerned with the number of agents
assignad to FBI headquarters, especially in
lghbt of recent information provided by the
Department which identifies an overage of 84
agents at FBI headquarters in fiscal year
1983. The conferees fail to understand how
the FBI can justify such high agent staffing
levels at headquarters at a time when the
President ie calling for major reductions in
administrative expenses. The conferees ex-
pect the FBI to provide detalled justification
for their fiscal year 10956 request for agents in
all management and supervisory positions,
both {n the field and at headquarters, and for
all agents at headquarters.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 50: Appropriates
$722,000,000 for the salariea and expenses of
the DEA instead of $718,684,000 as proposed
by the House, and $727,161,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

Automation.—The -

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The conference agreement, when added to
anticipated offsetting collections of
$42,123,000 from Diversion Fees, provides a
total of $764,123,000, an increase of 315,770,000
over fiscal year 1993 amounts.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 51: Appropriates
$1,048,538,000 as proposed by the Senate, in-
stead of $1,059,000,000 as proposed by the
House.

The conference agreement provides for re-
quested adjustments to base and assumes re-
quested reductions for FTE (except the Bor-
der Patrol) and administrative savings.

Immigration  Initiative.—~The conference
agreement provides over $171,000,000 {n addi-
tional resources to implement the Presi-
dent's Immigration Initiative. The INS will
receive the bulk of these resources, over
$129,000,000 above fiscal year 1933 lavels, as
followsa:

200 additional Land Border

INSPBCLOTE ..ooocvsiervrnenirans $17,000,000
600 additional Border Pa-
trol Agents .....cooecvecreennns 45,072,000
Additional detention/de-
portation resources ........ 11,000,000
Immigration Emergency
Fund .ooonngeresnnennn 6,000,000
Detatw/deport - excludables
circumventing {nspect .. 11,900,000
Asylum omcers/incer-
preters for airports ......... 5,300,000
Overseas preinspection ...... 10,700,000
Carrier consultation/traln-
resreeerecrenretrereerettaneraises 2,000,000
Expedlmd exclusfon (42
new {N8Pectors ......c....uvees 2,527,000
Additional detention/de-
portation at airports ...... 10,269,000
Expanded airport Inspec-
£10N SOrVICes ....ccvviiererenens 7,304,000

Also, the conference agreement provides a
total of $42,%0,000 in other Justice Depart-
ment accounts to implement additional as-
pects of the President’s Initiative:

Expand/construct four INS

detention facilities. ........ $40,300,000
Restore base/add 7 new Im-

migration Judges ........... 1,800,000
Civil Divigion to handle

legal challenges .............. 400,000

Border Barrier.—Within the resources pro-
vided in the conference agreement, the con-
ferees expect the Border Patrol to work with
the community of Nogales, Arizona, and
other border communities, on the design and
construction of barriers which are acceptable
to all interested partles.

EXPEDITED EXCLUSION OF ILLEGAL ALIENS

Amendment No. 52: Reported in technical
disagresment. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Benate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said
amendment insert the following:

Jor projects on the northern border of the United
States only.

In addition, section 286 of the Immigration
and Nationality Act of 1952 (8 U.S.C. 1356), as
amended, 12 further amended—

(1) in subsection (d), by striking 85", and in-
serting ''$6'"; and

(2) in subsection (M)(2)(A), by deleting sub-
section (v), and inserting the following:

(v} providing detention and deportation serv-
ices for: excludable aliens arriving on commer-
clal afrcraft and vessels; and any alien who is
ercludable under section 212(a) who has at-
tempted illegal entry into the United States
through avoidance of immigration tnspect!on ot
alr or sea ports-of-eatry.

October 14, 1993

“(vi) providing exclusion and asylum proceed-
ings at air or sea ports-of-entry for: erctudable
aliens arriving on commercial aircraft and ves-
sels including (mmigration erclusion proceedings
resulting from presentation of jraudulent docu-
ments and faflure to present documentation;
and any -alien who s ezxcludable under section
212(a) who has attempted illegal entry into the
United States through avoidance of immigration
{nspection af air or seq poris-of-entry.".

IMMIGRATION EMERGENCY FUND

For the Immigration Emergency Fund, as au-
thorized by section 404(d)(1) of the Immigration
and Nationality Act of 1952 (3 U.S.C. 1101},
$6,000,000, to remain available until erpended.

The mahagers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The House bill included language extend-
fng the Land Border Fee Pllot Project from
Septamber 30, 1993 to September 30, 1996. The
Sepate amendment limits this pilot project
to the northern border of the Unitad States.
The conference agreement includes the lan-
guage proposed by the Senate and also adds
new language, not in either thc House or
Sepate bills, which was proposed by the Ad-
ministration in its recent Immigration Ini-
tiative, as follows: (1) amends section 288 of
the Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952
to raise the inspection user fue from 35.00 to
$5.00 to fund enhanced enforcement efforts at
airports and seaports; and (2) appropriates
36,000,000 to the Immigration Emergency
Fund to cover potential costs assoclated
with third country repatriaticn of smuggled
aliens. The agreement also amends section
286 to allow expenses associated with deten-
tion, deportation and expedited exclusion of -
{llegal alfens attempting to enter through,
or circumvent inspection at, airports and
seaports, to be reimbursed {rom the Immi-
gration User Fee Account. :

The conference agreement ‘#ill raise an es-
timated $50,000,000 in additional offsetting
collections to the Immigration User Fee Ac-
count. The conferees expect the Department
to utilize these additional resourcea to ex-
pand and improve its ability to prevent ex-
cludable aliens from entering the United
States, as requested by the President—spe- .
cifically: up to 310,700,000 to expand pre-in-
spection at foreign airports, 32,000,000 for the
Carrier Consultation Program, and up to
$11,900,000 to enhance Detention and Depor-
tation. In addition, upon epactment of pro-
posed legislation to expedits the exclusion
process, the following expenses should be re-
imbursed from the aforementioned fee in-
crease: $5,274,000 for 24 additional asylum of- .
ficers and 7 additional Interpreters at air-
ports and seaports, $2,527,000 for 42 additional
airport inspectors for secondary posts and to
process exclusfon orders, and up to $10,269,000
for additional detention and deportation
costs.

The conferees expect the INS to use these
additioral fee resources to sxpand contract
detention space at internaticnal airports, es-
pectally in the New York City area.

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 53:. Appropriates
$1.950,000,000 for the salaries and expenses of
the Federal Prison System a8 proposed by
the Houso tnstead of $1,971,615.000 an proposed
by the Senate.

The conference agreement, when added to
prior yaar carryover of $30,000,000, provides
for requested adjustments to base and suffl-
cient program enhancements to allow: (1) for
full activation of all new prison facilities
currently scheduled to open in fiscal year
1994; (3) for prisoner population increases;
and (3) for activation of a joint BOP/INS con-
tract factlity {tn the Southwest.



October 14, 1993

Parent/Child  Programs.—The conference
agresment assumes the continuing msainte-
nance and {mplementation of parent/child
programs as desoribed in the Houss report.

Community Corrections.—The conferees un-

" derstand that the Bureau of Prisons (BOP)
bas {noreased its utilization of Community
Correotions Center (CCC) beds and home con-
flnement. The oonferees encourage the BOP
to continue to utilize the CCC beds under
contraot and to develop other appropriate
community corrections programs for Federal
offenders as a more oost-effeoctive and effi-
olent alternative to incarceration.

Incarceration of Illlegal Aliens.—The con-
lerees understand that {llegal allens con-
victed of ocrimes committed In the United
States are given the option of serving out
their sentence in a U.8. prison or being de-
ported to their country of origin for impris-
onment. While the conferess agree that the
rights of alfens under the constitution
ghould be safeguarded, we remain ooncerned
that the American taxpayer is forced to pay
for the oost to incarcerate these illegal
altens. Ths oonferees urge the Committees of
jurisdiotica of both the House and Senats to
consider legislation to provide either the
Fodera! Judiciary or the Attorney (leneral
the authority to decide whether to incarcer-
ate these {llegal aliens in a U.8. prison or in
@ prison in their country of origin.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CORRECTIONS

Amendment No. 64: Appropriates 310,211,000
{or the Natlonal Institute of Corrections as
proposed by the House instead of $9,865,000 as
proposed by the Senate. The conferees sxpect
the NIC to continune to support training at
the National Sheriffs' Institute, as described
in the SBenate report.

The oonferees are aware of a Memorandum
of Understanding (MOU) between the Center
for Mental Health Bervices Substance Abuse
and Mental Health Services Administration,
the National Institute of Justice, and the
National Institute of Corrections of the De-
partment of Justice. The purpose of the MOU
18 to sstablish a framework for a continuing
relationship between thess organizations in
order to engage in joint planning and tmple-
mentation of initiatives for mental health
and oriminal justice partnerships, particu-
larly to improve delivery of mental health
services to those incarcerated in the crimi-
nal justice system. Specifically, the joint ef-
forta are intended to foous on the police han-
dling of mentally {11 offenders, including
tralning for law enforcement officers; the
speolal olroumstances involved In the admis-
sion of the mentally 1l); jatl-based mental
health services; and linking mentally 11l of-
fenders with community mental health serv-
loes. Ths conferees encourage these organi-
rations to expeditiously implement the
MOU. The conferees urgs the National Inatt-
tute of Correotions to begin work in this
area at the earliest possible dats, and to pro-
vide a report on efforts taken to implement
this MOU to the Committees on Appropria-
tions of the House and Senats by Apri 1,
1954,

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

Amendment No. 55: Appropriates
360,543,000 for the buildings and facllities of
the Federal Prison Bystem Iinstead of
£176,000,000 as proposed by the House and
3361,850,000 a8 proposad by the Senates.

Amendment No. 58: Delstes language pro-
posed by the Benate and not {n the House bill
which designated 375,000,000 for INS deten-
tion facilities. The conference agreement in-
cludes $30,000,000 for such facilities in amend-
meat number b5§.

Amendmoent Nos. 57 and 6§8: Includes the
saction number 606" as proposed by the
House instead of “‘606" as proposed by the
Senate. This is a tochnicsl change.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The conference agresment provides for re-
quested adjustments to base, and provides
for the following program enhancerents:

Complets the ¥t. Devens'
Medical Faollity .............
INS/Marshals Detention fa-

$74,600,000

oflity in Buffalo, NY ....... 10,300,000
Expand the IN8 Detention
facility in El Paso, TX ... 7,500,000
INS Detention facility at
Kroms, FL ......... eevesseenae 11,250,000
INS Detention facllity In
San Francisco, CA .......... 11,260,000
Bubtotal, New Oonstruo-
tion ......... crorerrsrererasases . 114,500,000
Cooperative Agreemont
Program .......e...... veesseenses 20,000,000
Modernization and Rapatr , . 32,701,000

‘The agreement provides $114,900,000 for new
construction only to fund ongoing projects
to completion, and to fund INS detentlion fa-
oilities which are part of the President's and
the Senate's Immigration Initiative.

FCI Loretto Exrpansion.—The conferees are
aware of a proposal to expand the Federal
Correctional Facility (FCI) at Loretto, PA.
‘The conferees expeot tks Bureau of Prisons
to perform a detailed study on the pcssible
expansion of this facility and report 1ts find-
ings to the Committees on Appropriations of
the House and Senate. This study should ad-
dress the following {ssues: (1) the feasibility
and cost of adding a third floor to the exist-
tug facility: (2) the need to expand existing
service facilities (kitchen, dining factlities,
laundry, medical, recreational, ets.) to ac-
commodate additional prisoners, and related
oosts; (3) are existing utilities sufficlent to
handle an expansion, and {f not, what are the
costs to upgrade those utilities; and (4) will
the local commaunity support such an axpan-
slon.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
FEDERAL PRISON INDUSTRIES, INCORPCRATED
Amendment No. 59: Designates $3,395,000 as
proposed by the Benate for sdministrative
expenses of the Federal Prison Industries, In-
corporated, instead of $3,100,000 ag proposed
by the House.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE

Amendmeant No. 60: Inciudes the section
number '‘606' as proposed by the House in-
stead of 606" a8 proposed by the Senate.
This 18 a technisal change.

Amendment No. 61: Deletas language pro-
posed by the Houss and stricken by the Sen-
ate which anthorizes ths use of extraor-
dinary surpluses in the Assets Forfelture
Fund for Certain law enforcement, prosecu-
tion and correctional initiatives.

Amendment No. 682: Report in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
oconcur in the amendmeat of the Senate to
repeal the authority for the Attarney Gen-
eral to use extraordinary surpiuses in the
Asnsets Forfeiture Fund for cértain law en-
forcement, prosecution and correctional ini-
tiatives.

VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT

Amendment No. 63: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on ths part of
the House will offer & motion to recede and
oconcur in the amendment of the Senats with
an amendmeant as follows:

In lteu of the matter proposed 1n 3aid
amendment, insert the follewing:

SEC. 110. TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO THE ViC-
TIMS OF CRIME ACT.—

(a) Section 1402 of the Victims of Crime Act of
1984 (42 U.S.C. 10601), i3 amended

(1) In subsection (d)(2)—

H7977

(A) by striking “‘and™ ot the end of subpara-
graph (A);

(B) by striking the period at the end of sub-
paragraph (B) and {nserting a semicolon; and

(C) by adding at the end the following:

‘“(C) 1 percent shall be avatlable for grants
under section 1404(c); and

‘(D) 4.5 percent shall be available for grants
as provided in section 1404A."".

(2) In subsection (d)(3). by striking ''1404(a)"
and tnserting ""1404A°".

(3) In subsection (9)(1), by striking
“A)RK A} and inserting '(d)(2HD)"".

(b) Section 14044 ¢ the Victims of Crime Act
of 1984 (42 U.S.C. 10603(a)), ts amended by strik-
ing *'1402(d)(2)'* and tnserting *'1402 (4)(2)(D)
and (d)(3)."".

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
Housse to the amendment of the Senats.

Less Costly Alternatives to Incarceration.—
The conferencs agresment Jleletes language
proposed by the Senate and not in the House
bill, which would have authorized the Attor-
ney General to enter into reimbursable
agreements in fleca) year 1994 with the Fed-
eral Judiciary and Stats and local govern-
ments for the cost of less sxpensive alter-
natives to incarcerntion. The conferees un-
aerstand that the Attorney General siready
has the necessary statutory authority to-
exsoute the provisions proposed in the Sen-
ate amendment. The confereas further under-
stand that ths Department could realize a
savings of up to $35 per day for each individ-
ual who 1s incarcerated by utllizing home
confinement and electronic monitoring in-
stead of the traditional form of confinement
in a jail or prison. The confereet encourage
the Attorney General, within the confines of
oxisting sentencing guidelines, and without
lessening the safety of our citizens and visi-
tors, to rmake maximum use of these less

[C08tly alternatives to Incarceration.

Victims of Crime Act.—The conference agree-
ment also adds language not in either bill to
correot tachnical errors which arose when
whe Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) was
amended by the Federal Courts Administra-
tion Act of 1992. Without these corrections,
the Department will be unable to award
grants for several purposes for which the leg-
slation intended such grants to be awarded.

FUNDING FOR BANKRUPTCY JUDGESHIPS

Amendment No. 64: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to retede and
concur in the amsndment of the Senate with
an amendment as follows:

In lteu of the matter proposed by sald
amendment, insert the following:

SEC. 111. BANKRUPTCY FEES.—~

(a) CHAPTERS 7 AND 13 FiLING FEES.—Effective
30 days after enactment of this Act—

(1) Section 1930(a)(1) of title 28 of the United
States Code {s amended by striking "'$120' and
inserting '‘$130",

(2) Section 589a of title 28 of the United States
Code {3 amended $n subsection (d)(1), by striking
“‘one-fourth’ and tnserting *°23.08 percentum’’,

(3) SxC. 406. (b) of Public Law 101-162 (103
Stat. 1016) {3 amended by striking 25 percent”,
and {nserting **30.76 percentum'’,

(b) CHAPTER 11 FILING FEE.—-Effective 30 days
after enactment of this Act—

(1) Section 1930(aX3) of title 28 of the United
States Code s amended by striking *'$600'° and
inserting (n leu thereof 3800

(2) Sectton 589 of title 28 of the United States
Code {3 amendec {n subsection (b)(2), by striking
50 percentum’’ and inserting ''37.5 percentum®’.

(3) Section 589a of titl~ 28 of the United States
Code (s amended (n subsection (f)(1). by striking
*16.7 percentum’ and inscriing 125
percentum”’,

(€) SEC. 406. () of Pudblic Law 101-162 (103
Stat. 1016) s amended by adding ‘‘and 25 per-



H 7978

cent of the fees Rereafter collected under 28
U.S.C. section 1930(a)(3)' immediately after *'28
U.S.C. section 1930(a)(1)*.

(c) No funds provided by this Act shall de ex-
pended to ill any dankruptcy fudgeship unless
such appointee was on a merit selection list or
report submitted to the court of appeals by ef-
ther the fudicial council or a sudcommittee of
the members of the council, in accordance with
tection 120 of the Bankruptcy Amendments and
Federal Judgeship Act of 1584 (Public Law 98-
353; 98 Stat. 344), section 152 of title 28 of the
United States Code, and the Judicial Conference
of the United States' Procedures for the Selec-
tion and Appointment of Bankruptcy Judges.

(d) REPORT ON BANKRUPTCY FEES.—

(1) REPORT REQUIRED.—Not later than March
31, 1998, the Judicial Conference of the United
States shall submit to the Committees on the Ju-
dicicry of the House of Representatives and the
Senate, a report relating to the bankruptcy fee
system and the tmpact of such system on various
participants in dbankruptcy cases.

(2) CONTENTS OF REPORT.—Such report shall
include—

(A)(1) an estimate of the costs and benefits
that would result from waiving dankruptcy fees
payable by debtors who are individuals, and

(11) recommendations regarding various reve-
nue sources to offset the net cost of waiving
such fees. .

(B)(1) an evaluation of the effects that would
result in cases under chapters 11 and 13 of title
11, United States Code, from using a graduated
dankruptcy fee system based on assets, ladll-
fties, or both of the debdtor, and

(1) recommendations regarding varfous meth-
ods to fmplement such a graduated bankrupicy
fee system.

(3) WAIVER OF FEES IN SELECTED DISTRICTS.—
For purposes of carrying out paragraphs (1) and
(2), the Judicial Conference of the United States
shall carry out in not more than six fudicial dis-
tricts, throughout the J-year period beginning
on October 1, 1994, a program under whick fees
payadble under section 1930 of title 28, United
States Code, may bde waived (n cases under
chapter 7 of title 11, United States Code, for
debtors who are individuals unable to pay such
Jees in installments.,

(4) STUDY OF GRADUATED FEE SYSTEM.—For
purposes of carrying out paragraphs (1) and (2),
the Judicial Conference of the United States
shall carry out, in not fewer than sir fudicial
districts, a study to estimate the results that
would occur in cases under chapters 11 and 13
of title 11, United States Code, {f flling fees pay-
adle under section 1930 of title 28, United States
Code, were paid on a graduated scale dased on
assets, labdilities, or both of the debtor.

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The Senate amendment provided language,
not in the House bill, which would raise
Chapters 7 and 13 bankruptcey flling fees from
$120 to $135 in order to fund additional work-
load in the U.S. Trustee System. The con-
ference agreement provides for new or in-
creased bankruptcy fees which will raise an
anticipated $12,800,000 on an annual basis in
additional offsetting collections, as follows:

Subsection (a) raises $8,600,000 by increas-
ing Chapter 7 (Individual Litigation) and
Chapter 13 (Individual Debt Adjustment) fil-
ing fees fromn $120 to $130.

Subsection (b) raises 34,200,000 by {ncreas-
ing Chapter 11 (Business Reorganization) fil-
ing fees from 3600 to $800.

The conferses have agreed to ralse these
various fees {n order to addreas the critical
needs of the Bankruptcy Courts. In the ab-
sence of these fee increases, ava:ilable overall
budgetary resources would not have allowed
for any program osnhancements to handle
bapkruptcy filings. The conferees agree that
amounts collected as a result of these fee {n-
creases shall be applfed to the fllling of va-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

cant bankruptcy judgeships (including the
bankruptcy Jjudgeships authorized by P.L.
102-36) and related expenses.

Appointment of Bankruptcy Judges.—The
conference agreement also includes, in sub-
section (c¢), a provision to clarify the extsting
procedures to be utilized by the Courts of
Appeals in the appointment of bankruptcy
judges. Under existing statutory provisions
and regulations promulgated by the Judicial
Conforence of the United States, bankruptcy
judges are to be appointed following a rigor-
ous merit selection process. This provision
makes clear the {ntent of Congress that the
Courts of Appeals solect an appointee from a
1ist or report submitted to the Courts of Ap-
peals by either the judicial council or a sub-
committee of the council.

Report on Bankruptcy Fees.—The conference
agreement also includes, {n subsaction (d), &
requirement that the Judiciary submit a re-
port relating to the bankruptcy fee system
and its impact on various participants In
bankruptcy cases.

The report should include an analysis of
the need for a provision which would permit
the waiver of the filing fee for certain indi-
gent individual debtors. the costs and bene-
fits of waiving the filing fee, and financing
options. To complete the report, the con-
ferees expect the Judicial Conference to
CArTYy out & program in no more than six rep-
resentative judicial districts whereby bank-
ruptcy fees may be waived for individual
debtors filing under chapter 7 who are unable
to pay in installments. The results of this
program should allow the Cougross to con-
sider the feasibility and deslrability of im-
plementing a fee waiver program on a na-
tionwide basis.

The report will also include a study of the
estimated effect of implementing a grad-
uated bankruptcy fee filing saystem for chap-
ter 11 and 13 cases. The conferees expect this
study to review data in not fewer than six ju-
dictal districts, including several districts {n
which a significant number of chapter 11
cages are filed. The conferses also expect
there to be an overlap, In at least two dis-
tricts, between the districts for the bank-
ruptcy fee waiver program and the districts
sslected for the graduated fee study. Al-
though the graduated fee study will not re-
quire any actual change in the chapter 11 or
13 filing fee, the results should allow the
Congress to consider the advisability of im-
plementing a graduated fee system in the fu-
ture.

The conferees assume that the Judiclary
will not incur a cost of more than 31,500,000
to comply with this section, of which not
more than $100,000 shall be spent on the anal-
yses associated with the report. If it appears
that the costs will exceed these amounts,
then the confereses expect the Judiclary to
notify the Congress.

JURISDICTION OF THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR

GENERAL

Amendment No. 65: Deletes language pro-
posed by the Senats and not in the House
bill, which would have prevented enforce-
ment of Attorney General Order No. 1638-92,
relating to the jurisdiction of the Office of
Inspector General. The conferses agree to de-
leta this provision pending a review of the
1ssue by the Attorney General.

Amendment No. 66: Deletes a Sense of the
Senante provision included {n the Senate bill
but not in the House bill.

GANG TASK FORCE WAIVER

Amendment No. 67: Reported in technical
disagresment. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur {n the amendment of the Senats with
an amendment a8 follows:

In lleu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, {nsert the following:

October 14, 1993

SEC. 112. For fiscal year 1994 only, grants
awarded to State and local governments for the
purpose of participating {n pang task forces and
for programs or projects to adbate drug activity
in residential and commercial butldings through
community participation, shall be exempt from
the provisions of section 504(f) of the Omntbus
Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, as
amended.

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The Senate amenément proyosed language,
pot in the House bill, which would have
amended the Omnibus Crime Control and
Safe Strests Act of 1968 to waive the limita-
tion of four years on providing grants for
gang task force projects to abate tllegal drug
use. The conference agreement provides for a
one-year walver of this limitation. The con-
ferees agrees that ary permanent change {n
oexisting law should be addressed as part of
the Crime Bill.

RELATED AGENCIES
COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 68: Appropriates $7,776,000
instead of $7.565,000 as propossd by the
House, and $7,923,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPORTUNITY
COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 69: Designates a limita-
tion of 326,500,000 for payments to State and
local enforcement agencies Instead of
$2€,000,000 as proposed by the House, and
$28,500.000 as proposed by the Senatae.

The conferees agres with language in the
Senats Appropriations Corumittes report
that calls for EEOC, in conjunction with the
General Accounting Office, to provide a re-
port to the Committees on Appropriations of
the House and Senate on the total cost of
implementing the Federal Employee Falir-
ness Act of 1993, not later than 30 days fol-
lowing ita enactment.

Amendment No. 70: Appropriates
$230,000,000 for the Equal Employment Oppor-
tunity Commission as proposed by the House
instead of $227,305,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 71: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lfeu of the matter proposed by said
ameudment, insert the following: Provided,
That 360,400,000 of offsetting coilections shall be
assessed and collected pursuant to section 9 of
title I of the Communications Act of 1934, as
amended, and shall be retained and used jor
necessary erpenses in this appropriation, and
shall remain availadle until expended: Provided
further, That the sum Rerein appropriated shall
be reduced as such offsetting collections are re-
ceived during fiscal year 199, 30 as to result in
a final fiscal year 1994 appropriation estimated
at not more than $99,900,000: Frovided further,
That any offsetting collections received {n excess
of $60,400,000 in fiscal year 1994 shall remain
avatladle unti] erpended, dbut shall not de avail-
able for obligation until Octodber 1, 1994: Pro-
vided further, That mone of the funds appro-
priated by this act shall be used to repeal, to
retroactively apply changes in, ar to continue a
reeramination of, the policles of the Federal
Communications Commission with respect to
comparative licensing, distress sales and tar cer-
tificates granted under 26 U.S.C. 1071, to expand
minority ownership of broadcasring licenses, in-
cluding those established in the Statement of



'October: 14, 1993

Policy on Minority Ownership of Broadcasting
Factlities, 68 F.C.C. 28 979 and 69 F.C.C. 2d
1591, as amended 52 R.R. 24 1313 (1982) and
Mid-Florida Televiston Corp., 69 F.C.C. 24 607
(Rev. Bd. 1978)., which were effective prior to
September 12, 1986, other than to close MM
Docket No. 86434 with a reinstatement of prior
policy and a lifting of suspension of any sales,
licenses, appitcations, or proceedings, which
were suspended pending the conclusion of the
tnquiry: Provided further, That none of the
funds appropriated to the Federal Communica-
tions Commission by this Act may de used to di-
minish the number of VHF channe! assignments
reserved for noncommercial educational tele-
vision stations in the Television Table of Assign-
ments (section 73.606 of title 47, Code of Pederal
Regulations): Prowided further, That none of
the funds appropriuted by this act may de used
to repeal, to retroactively apply changes in, or
to begin or continue a reeramination of the
rules and the polices established to administer
such rules of the Federal Communications Com-
mission as set forth at section 73.3555(d) of title
47 of the Code of Federal Regulations, other
than to amend policies with respect to waivers
of the portion of section 73.3555(d) that concerns
cross-ownership of a datly newspaper and an
AM or FM radio broadcast station.

In addition, section 9(a) of Title I of the Com-
munications Act of 1934, as amended, {2 further
araended as follows:

(a) by striking ''(a) GENERAL AUTHORITY—"
and inserting in liew thereof the following:

‘(@) GENERAL AUTHORITY.—

(1) RECOVERY OF COSTS.—; and

(b) by adding at the end the following new
paragraph:

*'(2) FEES CONTINGENT ON APPROPRIATIONS.~~
The fees described in paragraphk (1) of this sud-
section shall be collected only i/, and only in the
total amounts, required in Appropriations Act.*
and on page 28 line 14 of the House sngrossed
bill, H.R. 2519, strike ''$129,889,000', and tn-
sert in Heu thereof *‘$160,300,000'".

Tha managers on the part of the Senate
will move to ooncur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate,

Both the House and Senate bills appro-
priated $129,889,000, the full appropriations
requested by the Commission for fiscal year
1994. The Senate amendment added language
pot in the House bill, but included in pre-
vious Appropriations Acts, which prohtbits
the use of funds by the FCC to: (1) change or
reexamine changes of current policies gov-
erning comparative licensing, distress sales
and tax certificate policies intonded to ex-
pand opportunities for minorities; (2) dimin-
tsh the number of VHF channels assigned for
noncommercial educational television sta-
tions; and (3) reexamine rules governing
cross-ownership of newspapers and broadcast
stations.

The confarence agreement strikes the
$129.889,000 appropriation recommended 1in
both bilis and inserts $160.300,000. The agrea-
ment includes new languags not in either the
House or Senate bllls, which, pursuant to the
provisions enacted in ths Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Aot of 1953, allows the FCO to
collect 360,400,000 1n section § offsstting faes,
and to oredit those fees to this appropria-
tion. The agreement will reduce the appro-
priation of $160,300,000 as offsetting fees are
ocollectad for B8 mnet appropriation of
$99.900,000. The agreement also includes new
language not (n either the House or Senate
bills, which amends Title I of the Commu-
niocations Act of 1834 to require that the
amount of section 9 fees that can be col-
lacted be designated in Appropriation Aots.
Lastly. the oconference agreement includes
the restriotive language concerning minority
ownershlp, noncommercial VHF education
tolevision stations, and cross-ownership of
newspapers and broadcast stations that was
cootalned in the SBenate amendment; how-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—HOUSE

ever, the restrictive language concerning
croas-ownership was amended as follows:
Cross-ounership of newspapers and broadcaet
stations.—The oconferees understand that the
FCC has recently found that oirocumstances
in the radfo market have changed signifi-
oantly, and that the Commission has modi-
fled ita local ownership rules for radio. While
the confersos do not endorse these findings
or sdopt the reasoning of the Commission's
decisions, 1t nonetheless appears that it may
now be appropriate to permit the FCO to es-
tablish a more iiberal policy with respect to
walivers permitting oross-ownership of news-
papers and radio stations. The conference
agresment permits the FCC to change its
policy concerning waivers of the restriotion
against such oross-ownership. The conferees
intend that the new policy allow such walv-
ers to be grantad only (n the top 25 marksts
where at least 30 independent broadcast
voices remain in the market after the trans-
fer 18 compietad. Concarns have been raised
that, on occasion, ths FCC has overlooked
ita obligation to make s soparate dstermina-
tion that an application for waivers of its
cross-ownership rules be granted only {f 1t
serves the public interest. The conferees in-
tond that the FCC also make a separate af-
firmative determination that such & transfer
1s otherwise in the public intersst, based
upon the applicants’ gshowing that there are
specified benefits to the service provided to
the public sufficlent to offset the reduction
in diversity which would result from the
walver, The oonferees also intend that the
FCC retain the discretion to examine re-
quests for other wa'vers of the radio-news-
paper cross-ownershi)' rule on a case-by-case
basis upon a showing that such a waiver
would have unique public bensfits. The con-
forees agres that this amendment to the Sen-
ate amendment does not change the tale-
vision-newspaper oross-ownership policies or
any other aspect of newspaper-broadcast
oross-ownorship rules and policies, nor do
the confereas intend that this action be re-
garded as an endorsement of past FCC mo-
tions granting walvers of ownership rules.

Commission Funding.—The $160,300,000 in-
cluded 1n the conference agreement provides
the FCCO with their ful]l appropriations re-
quest, plus $16,111,000 to-continue to imple-
ment the Cable Aot, $9,300,000 to initiate the
modernization/upgrade of their technical
equipment and infrastructure, and 35,000,000
to handle additional workload resulting from
the President's technology initiatives. The
agreement provides the Commission with a
minimum of 240 FTE above their request, for
a total of 1,964 FTE, to allow the FCC to
fully imploment its new responsibilities,

Wireless Information Network.—The con-
ference agreement provides 330,000 to permit
the Commission to continue to subscribe to
the Rutgers University Wireless Information
Network.

Fee Wuviers.—The FCC has authority under
47 U.8.C. 158(dX2) to waive 1ts fees “in any
specific instaiLce for good causs shown,
where such action would promote the public
{nterest.”" The conferees are awares of one
such specific instance—that of non- >rofit en-
tities which qualify for tax exempt status,
and which seek to usa the new cost-effictent
technology of ultra-light, non-geostationary
satellite systems to advance the public In-
terest. The oonferees beliove that this is the
type of situstion that Congress envisioned
when the fee waiver was authorised, and en-
courage the Commission to waive fees {n this
tnstance.

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 7T2: Appropriates 318,900,000
for tha Federal Maritime Commission in-

H 7979

stead of 318,383,000 as provided by the House
and $19,450,C00 as provided by the SBenate.

The conferses agree with the concerns ox-
pressed in the House report accompanylng
this bill (H. Rept. 103-157) regarding the bor-
rowing of funds from the Tresasury in accord-
ance with seotion 502(gX2) of Public Law 103-
682. The conferees expect that the House and
Senate Appropriations Committess will be
notified prior to any use of this borrowing
authority. .

FPEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
BALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 73: Reportad in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to receds and
conour {n the amendment of the Benate with
an amendment as foilows:

In lieu of the matter propossed by said
amendment, insert the follov/ing: : Provided
Surther, That the funds appropricted in this
paragraph are subfect to the limitations and
provisions of sectiong 10(a) and 10(c) (notwith- -
standing section [0(e)), 11(0), 13, and 20 of the
Federal Trade Commission Improvements Act of
1980 (Public Law 96-252; 94 Stat. I74), ercept
that this proviso shall cease to be effective upon
enactment of an Act authorizing appropriations
Jor the Federal Trade Commission for fiscal year
1994

and on page 2 line 11 of the House en-
grossed bill, H.R. 2619, striks *$19,000,000",
and insert in lieu thereof **$20.820,000",

" and on page 29 line 21 of ths Houss en-
grossed bill, H.R. 2519, striks *'$89,740.000",
and {nsert in lleu thereof **$67.820,000',

and on page 29 lins 22 of the Houss en-
grossed blll, H.R. 2519, striks ''$18,000.000",
and insert in l1ou thereof **$20.820,000",

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to conour in the amsndment of the
House to the amendmaent of the SBenate.

The Senate added language, not In the
House bill, contaiaing the policy decision
made in 1980 and inocluded in previous appro-
priations Acts regarding the operation of the
Commission. The e restricts FIC as
foilows: (1) prohibits the use of FFIC funds to
engage In rulemakings concerning unfairness
in advertising; (2) establishes limits on pub-
lic participation; (3) prohibits the use of FTC
funds to petition the Patent Commissioner
for cancellation of a registersd trademark;
and (4) prohibits FTC from studying or inves-
tigating agricultural marketing orders or ag-
ricuitural cooperatives.

The conference agreement includes the
Senats restrictions, but adds an exemption
to nullify the restrictions upon enactment of
an FTC Authorization for fiscal year 1994.
The agreement also amends the bill to allow
for oollection of $£20,820,000 of offsetting fee
collections instead of the $19,000.000 {ncluded
in both the House and Senate billa. The
$20.820,000 estimate assumos the szme
amount of fess will be collected in flscal year
1994 a3 was collected in flscal year 1983, As &
result of the revised fee estimate, the agree-
ment amands the bill to provide a net appro-
priatfon of $67.920,000 f(nstead of the
369,740,000 included in both the House and
Senate bills.

The conference agresment provides the
FTC new budget (obligational) authority of
$88,740,000, which when added to prior fee
carryover of $3.500,000, providea the Commis-
slorL total budget authority of $92,240,000 for
flsoal year 1994, At this level. the Commis-
sion will receive its full adjustments to hase,
and will be able tO fund necessary sutoma-
tion upgrades.

NATIONAL COMMISSION TO SUPPORT Law
ENFORCEMENT
SALARIES AND RXPENSES

Amendment No. 74: Deletes the ssparate

appropriation of $500,000 recommendesd in the



H7980

House bill snd stricken by the Senate. The
conference agroement, in Amendment No. 10,
provides for a transfer of $500,000 from the
State and Local Law Enforcement Assist-
ance Grant Program to initiate this new Na-
tional Commission to Bupport Law Enforce-
ment. The conf~rees agreed to this transfer
because of the importance of the Commis-
slon to State and local law enforcement.
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Arnendment No. 75: Reported in technical
disagreemenut. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with
an amendment as follows:

In lisu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert the following: : Provided,
That {mmediately upon enactment of this Act,
the rate of fees under section 6(b) of the Securi-
ties Act of 1833 (15 U.S.C. 771(b)) shall increase
Jrom one-fiftieth of 1 percentum to one-twenty-
ninth of 1 percentum and such increase shall be
deposited as an offsetting collection to this ap-
propriation, to remain available until erpended,
to recover costs of services of the securities regp-
istration process: Provided further, That such
Jee increase shall be repealed upon enactment of
legislaticn amending the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 to establish a new fee system in fis-
cal year 1994 for full cost recovery of Commis-
sion exrpenses.

In addition, and subject to enactment of legis-
lation amending (e Securities Exchange Act of
1934 to establish a new fee system in fiscal year

1994 to require the Commission to collect a-

$171,621,000 in fees to be deposited to this appro-
priation as an offsetting collection; 3171,621,000,
to remain avatlable until erpended: Provided,
That subject to the fee provisions contained in
said legislation, 3171,621,000 of fees shall be as-
sessed and deposited as an offsetting collection
to this appropriatior *9 recover the costs of serv-
{ces of the securities registration process: Pro-
vided further, That the $171,621,000 herein ap-
propriated shall be reduced as the aforemen-
tioned fees are collected during fiscal year 1994,
$0 as to result in a final flscal year 1994 appro-
priation estimated at not more than $0.

The mapagers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The House bill provided an appropriation
of $57,856,000, the Mll budget request, which
when added to carryover amounts and antici-
pated offsetting fee collections of $171,300,000
to be derived upon enactment of the Securi-
ties and Exchange Commission Authoriza-
tion Act, 1993, would provide the SEC with
its full budget reauest for fiscal year 1994.
The Senate amendment allows for the same
appropriated amount, and adds language not
tn the House bill, but similar to that {n pre-
vious Appropriations Acts, which {ncreases
the rate of section 6(b) fees from L&0th to
over 1/29th of one percent. The amounts as-
sumed in the Senate bill, when added to
prior year unobligated balances would pro-
vide the SEC with its full budget request for
fiscal year 1994.

The conference agreement allows for an
appropriation of 357,856,000, and assumes the
collection of a total of $171,631,000 in offset-
ting fee collections, for total new budget
(obligational) authority of $229,477,000. The
agreement includes the fee language pro-
posed by the Senate raising the rate of sec-
tion 6(b) fees frormn 1/50th to 1/29th of one per-
cent, but adds language to repeal this rate
increase upon epactment of legislation
amending the Securities Exchange Act of
1934 to establish a new fee system in flscal
year 1994 for full cost recovery of Commis-
sfon expenses. If H.R. 2239, or similar Jegisla-
tion, is ultimately enacted into law in flscal
year 1994, the conferees have included new
language which allows the SEC to collect

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

$171,621,000 in fees in sccordance with the
provisions of that legislation.

The conferees agree that the section 6(b)
feo increase included in this conference
agroament is intended to be a tamporary,
one-year solution to the long-term problem
regarding SEC funding. H.R. 2233, which
passed the House and is pending in-the Sen-
ate, was initiated by the House to be the
long-term solution to this problem. The con-
forses mgree that the following services of
the Securities and Exchange Comnaiission are
covered by the fee authorized in the Senate
amendment:

SERVICES OF THE S8ECURITIES REGISTRATION
PROCESS

Receipt, processing, and public availability
of securities registration statements.

Review of securities registration state-
ments flled under the securities acts, includ-
ing period reports, proxy soliciting material,
and tender offer schedules.

Inspection of investment companies that
have registered securities with the Commis-
sion to determine the accuracy and adequacy
of related disclosures.

Oversight of the accounting profession
with respect to financial statements con-
tained in filings related to the registration
process made with the Commission.

Activities, including rulemaking, plan-
Ling, system development and coordination,
gssociated with establishing and operating
the system for mandatory electronic filing of
registration statements and related disclo-
sure documents.

Rulemaking, legal, interpretive, investor
information and economic services related to
the registration process.

Oversight and enforcement of securities
markets and securitiss professionals in con-
nection with the public offering and trading
associated with the {ssuance of registered se-
curities.

Automation and administrative support
services related to the registration process.

The conferees agree that the following
gervices of the Securities and Exchange
Commission are not covered by the fee au-
thorized in the Senate amendment:

SERVICES NOT INCLUDED IN THE SECURITIES
REGISTRATION PROCESS

Regulation of investment advisers.

Regulation of public utility holding com-
panies not related to the securities registra-
tion process.

Rulemaking, legal, interpretive, law en-
forcement, consumer information and eco-
nomic services not related to the securities
registration process.

Reacelpt, processing, and public avatladbility
of fllings not related to the securities reg-
{stration process.

Oversignt of securities markets and securi-
ties professionals not related to distribution
and trading of registered securities.

Automation and administrative support
sarvices not related to the securities reg-
{stration process.

Other services not reiated to the securities
registration process.

The conference agreement of $229.477,000 in
new budget authority, when added to antici-
pated fiscal year 1933 fee carryover of
330,840,000, wil)l provide the SBEC with total
budget (obligational) authority of $260,317,000
for fiscal year 1994. This amount provides the
Commission with theair requested adjust-
ments to base, and allows for requested re-
ductions of 34,200,000 associated with non-re-
curring fiscal year 1393 projects. Since fund-
ing for the SEC {8 totally offset through the
collection of fees, and not from taxes or
other sources of revenue, the conferees agree
that FTE levels should be determined based
upon fiiings and resulting workload and that

October 14, 1993

administrative reductions should not be ap-
plied to the Commission.

Investment Advisers.—Both the House and
Senate bills included langusgs to allow the
BEC to collect $16,600,000 in Investment Ad-
viser fees upon enactment of authorising leg-
tslation. The conferees agree that, should the
S8EC begin to collect such fese, an eatimated
100 FTE will be required to implement this
new program above the 2,677 FTE assumed
by the conferees for the Commission’s ongo-
ing duties and responsibilities.

STATE JUSTICE INSTTTUTE
SALARIES AND EXPENEBES

Amendment No. 76: Inserts a citation to
the State Justice Institute Authorisation
Act of 1992 as propossd by the Benate, in-
stead of the State Justice Institute Author-
tzation Act of 1988 as proposed by the House,
and appropriates 313,560,000 for the Institute
&8s propesed Ly the House instead of
318,000,000 as propossd by the Eanate.

TITLE HI—DEPARTMENT O COMMERCE

NATIONAL INSTTTUTE OF STANDARDS AND

TECHNOLOGY
8CIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL R¥SZARCH AND
- S8ERVICES
Amendment No. ™ Appropriates

$226,000,000 for the core research programs of
the National Institute of Standards and
Technology (NIST) instead of $310,000,000 as
proposed by the House and $240,988,000 as pro-
poced by the Senate. The amount provided in
the conference agreement will fully fund the
adjusted base program for this sooount, and
allows an additional $28,812,000 to be distrib-
uted among high priority program incresses.
The conferees expect NIST and the Depart-
ment of Commerce to submit a notification
of reprogramming to the House and Senate
Appropriations Committees 235 soon &3 pos-
sible indicating the proposed distribution of
this amount.

The conferees agree that the amounts des-
fgnated under NIST's Scientific and Tech-
nical Research and Services appropriations
account and Industrial Technology Services
appropriations account for transfer to the
NIST Working Capital Fund are intended to
increase the investsd capital of the Fund as
the transfers are made.

Amendment No. 78: Reportod in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will coffer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senats amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum named !n said amend-
ment, insert: 31,500,000

The managers on the part of the Beaate
will move to concur {n the amsndment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The Senate amendment provided for a
transfer of $3,000,000 from thie account to the
Department of Commerce Working Capital
Fund. The House bill contained no provision
cn this matter. The conference agreement
allows for a transfer of $1,500.000 from NIST
to the Department of Commerce Working
Capital Fund. The confsrees iatend that this
amount be used to fund procurement and
grants management and flnancial oversight
systems.

INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOQY SERVICES

Amendment No. 79: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendmunt.

The . conference agreemont includes
$232,524,000 for the external research pro-
grams of the National Institute of Standards
and Technology, a8 proposed by the Senate.
The House passed bill did pot include any
funds for this purposes, aithough the House-
reported bill included $162,000.000 for this ac-
count. The conference agreement provides



October 14, 1993

the full budget request for this appropriation
aocount, which includes funding for the Ad-
vanosd Technology Program (ATP), the Man-
ufacturing Extension Partnership (MEP) pro-
gram, and the Quality Outreach program.
The conferees agros that these funds are to
be distributed between the Advanced Tech-
nology Program, manufacturing extension
partnership and quality outreach program as
propossd In the report accompanying the
Senate bill (8. Rept. 103-105) and the budget
request.
OONBTRUCTION OF RESEARCH FACILITIES

Amendment No. 80: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
ths House will offer a motion to recede and
oonour {n the SBenate amendment.

The conference agreement includes the ful!
budget request of 361,686,000 for the construo-
tion of NIST facilities as proposeC by the
Senate. The House-passed bill did not inolude
& provision on this matter, although the
House-reported bill also inoluded $81,888,000
for this pirposo.

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIO
ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FA
(INCLUDING TRABSFER OF FUNDS)

Amendment No. 81: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to receds and
ooncur in the Senates amendment with an
amendmeant as follows:

In ]ieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by sald amendment, insert: 3!,694,753,000, to
remain availadle until erpended; of which
$576,000 shcll be cvailadle for operational ex-
penses and cooperative agreements at the Fish
Parming Exrperimantal Labdoratory at Stuttpart,
Arkansas; and {n addition, $£5¢,800,000 shall be
derived by transfer from the fund entitled *‘Pro-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —-HOUSE

mote and Develop Pishery Products and Re-
search Pertaining to American Fisheries'': Pro-
tided. That grants to States pursuant to section
J06 and 30G{a) of the Coastal Zone Management
Act, as amended, shall not exceed $2,000,000 and
shall not be less than $500,000: Provided further,
That hereafter all receipts received from the sale
of aeronautical charts that result from an tn-
crease in the price of tndtvidual charts above
the level in effect Sor such charts on September
30, 1993, shall be deposited in this account as an
offsetting collection and shall be availabdle for
obligation

The managers on the of the Benate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The oonference agreoment includes
$1.684,753,000 for operations, research, and fa-
ofilties of the National Oceanographic and
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) tostead
of $1,6850,000,000 a8 proposed by the House and
$1.685,000,000 as proposed by the Senats. The
oonference agreement also includes language
designating $576,000 for the Fish Farming Ex-
perimental Laboratory at Stuttgart, Arkan-
sas instead of $600,000 for this purpose as in-
cluded in the Senate bill. The House bill con-
tained no provision on this matter.

The oonference agresment provides for a
transfer of $54,800,000 from the fund entitled
“Promote and Develop Fishery Products and
Research Pertaining to American Fisheries'
instead of $55,644,000 as proposed by the
House and 354,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The amount transferred under this con-
feronce agreement will allow $7,144,000 to be
available for Baltonstall-Kennedy fishories
development grants in fiscal year 1994.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage proposed by the Benate which provides
minimum and maximum funding levels for
section 306 and 306(a) Coastal Zooe Manage-

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

H 7981

ment grants. The House bill contained no
provision on this matter.

The oonference agreement also includes
languages proposed by the S8enarte allowing
NOAA to retain collections derived from an
increase in the price of asronautical charts.
In a fiscal year 1993 reprogrammiag request,
NOAA proposed to significaantly reduce aerr
nautical chart production since it does noc
directly relate to the agsncy’s primary mis-
sions. The Committees on Appropriations did
not approve this reprogramming, but urged
NOAA and the user community to find a
means to finance production and distribution
of the charts that reduced ~sltance on NOAA
appropriations. In order for NOAA to cobn-
tinue such asronautical chart gproduction,
users of these products will have to sssume
a greater share of the burden through in-
creased chart prices. The conference agree-
ment will allow these increased ocollections
to go directly to supporting the asronautical
mapping and charting program. The House
bill contained no provision on this matter.

The conference agresement does nct include
language proposed by the Senate setting ths
reprogramming threshold for NOAA at a
level more stringent than that in effect for
the remainder of the accounts in this bill.
The conferees sxpect that NOAA will con-
tinue to keep the Committass ca Appropria-
tions of the House and the Senate informed
of any changes in the levels »rowided for the .
various programs, projects uné astivities
designated in the table included in tais re-
port. The conferies also expect (VOAA 10 con-
tinue providing to the Committeaa quarterly
status reports oo the obligetion of funds.

The detalls of the conforonce agrsement
are provided in the following table with ap-
propriate comparisons:

[in thousands of doltars)
Fiscal yoar—
1993 ow.
1994 r»- 1954 con-
mn:“ ™) 195 Hoce 199 Semate (%
MATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE
Kapping, 0d Condesy:
A e i
Gront Lubes map ,Q;?-: Y 0 0 ]
Sublstyl 31268 038 503 30000 2950
15790 18,402 1.2 18.402 17.900
Cosparstive Coodetic Survey 54 0 [ '
Land Whe. Syu. (iuiti-Parpese - 1674 0 1.500 g lzsg
Subletsl 19 18.00 18,907 19.602 19654
Total, Mapping, Charting, and Coodlesy 020 @0 ars 0,402 Qs
Mﬁu— ond Asressment:
Predicth 11084 12,112 nsg 12,112 11.80%
Ciradetery survey 738 ™ T ‘00 700
Obesrvolry ...,.é'.‘!..‘.'.;- 140 [ 140 [] 10
Bay Obssrvation Busys 400 ° o 0 400
for Sorime Enginearing 500 ] 0 0 9
Oceen Sarvices (] wa we wae e
CoN (3 456 %0 50 40
Swbtotad 17760 e 17881 1.7 17882
Estusring sad Constal Assotament 40 2043 088 2489 2420
Ocasn pogrm l:% l:% I:;gz l:g lBg
mwmmwm 17506 17500 1500 1500 1500
$. Coseling Weltand i Do 1.800 1.500 o 500 500
Morine Protactive Siructure 100 [ 0 [ ¢
WY Nacber mm—u 15 o 0 [ 0
Ok Peliution Act 195 129 139 1% 1395
Subletal %01 2020 18,062 I U3u
Coastal Ocesn Sclencs
Cuastal Cosent progrom 12.000 HAN 18 10.000 11,008
Mawi sige! bleom crkels 0 [ 0 00 0
Subtatal 12.450 AN 1A 10,000 11,400
Total Oboarvetion end Assessment 66,631 49850 802 52484 83,666
Constal
Cd 306 and J0GA grants 15U 33287 41,500 Q2000 41.500




H 7982 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-—HOUSE October 14, 1993
NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

[t thousands of duilers)
Fuscal yoot—
1993 cwr-
ety b 1T 100 touse 1960 Senats 1A
sbis
3214 3214 3214 1214 3214
Nonpaint wﬁm ne vun 1520 1920 4000 3,000 4000
Subtotal ans 41955 amu 2714 @
Ocaan W nt 1627 1841 1.700 1,500 150
Marne ssnctusry sas poogram LS . 7.000 7.000 9.000 ”58 9~L;
Hawsii humpback mor. sanct. institute 14 0 0
Subdlotal [R2)] 841 10 700 10,65 10550
Tolal, Ocean and Cossts} Management 51996 50,79 9414 - 63384 50364
Total, NOS 167.870 148,826 155.412 166.254 163484
NATIONAL KARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
s owe o owm o oamoum
%‘"u“!u“‘:;‘.:‘ & e 1200 1.200 1200 1.200 1200
Fishery resource d.m oror reduction 960 960 960 960 960
o disssse 1.500 0 1.500 1.500 1500
) resserch z% 2.313 ux; 2.313 u13
soMdation of NMFS fackities : -1
?W':&u mfm 3530 3630 3530 3530 1630
Hakbot/Sabietish F0's 0 0 0 1270 1.200
Cherapeske Bay Studies 1890 1.3%0 1.3 1330 1,890
B s : aeoomomeow
prrd 1780 3780 2780 1750 3780
1340 1,40 140 1340
Aquacutty 2225 2225 2225 225 1500
i ground| g? 861 ss? 661 * gﬁ :
Noskan ish
Soa potlock resssrch 945 5 945 95
West Loast 780 780 7 I 7
Now [nglend stock depleth Lé‘lxs’ 1116 1116 1.118 L6
Yukon River Chinooh Saimant 700 79 700 0 %
Wintwr Run Chinook Satmon ' 250 2% 20
Atisatic ssimon resserch 10 70 10 710 1o
tew/Canada lobster study
Gult of Maine Groundfish survey 567 567 567 %57 567
Dolphin Sate Technologies 500
Habitat Ressarchvivaluation 470 40 40 47 0
Pacitic saimon n 5,587 5587 5587 5547 5547
fish Cooperath hl Enhancement .......... 384 e
Hawstian Monk Seals 520 0 0 320 820
Steitar See Lion Recovery Plan 140 140 .49 1.0 1.440
Attantic Bhuefin Tuna R 300 300 200
Nawsitan Ses Turties 240 240 4 2% 240
Canter for Shark Resesrch 148 0 180 L] 140
Subtotsl UL .. 863N 87.488 2310 92,19

Fishery Industry information:

w?m 2 9,838 10.734 10.162 10,734 10,500
Nasks sh monitoring 4100 4100 4,100 450 | 450
PACFIN/Catch offort dats 2,046 2.046 2.046 2048 2046
Rec, Fishary harvest monitoring 2,045 2045 219 219 2395

Sublotat 18,030 18.926 18,503 19.47% 19.41

Information Analyses and Dissemi 19424 21,562 20,112 21.5%2 2112

Computer hardware and woftwars {[T-5) 2,000 2,000 2,000 1.000 1500

Sublotal 042 23,562 2,112 7252 21612

Tolal, Info., Coltection, snd Analy 124265 128.4% 128.100 134347 133,206
Consarvation snd Management Operstions.

Fisheries Msnegemant Program 12,007 13,070 14.069 13070 11500
Columbls 'Rw hatcheries 10.300 10,300 10.300 10,300 10.300
Cohumbig River smolt 112 0 100 100 100
Columdias River endangersd species 288 288 8 e m
Regions| Councits 5% 2,556 8.55% 8,556 .55
Intemnations! fisheries commissions 1.100 400 300 1.200 $00
Management of Gesrges Bank 430 430 4890 w0 430

Yook iease 1.500 1.500 0 [ [

Pridilof bstands 0 0 0 0
Beluga whale contmittes 192 0 192 200 192
Pacdic tuna management : 1.606 1,606 2.000 1500
Sublotsl .41 36,200 3%.491 .14 %018

Protacted W "t 375 4,006 4
™ A 4000 g 4.&
Tiawe n: 3 stranding nctwerk b 2% 295

wogam 3278 2900 2900 un 1213

Morne Memsmsl Protaction Act 7.5 7.7% 771% 17%0 11%
Endengered Species Act recowey plen m 218 s 21 28
obsarvers training [] 150

fan sbservery 700 0 700 700 700
tubtatod 17023 16,507 16589 a0 nal

Habitat Canservation . 5,400 (] 6200 €0 620

™ 11,000 12637 11,700 12500 12,000

Totad, Comservetier: and Mgal. Opng 70264 71550 nm T.501 nsn

State and Industry Msistance Pregrams:

Grants s States:

fisheries, grants 3239 11% 3,158 3156 .15




October 14, 1993

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE
NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION—Continued

H 7983

(i Bousands of dollery)
Focal yess—
1954 Houme 1994 Senets
4 m 20 2008 2008 2108
A Somous striped ] 00 [ %0
North Atisatic fish e — : : Lu: Lw:
Subtetsl 559 553 1559 7308
Fisharies rade Premetion sctivities .70 [9,:4 L%
Product queity and 054 % Y
= S B
Fibart Wt : ¢ (X
Sesieod bnspection progree $.500 5000 $.500
Sublotsl 12564 1556 19804
Totad, Stats & Indushy Assist Pregs nsis nre 7%
Toai, FS . o
OCEAMIC AMD ATMOSPHERIC RESSARCH
Chmaty ond Alr Queily Resaorch:
Intorsernasi & Seesons! Chmats Retaerch 198 195488
Lang-Tarm Citmata & Alr Cuelity B 75000 300
Nat Acié Frecioltalion Assess 1376 1376
High Pertormence C 4 1000 ¢
Subtstel 3% - NI
Climats and Globs! Change 3 53,900
Yotal, Chemsts and Air Queiy won v
L — me  wmp am  ne
Houpriofo iy winkerarl e n 0 n 0
Subid k31 ke v nne
Solsr-Tawestriel Services and R h 435 5368 $.000 3500
Yotsl, Atmespheric Program 41531 2,103 osn nx%
Ocaen ond Crogt Lakes Programvs
Resaarch [¥ U] 150 2409 4,000
4558 (558 55 4558
Grot Lakes mearshors cesesrch 500 500 [] 500
249% 24% [ 249
SE US FOCI Progrem 1,000 [ ] 1,000 [ ]
GLEWL/ Tobre musaet 8l [J 8t ¢
Laiw “homplein P [} [4 10
Pacific talend Tech, Aest 199 [ ¢ o
Subtotsl 18695 g L8 Y '8 3
e e rent cotegs 0w WU aw am
h&n»lmm 2500 0 250 4
Notimel Casstsl RAD imatitute L300 [} L300 1,000
Subletsl K00 nw " QM
Undersss Ressarch Program.
NOM Undarsee Rosearch
B e s vm o m
Regionel Mesics & Cantsrs €000 '] ’
Subtotel (V. ] 2] «s} 18500
Total, Ccasn and Creet Lakas prags (334 nin [V
Total, O 24087 mrn 211001
WATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE
Ovarstions and
Local Warnings snd Forecasts 119063 32}8! 319063
[ ] v
Cots buoy eng oad tuet ] [} U
Detx by for pwolt ] 50 73
Mluwiﬂ % 3 6
WM fret 2318 318 b3}
westher servizes 48 s @“
Suaquehomne v Bosin Flsod Sy3 00 [ ] 00
Jwistion 35.59% 35.5%6 X596
MMM 200 200 0
Sobaetal . oo QM oun
C-tnl!gm Caidonce 21,558 23,000 2.5%
Momesp ond Mydrokogicel Resesrch 9% 254 1400
Totsl, Oparaticns snd Resserxch L¥ 43} 85 2042
Systees Acquisiben:
Public Worning ond Femcast Systems
NORAD 140M 131,548 120009
ASOS 1813 1815 138
S0Pt nae Q56 Qo564




H 7984 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD--—HOUSE October 14, 1993
) ' NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION—Continued
(tn thousands of doflars]
Flacal your—
1993 cur-
199 v 1994 con-
rently avsil- 1994 House 1954 Senatle
abie et e

WNC Computar tacility upgred 14% 14,600 12,000 3,000 8,000
Total, Systems Acquistion 13412 19844 17997 324 139,699

Total, WWS 132668 67100 623668  650.082 660,131

MATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL AND SATELLITE, DATA, AND INFORMATION SERVICE .

St ol ot aunchi WaA3T 16209 1090 1000 139000
G fy S R snd Launchin 113,000 182746 123746 123746 123746
Environmenta! Obserying Servicss ........ 7,600 0784 940 $0.600 843

Total, Satelfite Obsarving Systems 34,002 WD W MR e
i gement Systams 72346 22763 7139 22,000 72,00

‘""%‘.?3&%%:.!.‘3; Servicas 10,300 10300 10,300 15,300 15300

Subtolat 1646 34,068 1BAD 31300 31,00
Total, NESDIS MeETs 429197 %212 350046 U949
) PROGRAM SUPPORT

Mmm&“m and Administration 25,000 25.269 25,269 25000 25,000

Systems Program Otfice 1100 1100 1100 1.500 1100

3 . . X y

Fpisi 9‘3,'" ek S"P%"n'm 133 1706 1,106 . 1706 706

Total, Administation and Services 140 13319 13219 12,206 1.6

Marine Services 60.05 62037 52037 63,000 62037

Maintam S.E. Marioe Facility %8 54 158 0 0

Marine Eloctronics Agands 700 0 0 0 0

Now £ngland Schonce Center 1% 0 0 0 0

Total, Harine Sarvices 61.200 6229 6229 63.000 62037

Arcraft Sarvices 9,000 4995 8595 9500 - 3.000

Aecraft Crties) Safety and ingt 500 500 00 500 %0

Sublotat 9500 9.495 5495 10,000 9,500

Total, Program Support 42,133 145,109 145,109 145206 334

Oirsct obih ORF 1SS 18T LI3LSM 1J6S00  LTA0

Reimduraabie Obligat 369.081 390,388 390,388 390,388 390385

Tota! Gbligations, ORF 1983628 2220757 212129 2156188 2164428

finsncing:

Daobll ~1.800  -13800  —24800  -25300  ~229%
OFSUTEING COMBTIONS 1orsrmeseeemseseoesoeeses o eemesoe et s e sssosrers | esmsiteomess | o e

Faderal Funds I3 TU3IE0 U836 <3560 - 383650

Yon-F ederal 3695 -7 I -36JI - 3,I3S

Trugt Funds 0 0 0 0

Budget authority, ORF 1502747 1820577 1707044 104050 1751083

financing from proposed transfers:

Promets and develap fishery procucts ~55000  ~§1400  ~5554  -S4000  -54300
Damage A ~17.506 - 1,500 -1,500 -1.50 - 1,50
Appropriation, ORF 150240 LISI612 1650000 1685000 (694753

Activities funded under this conference
agreement which were originally addressed
{p only the House report (H. Rept. 103-157), or
only the Senate report (S. Rept. 103-105), are
provided in accordance with any direction
given in that report, unless expressly modi-
fied in the following statement.

NATIONAL OCEAN SERVICE

The conference agreement includes a total
of $163,484,000 for the fiscal year 1994 activi-
ties of the National Ocean Service instead of
$155,412,000 as proposed by the House and
$166,254,000 a8 proposed by the Senate.

The amount provided includes 39,150,000 for
the National Marine Sanctuary Program.
The conferees intend that the increase pro-
vidod be used to support activities and ex-
penses asgociated with newly designated and
soon-to-be designated sanctuaries, as well as
to maintalp and strengthen the activities of
oxisting sanctuaries. The amount provided
~ includes funding for the Hawalian humpback
whale marine sanctuary as provided in the
Senate report.

The conference agreement Includes
$41,500,000 for section 306 and 306(a) Coastal
Zone Managsment grants and $4,000,000 for
nnnpoint pollution control grants. Program

administration costs are expected to be fund-
ed from the Coastal Zone Management Fund
as proposed by tha House, however, the con-
ferees intend that program administration
expenses not exceed $3,500,000.

The confersnce agreement includes lan-
guage specifying minimum and maximum
amounts for grants to States under section
306 and 306(a) for fiscal year 1994 as proposed
by the Senats. The conferees expect NOAA
to submit an allocation plan, including an
allocation formula with appropriate mini-
mum and maximum levels, to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations and appropriate au-
thorizing committees of the House and the
Senats when the fiscal year 1995 President's
Budget request is transmitted to the Con-
gress.

The conferess have provided $11,000,000 for
the Coastal Ocean program. Of this amount,
the conferees expect 3700,000 to be used to
conduct research by the Baruch Institute
and the University of South Carolina on
small, high salinity estuaries. This research
is to be conducted in coordination with the
National Marine Fisheries Service South-
eastern Fisheries Laboratory. In addition,
the conferses expect $800,000 to be provided
to the National Institute of Environmental

Renewal {n Pennsylvania for a program to
{dentify and quantify sources of pollution in
the Chesapeakse Bay.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

.The conference agreement includes a total
of $230,752,000 for the programs and activities
of the National Marine Fisheries Service. in-
stead of $221,139,000 as proposed by the House
and $234,211,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees have included $52,872,000 for
NMFS resource informatiop programs. Of
this amount, not less than $750,000 is for Ma-
rine Resources, Monitoring, Assessment and
Prediction Program (MARMAP) activities
carried out by the South Carclina Wildlife
and Marine Resources Department.

The conference agreement includes $700,000
above the request for conservation engineer-
ing and bycatch. This tncrease i3 intendod to
support ongolng programs of the National
Martne Fisherles Service (NMFS) through
the Gulf and South Atlantic isheries Devel-
opment Foundation to agsess finfish bycatch
in the Gulf of Mexico and South Atlantic
shrimp trawl figheries.-

Within the funding provided, the conferees
expect that the Auke Bay l.aboratory will
recelve not less than' $5243,000. Funds pro-



October 14, 1993

vided for timplementation of the Driftnet Act
may be used for high seas salmon ressarch as
well as other purposes specified in the House
and Senatas reports.

The conference agreement inoludes
$2.500,000 for the aquaculture program. Wita-
{n the amounts provided, $250,0600 is for the

.“Nantucket Program’ for shellfish agua-
culture, $80,009 {s <. . day scallop restoration
on Long Island. .- .C $250,000 18 for the New-
port, Oregon, Marins 8cience Center.

The conferses have tncluded $2,395,000 for
the recreational fishery monitoring pro-
gram. Of this amount, §20,200 is for a grant
to the South Carolina Wildlife and Marine
Rasources Department to support snhanced
red drum and reoreational species assess-
ments, tagging and resource management.

The conference agreement includes
31.800,000 for & grant to the Joint Institute
for Marine and Atmospheric Research in Ha-
wall for Pacific tunpa and billilsh
ment, {nstead of $2.000,000 as provided by the
Senate. :

The conference agresment Includes
31,500,000 for the Norihwest Atlantic Ocean
Fisheries Reinvestment program to address
the decline of groundfish stocks in New Eng-
land. These funds will be used for develop-
ment of upderutilized species, aquaculture
and expanded uses for fish waste.

The conference agreement Includes
$1.750,000 for fisheries biotechnology and
toxicology research at the National Marine
Fisheries Bervice Boutheastern Laboratory
ta Charleston, S8outh Carolina.

The conferees have provided $1,200,000 for
Halibut/Sablefish {ndividual fisheries quotas
(IFQ3) instead of $1,370,000 a8 proposed by the
Senate. The House bill contained no funds
for this purpose. These funds are provided be-
cause of a realization that NMFS will inocur
significant costs {n {mplementing the man-
agsment plan recently approved for Paclfic
halibut and sablefish. The funds are provided
only for the tmplementation of this particu-
lar management plan and this provision does
oot {mply any endorsement by the conferees
of IFQs i{n general. The conferees are con-
cerned about the costs of implementing and

enforcing IFQs and agree that the Approprie-

tious Committees and the appropriate au-
thorizing committees will continue to review
this fisheries management system during
hearings and review of the fiscal year 1995
budget for NOAA.

Within the funding provided for NMFS,
$10.300.000 has been included for the oper-
ations of the Columbia River hatcheries as
authorized by the Mitchell Act. The oon-
ferees expect NMFS8 to comply with
reprogramming guidelines in the obligation
of these funds, and expect that a report-on a
program plan for these funds, as well as
those provided for the Columbia River hatch-
eries in the construction account, be pro-
vided to the Committees on Appropriations
of the House and the Senate no later than
December 1, 19932.

The conference agreement includes a total
of $800,000 for international flsheries com-
missions. The amouut provided over the re-
Qquest is intended to be applied as follows:
$300,000 for transfer to the Great Lakes Fish-
ery Commission for addreesing the rereg-
istration of lampricide with the Environ-
mental Irotection Agency. and $100,000 for
the continuation of sea lamprey control {n
Lake Champlain,

Tte conferees have {ncluded $300,000 for the
conolusion of the United Statex’Canada lob-
ster study as provided by the Senats. The
conferees agree that this amount represents
the flnal installment for completion of this
study.

Within the amounts provided, NMFS 1is ox-
pected to reimburse any unpald costs in-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—HOUSE

curred in research on bowhead whales pursu-
ant to section 318 of Public Law 102-667.

OCRANIC AND ATMOSPHERIO RESEARCH

The oconference agresment includes a total
of $296,844.000 for NOAA's Oceanic and At-
mospheric Research, instead of $223,789,000 o
proposed by the Huus»s and $311,001,000 as pro-
posed by the Ssnate.

The conference agreement includes $280,000
to oontinue the Lake Champlain research
program carrisd out cooperatively between
the QGreat Lakes Environmental Ressarch
Laboratory and the Lake Champlain Basiu
Consortium. Of this amount, $100,000 is for
the GPS differential station as described in
the Senate report.

The conference agreement inciudes a total
of 346,000,000 for the Bea Grant college pro-
gram, of which 32,800,000 15 specifically des-
fgnated toward research, public education
and outreach on the problem of sebra mus-
sels. The increase above base levels for the
National S8ea Grant program shounld be used
for marine blotechnology programs and {s to
be awarded on & competitive basis.

The conferees have included $18,100,000 for
the National Undersea Research Program. Of
the amount provided, $3,372,000 s for the Ha-
wall NURP program. The conferees intend
that no ongolng program will receive less
than $1,000,000.

Within the increase provided over flscal
year 1993 levels for long-term climate and air
quality research, $500,000 is specifically pro-
vided for the Geophysical Fluid Dynamics
Laboratory.

NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE

The conference agreement includes s total
of 3660,131,000 Tor the fiscal year 1904 expenses
of the National Weather Service, instsad of
$623,668,000 a3 proposed by the House and
$659,082,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The managers expect the National Weather
SBervice to provide a weather radio transmit-
ter for Craig, Alaska, to serve the west coast
of Prince of Wales Island. The conferees also
expect that NOAA will take no action to
plan for or to implement any reduction in
the Jackscn, Kentucky, Weather Service Of-
fice.

In the interest of aviation safety, the con-
ferees intend that the weather observation
station at Stampede Pass, Washington, wil)
be maintained only until the new ASOS is
fully operational in the first quarter of fiscal
year 1954, )

Within the amounts provided under ths
National Weather Service, $800,000 18 in-
tended for the continued maintenance of
fourteen coastal data buoys funded in flscal
year 1983 under the GOES Contingency Fund.
The conferees expect that future budget re-
quests for NOAA will include the necessary
funding to maintain thess data buoys.

The conference agreement includes an In-
crease of $100.000 above the amounts included
in the House report for the Federal/State Co-
operative Atmospheric Weather Modification
Program. This increass {s to be provided to
the State of Arizona to begin a winter
snowpack enhancement research program on
the Navajo Nation in Arizona and New Mex-
f{oo.

The oonference agreement {ncludes
$75,000,000 for tralping and staff for the new
waather service facilities azsoclated with the
modernization efforts of the NWS. The con-
feroes expect this amount to be sllocatsd to
allow increased staffing for the maximum
number of weather stations receiving new ra-
dars and equipment under the Weather Serv-
tce modernization plan. The conferses fur-
ther expect NOAA to provide to the House
and 8enats Appropriations Committees quar-
terly updates. beginning on January 1, 1994,
on the atatus of opening the new weather
service offices, by location, and to submit a

H 7985

reprogramming notification to the Commit-
teez on Appropriations should te foll
$76,000,000 not be required for this sts .ed pur-
pose in fiscal year 1964.

The oconference agreement includes a total
of $189,800,000 for weather ssrvice systems ao-
quisition. Thls amount fully funds the re-
quest for ASO8 and AWIPS, and provides
sufficient funding to continus NEXRAD ays-
tem acquisition and the Class VII computer.

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL AND BATELLITE,

DATA, AND INFORMATION BERVICES

The conference agreement includes a total
of $349,489,000 for the National Environ-
mental and Satellite, Data. and Information
Service (NESDIS), instead of $362,727,000 as
preposed by the House and £350,046,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conferees have included the Sonate
1ove] of $139,000,000 for the Polar Orbiting En-
vironmental Batellite (POES) program, not-
ing that the SBenate Defen:s Appropriations
bill contirues Air Force support for launch
services at the flscal year 1933 level. The oon-
ferees continue to support the oconcept, re-
ocently endorsed by the National Perform-
ance Review, of converging NOAA's polar or-
biting satellite program with that of the De-
partment of Defenses should such a plan
prove to be feasible and to provide cost sav-
tngs. However, the conferess remaln skep-
tical of the cost effectiveness and feasibility
of consolidation with NASA's polar satellite
programs, The copferees further agree that
convergence will not bs practicable unisss
budgetary resources for NOAA are increassd
in future years.

PROGRAX BUPPORT

The oonference agreement inciudes a total
of $143,343,000 for the program support aotivi-
ties of the National Oceanic and Atmos-
pheric Administration, instesd of $145108,000
a8 proposed by the House and 3145,206,000 as
propossd by the Senate.

The conferees expect NOAA to follow the
leaq of the State Department in reducing the
increases for foreign natioual employees
OVOrssas.

The conferees have included $7,708,00C for
the retirsment pay of NOAA commissionsd
officers. The conferees expect NOAA and the

‘Department of Gommerce to work with the

Office of Management and Budget (OMB) to
ensure that this {tem is funded a3 & manda-
tory acoount in flscal year 1985 and subse-
quent fiscal years to provide for consistency
with other retirement accounts for the uni-
formed services. .

The amount provided under the NOAA Op-
erations, Research, and FPacilities account
assumes $22,290,000 in prior yoar
deobligations.

CONSTRUCTION

Amendment No. 82: Provides $109.703,000 for
the NOAA oonstruction account, and des-
ignates funding for several items for con-
struction and related saotivities. The con-
feronce agreement also includss a technical
language correotion reiating to the transfer
of land In Eureka, California, to NOAA for
the purpose of bullding a weather forecast of-
fice for & new NEXRAD facility. This itam
was contatned {n neither the Houss or Sen-
ate bills. The House bill Included $89,775.000
for this appropriation acoount, with no des-
{gnation of the funds in blll language. The
Benate amendment inocluded 3$109,703,000 for
this account and designated 1o bill language
35,000,000 for the aocquisition of real property
for national estuarine reserves and $8,250,000
for the oonstruction of a National Marine
Fisharies Service (NMFS) laboratory tn La-
fayette, Louisiana.

The conference agreoment designates
amounts for specific construction and relat-
ed activitles. inoluding: $2,000.000 for the con-



'H7986

struction of the National Marine Fisherics
Bervioce Estuarine and Habitat Research Lab-
oratory in Lafayette. Louisiana; $1,000,000
for a grant for the purchass of equipment for
the Ruth Patrick Science Education Center
in Atken, South Carolina; and the following
amounts for several continuing conatruction
activities: $1,000,000 for construction and re-
lated -expenses for a Multi-Species Aqua-
culture Facility to be located in the Stats of
Now Jo.sey; $1,000,000 for a grant to the Mys-
tic SBeaport, Mystic, Connecticut, for & mari-
time education center; 31,395,000 for a grant
to the Indiana State Uuiversity Center for
Interdisciplinary Science Research and Edu-
cation (funded under the Small Business Ad-
ministration {n previous fiscal years); and
$1,000,000 for a grant for the Boston Bio-
technology Innovation Center.

The conferees are aware that many NOAA-
owned facilities, at an average age of 30
years, may require significant major repairs
or upgrades, particularly the National Ma-
rine Fisheries Bervice (NMFS) laboratories.
The conferees have received many requests
for specific NMFS facility projects ranging
from minor repairs to new facility construc-
tion. The conferees recognize that many of
these requests reyresent bona fide program
requirements, but are concerned that this
plecemeal approach may not take into ac-
count long-term funding for equipment and
staffing for the new and expanded labora-
tories. The conferees expect the Department
of Commerce to submit to the Committees
on Appropriations, and the appropriate au-
thorizing committees, a comprehensive fa-
cilities plan for NMFS. This plan should ad-
dress any requirements for new laboratory or
other office space, modifications or repairs
to existing space, and any recommended clo-
sures of outdated or unnecessary facllities.
The plan should also indicate NOAA's pro-
posed staffing for the existing and proposed
facilities. This plan should be submitted to
the Congress no later than January 1, 1964,

In that regard, the conferees are aware
that NOAA 1s in the process of determining
a site for a replacement for the National Ma-
rine Fiaheries Service Laboratory that is en-
gaged in groundfish ressarch on the West
Coast. The conferess expoct that Newport,
Oregon, will be included in a study of poten-
tial sites, and that local real estats and con-
struction cosis, as well as operating costs
and cost-of-living expenses, will be included
as major criteria {cr determining a new site.
In addition, the conferees would expect that
co-location with existing NOAA personnel
and offices, as well as other existing Federal
sclence agencies, be among the highest cri-
teria for a naw site. The conferees expect a
report on this item by January 1, 1904.

The oonferees have included 35,000,000 for
the National Estuarine Research Reserve

" Program for acquisition of real property and

constiuction. The funds for this authorized
program are not designated in the Dbill, as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agresment includes $583,000
for planning and design of a joint Pederal
and State Marine Laboratory to be located
at the marine resources center at Fort John-
son, South Carolina. The conference agree-
ment also includes $178,000 for the Beaufort
NMFS laboratory. In addition, the con-
feronce agreement provides $1,800,000 for the
Neaport, Oregon, Marine Science Center and
$500.000 for the Xodiak, Alaska, Fisherles
Center, both of which are described in the
Senate Report.

The conference agreement includes the fol-
lowing amounts for the NOAA construction
account:

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE

(In thousands of dollars)

FY 1994
. Conference
Construction:

Faclilities and Land 62,784

Beaufort, NC Laboratory ....... 178

Charleston Fisbh Lab Repair ... 683

Oxford, MD figheries lab ........ 750

Lafayette, LA fisheries lab .... 2,000
Nat’l Estuarine Research Re-

T UBBIVOB civevnieieerereieeencnenrenanes 5,000
Monitor Marine Sanctuary

MUBBUIM .(oveeniinnirienaecnensvansss 800
Boston blotechnology Innova-

tion center ........cccoecvinnnnnens 1,000
Mystic, CT maritime educ. &

research ctr. ......ccceviivniiinens 1,000
Nawport OR Marine Science

Contor ...........ccccvvnn 1,800
Kodiak Fisheries Center 500
S8andy Hook lease ........... 1,500
Environmental Complianc 4,000
Boulder Lab .....ccccoeeevvennicrennnns 2,441
Multispecies Agquaculture

Conter .......ccovvrureviimmansierreenns 1,000
Silver Spring Consolidation . 241
Real Property Maintenance .. 6,500
NOAA Research Facilities &

Other Const. ................ 4,751
Indiana State University ... 1,395
Ruth Patrick Sclence Cente 1,000
Columbia River Facilities ..... 8,200

Total, Construction ............ 109,703

FLEET MODERNIZATION, SKIPBUILDINO, AND
CONVERSION

Amendment No. 83: Appropriates $77,064,000
for NOAA Fleet Modernization, Shipbuild-
ing, and Conversion as proposed by the Sen-
ate, Instead of $23,064,000 as proposed by the
House.

The conference agreement includes funding
for the acquisition of an oceanographic re-
search vessel. The conferees expect NOAA to
apply the economic model developed by
NOAA, and the recommendations included in
the Department of Commerce Inspector Gen-
eral's report of September 1933, to ensure
that the most cost-effective means of acquir-
ing such a vessel is selected. The conferees
encourage NOAA to consider full acd open
competition as well as the option of utilizing
existing Navy contracts.

The ‘conferees are not convinced that
NOAA should proceed with {ts plans to per-
form major repair-to-extend (RTE) or mod-
ernization packages on older vessels such as
the Oceanographer and suggest that such
funds would be better used to proceed with
repair and upgrade of Navy T-AGOS vessels,
as noted in the fiscal year 1993 conference
agreement.

The conferees are concerned that NOAA
has not complied with reprogramming proce-
durea in {ts use of funds provided under this
heading in previous fiscal years. The con-
ferees expect that notification will be pro-
vided to the House and Senats Appropria-
tions Committees regarding any change in
the use of funds providea in this biil and in
the use of any unobligated balances from
previous fiscal years. The conferees further
agree that NOAA budget justifications for
this account have provided little informa-
tion and detail on the distribution of the
funds requested. Accordingly, beginning in
fiscal year 1995, the budget justification ma-
terial for this account should fully detail
shipbuilding, repair and modification
projects by vesssl,

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT AND MODERNIZATION

Amendment No. 84: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with
an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum named in sald &mend-
ment, insert: $43,000,000

October 14, 1993

The managers on the part of the Senate’
will move to concur in the amendment of the
Houss to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement provides
$43.000,000 for the new Ailrcraft Procurement
and Modernization account instesd of
$48,000,000 a8 proposed by the Senate. The
House bill contalned no provision on this
matter. The amount provided i3 “sufficient
for the acquisition and equipping of & mid-
size ressarch aircraft capable of performing
more advanced hurricane research and envi-
ronmental missions in climate and global
change, air chemistry and mesocyclone re-
search. The conferees agree that this should
be a fully competitive procurement.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 85: Appropriates $33.042,000
for the Department of Commerce General
Administration account as proposed by the
House, instead of $31,712,000 a8 proposed by
the Senate.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Amendment No. 86: Appropriates $18,000,000
for the Department of Commerce Office of
Inspector General instead of 315,860,000 as
proposed by the House and 316,500,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS
SALARIES AND EXFENSES

Amendment No. 87: Appropriates
$128,286,000 for Census Bursau salaries and
expenses as proposed by the Senate instead
of $131,170,000 as proposed by the House.

The conferees support the Senate rec-
ommendation to continue to maintain on a
monthly basis the M22P, M30J, and M20X re-
ports.

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND) PROGRAMS

Amendment No. 88: Appropriates
$110,000,000 for periodic censuses and pro-
grams as proposed by the House instead of
3120,084,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees support the designation of
3600,000 of these funds for intercensal poverty
estimates as proposed in the House report.

The conferees remain concerned that the
efforts of the Census Bureau to plan for the
Year 2000 decennial census have not ade-
quately addressed the concerns expressed by
the Congress regarding the cost and the
scope of the next decennial census. The con-
ferees expect the Secretary of Commerce and
the Office of Management and Budget to
take & more active role in planning for the
Year 2000 decennial census to ensure that all
ooncerns of the Congress, tho absolute data
requirements of Federal departments and
agencies, as well as Stats and local govern-
ment data needs, are consicersd In the plan-
ning effort. The conferees expect that other
Federal departments and agencles with sig-
nificant data requirements, for which the de-
cennial census is determined to be the most
effective means of collection, will reimbdburse
the Census Bureau for & portion of the costs
of planning focr and conducting the Year 2000
Census. The conferees expect the Secretary
of Commerce to report to the Houss and Sen-
ate Appropriations Committees, as weil as
the appropriate authorizing committees, by
January 1, 1994, on the status of the Year
2000 decennial census planning efforts, in-
cluding any proposals for legislative changes
which may bs necessary to address the con-
cerns expressed by Congress.

The conferees continue to.support the ef-
forts of the Census Bureau to work with the
U.8. Postal Service to develop procedures to
simplify and lower the cost of the next de-
cennial census. The conferess expect the sta-
tus report requested above t0 include an up-
date on the progress being made with t.ho
Postal Service.



October 14, 1993
INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 89: Provides .language
which allows funding provided to the Inter-
national Trade Administration (ITA) to be
used to fund grants and cooperative agree-
ments, and designates speoific funding levels
for certain activities aimed at promoting
U.8. exports, partioularly in the sectors of
textiles, biotechnology, and manufacturing,
and increasing the competitiveness of U.S.
businesses. These specific activities include:

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE

university consortium; $3,400,000 for the Tai-
lored Clothing Textile Corporation; $300,000
for the Oenter for Global Competitiveness at
Saint Francis and Saint Vincent Colleges in
Poansylvania; 3465000 for the Center for
Manufacturing Produotivity at the Univer-
sity of Massachusetts at Amherst; 31,395,000
for the Massachusetts Biotechnology Re-
search Institute; and $830,000 for the Michi-
gan Biotechnology Instituts. The Senate
amendment inciluded language allowing
funds under ITA to be used for grants and co-
operative agrsements, including those In

H 7987

wvorsity consortium and ths Taflored Cloth-
ing Technology Corporation. The House bill
contained no similar langusge provision, al-
though funding for both the National Textile
Center and Tailored Olothing Technology
Corporation had been inciuded in the House
bill.

Appropriates

Amendment No. 90:

‘$248,500,000 for the expences of the Inter-

national Trade Administration instead of
$271,445,000 as proposed by the House and
$251,103,000 as proposed by the Benats. The
following table reflects the distribution of

$9.000,000 for National Technology Center support of the National Textile Center uni- the funds provided by activity:
INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMIKISTRATION
{in thausands of dcllars)
Fiacel ywary—
19 NN e 1 seen DRI

ot et T AT T
il graitari 242 219341 22861 RNl 234t
US. snd Foreign I Service 1133% 14055 124000 100558 136,508
Tota! 213851 2630 mus 5110 48,59

Trade Development.—The conference agree-
ment includes a total of $59,903,000 for the
Trade Development office under ITA. Of this
amount, $9,000,000 {8 for the WNational Textlle
OCenter, 33,400,000 13 for the Tallored Clothing
Technology Corporation, and $3,6080,000 is for
additional aotivities identifled under Amend-
ment No. 89.

The conference agreement {includes
34,040,000 for the Office of Textiles and
Apparels, exclusive of the National Textile
Conter and the Tailored Clothing Technology
Corporation.

International Economic Policy.—The con-
ference agreement includes 819,748,000 for
International Economic Policy. This amount
reprosents a ourrent services level for this
office.

Import Admintstration.—The conferees have
agreed to provide the Import Administration
with an {noreass of 33,000,000 to hire addi-
tional accountants and financial analysts for
antidumping and coantervalling duty case
investigations as proposed by the Senate.

U.S. and Foreign Commercial Service.—~The
conferees have not provided the full budget
roequest for the United States and Foreign
Commaercial Bervice (US&FCS), although an
increase of $5,475,000 18 provided ovsr the
bass for this activity for restoration of pur-
chasi{ng power losses overseas. ‘The conferees
expect the UB&FCS, and the other programs
within TTA, to realize efficiancles and Bav-
ings as & resuit of the result of the recent re-
view of Federal export programs oonduoted
by the Interagency Trade Promotion Coordi-
nating Committes chaired by the Secretary
of Commerce. The conferees also sxpect the
UB&FCS to follow tae lead of the Stats De-
partment in reducing foreign national pay
tncreages.

Tha conferees endorse the Senate language
confirming that the US&FCS should remain
in the Department of Commerce and that
other Federal departments and agencies
should not duplicate US&FCS's mission and
programs. The conferees aro supportive of
the efforts of the Trade Promotion Coordi-
rating Committee (TPCC), particularly with
regard to the suhmission of a unified export
promotion btudget.

The conferees snoourege the establishment
of an international trads specialist position
in the Stats of Vermont as provided in the
Senate report.

The conferees intend that the funding dis-
tribution {ndicated above be used as thresh-
olds against which the reprogramming proce-
dures outlined in section 605 of the fiscal
yoar 1984 Appropriations Act are to be ap-

plied. The conferees are concerned that ITA
has, in previous fiscal years, shifted funds
between offices and activities without noti-
fying the House and Senate Appropriations
Committee as required. Such reprogramming
procedures also apply to the use of unobli-
gated balances which carry over from pre-
vious fiscal years.

The conferees sncourage ITA to utilize un-
obligated carryover balances to support the
NIS Business Information SBervice (BISNIS)
and the Special American Business Intern
Training Program (S8ABIT).

The managers are aware that the Depart-
ment of Commerce, Department of State,
Department of Justice, and the U.S. Trade
Representative have not yet reached an
interagency agreement regarding future
remedies to be appiied against former repub-
1ics of the Scoviet Union that are disrupting
domestic and export markets for potash and
other fertilizers. The Administration 1is
urged to act in an expeditious manner to end
any unfalr pricing and injurious surges of
potash exports from these republics. Staps
should be taken to implement bilatera] pro-
posals that would comply with United Statas
trade statutes,

Because of the overall funding constraints,
the conference agreement does not include
funding under the International! Trade Ad-
ministration for a program to provide tech-
nical assistance to help foreign governments
enforce inteliactual property laws, &8s in-
cluded in the Senate Raport. The confereas
expoct ITA to work with the Patent and
Trademark Office, also under the Depart-
ment of Commerce, to develop a program
under PTO's Offics of Legisiation and Inter-
national Affairs to provide assistance in this
Aarea.

EXPORT ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 91: Deletes languasge pro-
posed by the Senate esarmarking funds for
the Office of Antiboycott Compliance. The
Houss bill contained no similar provision.
The conferees expect this activity to be
maintained at not less thap the current
staffing lovel during fiscal year 1994,

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Amendment No. §2: Provides $42,100,000 for
the Minority Business Development Agency
(MBDA), instead of $38,362,000 a8 proposed by
the House and $43,381,000 a8 proposed by the
Senate, and includes language not in either
bill designating funding for specific minority
business development activities as follows:

$800,000 for a grant to the city of Willlams-
port, Pennsylvania, for the revitalization of
8mal] merohants and development of minor-
ity firms, and $500,000 for s grant to the Oa-
tawba Indian Tribe in South Carolina for
business and economio developmaat planning
and tachnical assistance.

The conference agreement also designates
that $20,300,000 of the funds provided are to
remain avallable unti! expandsd, instead of
$22,800,000 as proposed by the House and
$29,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conference agreement doer pot include bill
language limiting amounts for MBDA pro-
gram administration as included in the
House bill. However, the conferees expect
that no more than 315,500,000 will be ex-
pended for program managament activities
in fiscal ysar 1994,

The conferees agree with the Senate report
language regarding the importanoe of assist-
fng minority businesses in rural as well as
urban areas. The confaress expect that none
of the funds provided for new minority busi-
ness development centers, Including MEGA
Centers, will"be expended prior to MBDA
pubmitting a reprogramming notification to
the Appropriations Committees {n acocord-
ance with section 605 of this Act notifying
the Committess of the proposed distridution
of the funds provided.

UNTTED STATES TRAVEL AND TOURISM
ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPRNSES

Amendment No. 83: Reported tn technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senats with
an amendment as follows:

In lteu of the matter faserted by said
amendmoent, insert:

UNITED STATES TRAVEL AND TOUR!SM
ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary erpenses of the United States
Travel and Tourism Administration fncluding
travel and tourism promotional octivities abroad
Jor travel to the United States and its posses-
stons without régard to 44 U.S.C. 501, 3702 and
3703, tncluding employment of American citizens
and aliens by contract for services abroad; rent-
al of space abroad for periods o0t exceeding flve
years, and erpenses of altgration, repair, or tm-
provement: purchase or construction of tem-
porary denountable erhiditicn structures for
use abroad; advance of fund: under coatracts
abroad: payment of tort clairms tn the manner
authorized tn the first paragraph of 28 U.S.C.
2672, when such clatms arise in foreigm coun-



H 7988

tries; and not Lo exceed $15,000 for official rep-
resentation erpenzes abroad; 317,120,000, to rve-
main avatladle until erpended: Provided, That
none of the fundy appropriated dy this para-
grapR skall be available to carry out the prow-
sions of section 203(a) of the International Tyav-
el Act of 1961, as amended: Provided further,
That tn addition to fees currently befng assessed
and collected, the Administration shall charge
users of {ts services, products, and information,
fees sufficlent to result tm an additional
33,000,000, to de deposited in the General Fund
of the Tyeasury.

The managers on the part of the Benate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senata.

The conference agreement includes
$17,120,000 for the fiscal year 1994 sxpenses of
the U.8. Travel and Tourism Administration
(USTTA) instead of $20,298,000 as proposed by
the Benats. The House-passed bill contained
no funding for this program. The House-re-
ported bill inciuded $17,120,000 for USTTA.

The conference agreement also includes
language originally included in the House-re-
ported bill prohibiting any of the funds pro-
vided from being used to carry out section
203(a) of the International Travel Act of 1961,
a8 amended. Tha Senats bill had limited
amounts svallable for a new cooperative
tourism marketing program to $2,500,000.

The conference agreement also includes
language proposed by the Senats, and in-
cluded in the House-reported bill and the
President's budget request, allowing up to
$3,000.000 {n additional fees to be deposited in
the General Fund of the Tressury. The
House-pasgsed bill contained no similar provi-
si{on.

The conferees sxpect USTTA to f{ollow the
lsad of the State Department in reducing
foreign natfonal pay tnoreases.

TRCHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION
BALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 94: Appropriates $5,700,C00
for the operating sxpenses of the Technology
Administration instead of $4,500,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $6,000,000 as proposed
by the Senate. The amount provided will
allow the Under Secretary for Technology to
carry out new responsibilities and Congres-
slonal mandates under the national civilian
technology policy.

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND
INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 85: Appropriates $19,927,000
for the operating expenses of the National
Telecommunications and Information Ad-
ministration (NTIA) instead of $18,927,000 as
proposed by the House and $20,927,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

PUBLIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIRS
PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION

Amendment No. 96: Appropriates $24,000,000
for NTIA's Public Telecommunications Fa-
cilities, Planning and Construction (PTFP)
program instead of $20,264,000 as proposed by
the House and $38,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

Amendment No. 97: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer & motion to receds and
concur in tho amendment of the Senats with
an amendment as follows:

In lleu of the matter {naerted by said
amendment, insert: : Provided further, That
notwithstanding the provisions of sections 391
and 392 of the Communications Act, as amend-
ed, not to erceed $700,000 appropriated in this
varagraph shall be available for the Pan-Pacific
Educational and Cultural Erperiments by Sat-
ellite program (PEACESAT)

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur tn the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Sonate.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-—HOUSE

This amendment designates $700,000 of the
funds under PTFP grants toward the Pan-Pa-
oific Educational and Cultural Experiments
by Batellite (PEACESAT) program. The Sen-
ate amendment designed $1,000,000 for this
purposs and also designated $500,000 for the
American Indian Higher Education Consor-
tium. The House bill contained no similar
provision.

The conferees also underatand that NTIA
has existing legislative suthority to con-
tinue to support the American Indian Higher
Education Consortium and expect NTIA to
favorably consider an application from the
Consortium for utilization of telecommuni-
cations technologies, end provide a grant if
warranted. -

INFORMATION INFRASTRUCTURE GRANTS

Amendment No. 98: Appropriates $26,000,000
for the ne.7 national information infrastruc-
ture demonstration grant program under
NTIA instead of $21,746,000 as proposed by the
House and $31,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

The conferees expact NTIA to run competi-
tive Bolicitations in the selection and award
of information infrastructure grants. In this
regard, the conferees endorse the review and
consideration of the various proposals named
in the House and Sensate reports should ap-
plications be submitted. The conferses have
been made aware of additional proposals
which may be eligible undsr the application
guidelines and authorities for this program,
and urge NTIA to examine the following pro-
posals and provide grants {f warranted:

(1) a proposal from Somerset Community
College In Kentucky for a model distance
learning and information technology net-
work;

(2) & proposal from the State of North
Carolina to link health care activities at
four teaching hospitals/medisal schools and
& military hospital to the North Carolina In-
formation Highway for a telemedicine dem-
onstration;

(3) & proposal from the American Academy
of Distance Learning to build and equip a
multi-State telecommunication network to
train minority unemployed and under-
employed workers;

(4) & proposal from Mount Sinat Medical
Center {n M{ami Beach, Florida, to expand
its critical pathways program to reduce ra-
source consumption and patient stay;

(6) & proposal from the Oregon Community
College Association for the Advanced Com-
puting Environment (ACE) project, which in-
volves the davelopment of an information
ut{lity that will allow widespread access to a
variety of techno.ogical resources through-
out the State;

(6) & proposal from the City of Atlanta and
the State of Georgia to develop an inte-
grated, comprehensive information infra-
structure for public safety, transportation,
and public works management; and

(7) & proposal from the Hispanic Informa-
tion and Telecommunications Network
(HITN) to develop the technical Infrastruc-
ture to support a nationwide network link-
ing schools, universities, community cen-
ters, and other locations serving the Latino
community.

Amendment No. 99: Reportod Li toechnical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede ang
concur in the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agresment includas lan-
guage proposed by the Senate which further
clarifies that thess funds may be used for the
provision of educational, cultural, health
care, public information, public safety or
other social services. The House passed-bill
contained no simllar provisicm, although the
House-reported bill had included similar lan-
guage.

October 14, 1993

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AT MINISTRATION

Amendmeant No. 100: Insarts a new title as
proposed by the Senate. Ths House-passed
bil] tncluded this heading as woll as funding
for the Economic Develonment Administra-~
tion under Title IV of the bill.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPKENT ABSISTANCE
PROGRAKS

Amendment No. 101: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managert on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senats with
an amendment as follows:

In lleu of the matter inserted by said
amsudment, {nsert:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

For grants for economic development assist-
ance as provided by the Public Works and Eco-
nomic Development Act of 1565, as amended,
Public Law 91-304, and such iaws that were in
effect immediately before September 30, 1982,
and for trade adfustinent assistance,
3322,642,000: Provided, That none of the funds
appropriated or otherwise made avatlable under
this heading may be used directly or indirectly
for attorneys’ or consultants’ fees tn connection
with securing granis and contracts made dy the
Economic t  Admintstration: Pro-
vided further, That, notwitAstanding any other
provision of law, the Secretary of Commerce
may provide financial assistar.ce for profects to
be located on military installations closed or
scheduled for closure or realigiument to grantees
eligible for assistance under the Public Works
and Economic Development Act of 1965, as
amended, without it being raquired that the
grantee have title or ability to obtain a lease for
the property, for the useful life of the project,
when, in the opinion of the Secretary of Com~
merce, such financial assistance is necessary for
the economic development of the area: Provided
further, That the Secretary of Commerce may,
as the Secretary considers appropriate, consult
with the Secretary of Defense regarding the title
to land on military installatior.s closed or sched-
uled for closure or realignment.

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agresment provides a total
of $322,842,000 for Economic Development As-

. sstance Programs. This amount includes in-

creases for public worka graats, planning as-
sistance, technical sssiatance, and economic
adjustment grants, including defense conver-
sion activities. The conference agTeement
8ls0 includes languags originally proposed
by the Senate under a separats socount for
defense economic conversion (ses Amend-
ment No. 103) w! ich will allow the Commerce
Department to maka grants to communities
impacted by base closures even if title to
land has not besn transferred by the Federal
government. The confereesz have included
this language as a temporary, one-year solu-
tion to the problem of title conveyance of
military installations slated for closure. The
conferees anticipate that ths appropriate au-
thorizing committees will nddress this oon-
cern in reauthorization legislation for EDA.
The House-passed bill did not include any
funding or the langunage for this account,
which was stricken on a point of order dur
‘ng floor consideration of the bill. The
House-reported bill provided $23%180.000 for
economic development assiztanoe ,
but d1d not address the {ssue of grantees hav-
ing title prior to awarding funds in relattons
to military base closures. The Senate bil} in-
cluded $242,642,000 under thir heading for eco-
nomic development assistance programs, and
included a separate appropriation account
for defense economic convorsion funded at
The following table reflects the proposed
distribution of these funds: :



. October 14, 1993

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS
[is Deusands of éailars)

H 7989

1933

Pudic panty 147,435
m:'u um
1 nchuding ty Canters) 9.”6
gm 5 0 %0
Trste od) 4 aralst, 13,720 g
Ecamresic adps el n.075 . .

Totat Mmoo 2110 0 s I

' Funding for the scenomic wors sirichen from the Neuse versien of the Mll s & point of order,

1The Senste Inchuded wooowd for m oo sdjustment In 3 sepsrets sppropriation sccount.

The Conferees expact that funds designated
under Title I and Title IX in the above table
will be awarded for proposals not eligible for
funding provided {n this and other bills for
defense conversion activities. Funds pro-
vided for defense conversion are for grants
and assistance necessary to assist commu-
nities adversely impacted by Department of
Defense and Department of Energy coptract
reductions and installation realignments and
closures.

The conferees have provided an increase
for Title IX assistance to communities im-
pacted by severe economic dislocations, such
as communities impacted by reductions in
the coal and timber industries. The conferees
encourage the Administrator of EDA to give
favorable consideration to applications re-
ceived for rehabilitation of abandoned lum-
ber and plywood mill sites. The conferees
also encourage the Administrator of EDA to
give favorable consideration to applications
recetved for assisting communities {n adjust-
{ng to the downturn in the coal Industry.

The conferees have agreed to include the
budget request of 3500,000 for EDA research
and development programs.

The conferees endorse EDA's review and
consideration of all of the proposals named
tn both the House and Senate reports accom-
panying this bill, should proposals be sub-
mitted. The conferees have also been made
aware of the following additional proposals
for sconomic assistance, and encourage EDA
to consider applications for these proposals
within applicable procedures and guldelines:

(1) for infrastructure renovation and im-
provements to the Macon Coliseum, {n the
City of Macon, Georgla;

(2) for assistance to the Wood County Ailr-
port Authority In West Virginia in its con-
struction of a new hanger maintenance facil-
ity

(3) for water and sewer infrastructure ex-
pansion {n the City of Wheelwright, Ken-
tucky, to support the requirements of con-
struction of a new prison;

(4) for site preparation and infrastructure
for the development of an industrial park in
Wolfe County, Kentucky.

DEFENSE ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT COMMUNITY
ASSISTANCE

Amendment No. 102: Deletes language pro-
posed by the Senate creating a separate new
account for defense economic adjustment
community assistance. The Senste bill pro-
vided $80,000,000 for this purpose, and in-
cluded language clarifying that grants may
be made to communities impacted by mili-
tary base closures gven If the issue of title to
the property !s not yet resolved. The House
dill did not contain any provision on these
matters. The conference agreement includes
the funding for this purpose and language ad-
dressing the mtlitary installation title issue
under the Economic Development Assistance
Programs account addressed under Amend-
ment No. 101.

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 103: Appropriatss
$28,000,000 for the salarles and expenses of
the Economic Development Administration
instead of $26,284,000 as proposed by the
House in Amendment No. 136 and 330,151,000
ap proposed by the Senate. The conferees
support the efforts of EDA to reduce the pa-
perwork and processing time for review and
approval of grant applications.

The conferees are concerned about recent
actions taken by the Department to create
new offices and make other organizational
changes within EDA. The conferees expect to
receive notification of any funding or organi-
zatlonal changes at least fifteen days prior
to apy action on or announcement of such a
change.

GENEEAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE

Amendment No. 104: Restores a section
number as originally proposed by the House
{n a reference to reprogramming procedures.
The reprogramming notification procedures
are included in section 605 of the FY 1994 Ap-
propriations Act, as proposed by the House,
{nstead of section 608 as propossd by ths Sen-
ate.

TITLE III—THE JUDICIARY
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 106: Appropriates
323,000,000 instead of $22,326,000 as propoeed
by the House and $23,217,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

The conference agreement reflects savings
totaling $1,257.000 achieved through imple-
mentation of a pay freeze and a reduction in
administrative overhead consistent with the
President’s proposal for these items for Ex-
ecutive Branch agencies.

CARE OF THE BUILDING AND GROUNDS

Amendment No. 106: Appropriates 32,850,000
instead of $2,699,000 as proposed by the House
and $2,983,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreemert reflects savings
totaling $117.000 to be achieved through im-
plementation of a pay freeze and administra-
tive overhead consistent with the President’s
proposal for these {tems for Executlive
Branch agencies. The conference agreement
includes funds to support modtfications in
the Court building to meet Americans with
Disability Act requirements and renovation
of elevator number 4.

UNTTED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE

FEDERAL CIRCUIT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 107; Appropriates
$12.900,000 instead of $13,127.000 as proposed
by the House and 312,195,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

The conference agreement reflects savings
totaling $327.000 achieved through implemen-
tation of a pay freeze and administrative
overhead consistent with the President's
proposal for these items for Executive
Branch agencies. The conference agreement

also includes $278,000 for the residual work-
load of the Twmporary Emergency Court of
Appeals. Public Law 102-572 terminated this
Court and transferred i{ts functions to the
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit. The
confereace agreement also includes up to
$200,000 for program !ncreaces for additional
staff attornsys and clerical positions.
UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL
TRADE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Amendment No. 108: Appropriate $11,000,000
instead of $11,100,000 as proposed by the
House and 310,718,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate
The conference agreement reflects savings
totaling 3356,000 achizved through implemen-
tation of a pay {reeze and reductions in ad-
ministrative overhead coosistent with the
proposal of the President for these items for
the Executive Branch in fiscal year 1994.
COURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND
OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amehdment No. 109: Appropriates
$2,156,000,000 instead of $2,189,131,000 as pro-
posed by the House and 32,070,400,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conference agreement tncludes
$18,000,000 for program tncreases to meet the
highest priority neseds of the Federal courts
funded in this account, of which 312,800,000
shall be dertved from an increase In cerlaln
fees which are sddressed in Amendment No.
64. The conference agreement also reflects a
total of $55,559,000 {n savings achieved
through implementation of a pay freeze and
administrative overhead and FTE reductions
consistant with those proposed by the Prest-
dent for the Executtve Branch for fiscal year
19944,

Although the funding provided by %he con-
ference agreement is sufficiest to fund the 35
bankruptcy ‘udgeships which were author-
{zed by the Bankruptcy Act of 1993, the con-
ferses expect the Judicial Conference to ex-
amine carsfully the pending bapkruptcy
caseload of sach of the districts with newly
autbhorized judgeships and f1il those with the
greatest backlog and complexity of cases
first. The confereas note that the increase in
the number of bankruptcy ceses pending and
the total volums of such cases in a. district
may pot be as good ar indicator of workload
or need as the complexity of the individual
cases.

‘The conferees are aware of the problem of
disparity of staffing among the varjous Fed-
eral courts. However, sufficlent funds cannot
be appropriated to hire additional personnel
for understaffed courts or to provide for relo-
cation expenses of supporting staff for courts
where there are disparities between the
workload formula and staffing levels. The
conferees expect the Judicial Conference of
the United States to establish as a high pri-
ority, the provision of sssistance to
understaffed courts to address this problem
and submit a report to the bcuse and Senate



H 79980

Appropriations Committees no later than
February 1, 1994

As stated above, the conference agreement
reflects savings from administrative savings
and PTE reductions similar to thoss pro-
posad by the President for Exscutive Branch
agsncies. The confarees recognize, however,
that the appoirntment of new judges and in-
creases tn workload require appropriate sup-
porting staff.

Amandment No. 110: Reported 1n technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer A motion to recede and
concur in ths amendment of the Benats with
an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by sald amend-
meunt, Lnsert: $2,160,000

The managers on the part of the Banate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
house to the amendmaeant of the Senate.

The confersncé agreement prcvides
£2.160,000 for expenses of the United States
Court of Federal Claims for processing cases
ander the National Childhood Vaocine Injury
Act of 1588. 'The House had proposed 32,063,000
for this purpose and the Senats had proposed
$2,975,000.

The oconference agreement includes suffl-
clent funds for the Office of Special Masters
to maintain the current levei of clerical and
professional support staff and case-related
travel,

DEFENDER SZRVICES

Amazdment No. 111: Reportad in techaical
dlzagreement. The managers oo the part of
the House will offer a motion to receds and
coacur tn the amendment of the Senate with
An amandment as follows:

In l{su of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment, tnsart: $280,000,000

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement provides
$280,000,000 for the Defender Bervices account
tcstead of 3297,252,000 as proposed by the
Houss and $286,170,000 as proposed by the
Benate. The amount {n the conferecce agres-
ment, togethar with an estimated carryover
of unobligated balances of approximately
318,000,000 from fiscal year 1993, wil]l provids
a total avallability of approximately
$203,000,000 for fiscal year 1994 for this ao-
count.

Tae  conference agresment  reflects
$4.82: 000 {n savings achieved through implo-
centation of a pay freeze and administrative
overhead reductions consistent with reduo-
tions proposed by the President for thase
ttems (or the Executive Branoh.

Ameadment No. 112: Deletss languags pro-
posed by the Senats that would havs prohib-
1tad any of the funds appropriated for the
Delendar Bervices account to be used to in-
creass the hourly rate pald panel attorneys
above the rate tn effect on July 2, 1863. The
House bill contained no provision on this
mattar,

Although the conference agreement deletes
the prokibition contained in the Senate bill
o7 an increase in the hourly rate paid pane}
attorzeys, the conference agreement reflects
a reduction of $18,900,000 assoclated with a
five-year Federal pay comparabliity catch up

for panel attorneys proposed In ths budget

request. The conferees are agresd that nons
of the funds provided in the ocoaference
agreement ars to be used for implementing
tre d'sapproved flve-year catch up of pay
comparablility adjustment and that the rate
of compensation during flscal year 199¢ will
ba ths rmate {n effect on July 2, 1863. Bimi-
1ariy, the conferees continus to oppose ex-
panslon of the §76 hourly out-of-court rate
for panel attorneys in United Btates judiocial
districts outside the 18 districts currently
using this rate. The confercves note that the

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Judiciary suspended payments to court-ap-
pointed attorneys under the Criminal Jus-
tice Act on May 27, 1983, as a result of a fis-
cal year 1993 shortfall In the Defsnder SBerv-
{ces account. Implementation of a five-year
aggregate cost-of-living adjustment Iin the
hourly rate pald panel attorneys, or an in-
creass in the 375 hourly rate currently paid
panel attorneys in the 18 districts, would
only serve to reduce represeutation for indi-
gont defendants in Pederal criminal proceed-
ings.

Amendment No. 113: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motine to recede and
concur {n the amendment of the Senate with
an amendment as follows:

In lleu of the sum named by sald amsend-
ment, insert: $19,800,000

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

Tt.e conference agreement provides a limi-
tation of $15,800,000 for death penalty re-
source centers. The Senate had proposed a
1imitation of 311,524,000 for the centers. The
House bill contained no provision on this
matter.

The conference agreement provides
319,800,000 for death penalty resource centers.
Although this amount 18 $10,844,000 below the
budget request for fiscal year 1994 and is
$265,000 below the program level for fiscal
year 1963, the amount in the agreement will
provide fiscal year 1994 current services fund-
ing for the centers and some allowance f{or
states expected to qualify for the program
which requires state applicants to provide
matching funds. In this regard, the conferees
expoct the Administrative Office of the Unit-
eod States Courts to submit a reprogramming
proposal in accordance with the procedures
contained in section 605 of this Act bafore al-
locating any of the funds appropriated for
thig program to any new centers.

COURT S8ECURITY

Amendment No. 114; Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with
an amendment as follows:

In l{eu of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment, insert: $56,000,000

The managers on the part of the Senate
will mcve to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreament provides for
$86,000,000 for the Court Security account {n-
stead of $84,500,000 as proposed by the House
and $80,953,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The confersnce agreement includes $1,500,000
above the House mark to cover the highest
priority needs of the Judiclary {n this ac-
count, consistsnt with program increases
provided to the Judiciary overall by this
conference agreemant. The conference agree-
ment also reflects savings totaling $220,,000
achieved through implementation of a pay
freezo and reduotions in administrative over-
head consistent with proposals by the Presi-
dent for these items for Executive Branch
agencles.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED
STATES COURTS
BALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 115 Reported in technical
disagreement. The maragers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with
an ameniment as follows:

In lisu of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment, insert: 344,500,000

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference ggreement provides
344.900,000 for the Administrative Office of

October 14, 1993

the United Btates Courts instead of
$44,812,000 as proposed by the House and
343,358,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The oonferees corimend the recent actlon
of the Judicial Conference of the United
States in establishing the new Economy Sub-
committee of the Conference's Budget Com-
mittes. The conferees expect the Economy
Subcommittes to take the necessary action
to help the Judlcial Branch improve {ts en-
tire budget process from formulatioa
through execution. To thst end, the con-
ferses have included 3325000 in the con-
ference agreement to be used only to provide
enhanced support above the base level for
the work of the Economy Bubcommittee.

The confersnce agreement reflects savings
of $2,612.000 to be achieved through imple-
mentation of a pay freeze and administrative
overhead and FTE reduc:tons consistent
with proposals of the President for these
{tems for Executive Branch agencles.

The conferees are concerned that, in some
{nstances, the Judiciary hes not adhered to
the House and Senate Appropriations Com-
mittees reprogramming policy and proce-
dures detalled 1n secticn 508 of the fiscal
year 1993 Appropriations Act. The conferees
expect the Judiolary to follow the
reprogramming notification procedlures for
fiscal year 1994 precissly and not reallocate
resources prior to submitting the required
notifications to the Appropriations Commit-
tees. The Committees have provided the Ju-
diciary with transfer authority in the fscal
year 1994 Appropriations Act which {8 the
same as the transfer aathority provided in
fiscal year 1683. The cor’ferses belleve that
such authority, together with the traditionsal
reprogramming policy contalned in section
605 of the fiscal year 1994 Appropriations Act,
provides the Judiciary the needed discretion
to respond to unanticipated circumstances
and needs. .

The conferees are encouraged by the dect-
slon of the Judicial Conferance to establish
the Economy Subcormmitiee of the Con-
ference's Budget Committce. The conferees
expect the Economy Subcornmittos to exam-
ine the entire budget process of ths Judici-
ary and tc make certain that all elements of
the Judictal Branch, including the courts
and all supporting offices and functions, are
performing their constitutional and statu-
tory responsibilities {n the most efficient
manner possible. As part ¢f this effort, the
conferees strongly urge the Economy Sub-
committes to review Its procedures for es-
tadlishing the base budget amounts for each
appropriation account within the Judiciary's
budget and, !f necessary, bring these proce-
dures more ln i{ne with those of tha Legisla-
tive and Exscutive branchss of the Federel
Goveroment. The conferees expect the Econ-
omy Subcommittas will corsult on this mat-
ter with the Executive Brarch in an sffort to
try to eliminate or rectify any substantive
differences and inconsistencies and expect
the Judiclary to apply generally accepted
budget principies to the development of fu-
ture budget requests.

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 116: Appropriates
318,450,000 tnstead of 318,467,000 as proposed
by the House and 318,296,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

The conference agreement reflects savings
of $672,000 to be achieved through implemen-
tation of a pay freeze and administrative
overhead and FTE reductions oonsistent
with proposals of the President for thess
{tems for Executive Branch agencies.

JUDICIAL RETTREMENT FUNDS
PAYMENT TO JUDICIARY TRUST FUNDS

Amendment No. 117: Inserts *'$20,000,000,'

as proposed by the Senate 1instaad of



October 14, 1993

+*°$20,000,000'* as proposed by the House. This
s & technical changs.
UNTTED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
Amendment No. 118: Appropriates 38,468,000
as proposed by the House instead of $3,474,000
as proposed by the Senate. The conference
agresment reflects $335,000 in savings to be
achieved through implementation of s pay
freets and administrative overhead and FTE
reductions consistent with proposals of the
President for these items for Executive
Branch agencies.
GENERAL PROVISIONS—'THR JUDICIARY

Amendment No. 119: Inserts a reference to
section 605 of this Act as proposed by the
House Instead of section 608 as proposed by
the Senate.

TITLE IV—RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
MARITIME ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS AND TRAINING

Amendment No. 120: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate
which designates $38,877,000 for the United
States Morchant Marine Academy and
$10,344,000 for the Stats maritime academtes.
The House bill contained no provision on
this matter.

The conferees agree that within the overall
amounts provided for MARAD operations
and training, $342,000 is available for the
Magsachusetts Center for Marine Environ-
mental Protection at the Massachusetts
Maritime Academy authorized by section
6203 of Public Law 102-587.

READY RESERVE FORCE

Amendment No. 121 Appropriates
$298,000,000 for the Maritime Administra-
tion’s Ready Reserve Force as proposed by
the Senate instead of $300,000 as proposed by
the House.

The conferees agres that none ot the funds
provided for acquisition of new Ready Re-
serve Force vessels may be obligated prior to
notification of the Committees on Appro-
priations of the House of Representatives
and the Senate under the reprogramming
proceduras outlined in section 605 of this
Act. The conferees further agree that admin-
istrative expenses related ts the National
Defense Reserve Fleet should be funded from
this account.

COMM1ISSION ON IMMIGRATION REFORM
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 122: Reported in technical
disagreement. The maragers on the part of
the House w!ll offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lleu of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment, insert the following: $1,118.000 of which
$500,000 shall be avalladle by transfer from un-
obligated balances remaining from the appro-
priation entitled '‘Commissinn on Agricultural
Worvkers, Salaries and Erpenges
and on paga 51 of the House engroasad bill,
H.R. 2519, after the heading *‘Salaries and
Expenses’ on line 9, {nsert the following new
heading ‘‘(including transfer of funds)'.

The managers on the part of the Senate
wlll move to concur ia the amendment of the
House to the amendmeant of the Senate.

The conference agreement provides
$1.118,000 for the Conunission on Lmmigra-
tion Reform, of which $500,000 shall be avall-
able by transfer from ths unobligated bal-
ance for the Commission om Agricultural
Workers. The House had proposed $800,000 for
the Commission on Immigration Raform and
the Senate hag proposed $500.000. The agree-
ment also adds the heading 'Including trans-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

fer of funds' not in either the House or Sen-
ate bill,
COMMISSION ON SECURITY AND COOPERATION IN
EUROPR
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 123: Appropriates $1,099,000
for the fiscal year 1994 expenses of ths Com-
mission on Security and Cooperation in Eu-
rope as proposed by the Senats instead of
$1,047,000 a8 proposed by the House.

MARINE MAMNMAL COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 124: Appropriatas $1,290,000
for the Marfne Mammal Commission as pro-
posed by the Senate instead of 31,226,000 a3
proposed by the House.

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. FEDERAL HOLIDAY
COMMISSION
) SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 125: Appropriates $500,000
as proposed by the Senate instead of $300,000
as proposed by the House.

OFYICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE
REPRESENTATIVR

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 126: Appropriates
320,600,000 for the fiscal year 1994 operating
expenses of the Office of the United States
Trade Representative instead of $21,318,000 as
proposed by the House and 320,143,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 2T Appropriates
$258,800,000 for the Salariss and Expaenses ap-
propriation of the Small Business Adminis-
tratfon and fncludes the following
earmarkings: (1) $71,266,000 for Small Busi-
ness Development Centers: (2). $3,500,000 for
the Service Corps of Retirsd Executives; (3)
318,000,000 to carry out secticn 24 of the
Small Buslinesg Act, a8 amended; (4) $3,000,000
for the Small Business Institute program
(8BI); and (5) $9,000.000 for Microloan tech-
nical asaistance. The House had proposed an
appropriation of $243.326,000 for Salaries and
Expenses with an earmark of $71,266,000 for
Small Business Development Centers. The
Senate had propcsed an appropriation of
$215,000,000 with the following earmarkings:
(1) 33,500,000 for the Service Corps of Petired
Executives; (2) $3,000,000 for the Small Busi-
ness Institute program; and (3) $9,500,000 for
Milcroloan technical assistance. .

The conference agreement also includes
certain additional earmarkings in Amend-
ment No. 128.

The following table shows the distribution
of the funds provided in tha confersnce
agreement for the 8SBA Salaries and Ex-
penses account, including the earmarking of
funds ip Amendment Nos. 127 and 128:

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
[In thousands cf dollarz]

Confevence
) Agreement
Regular Operating Ex-
o] o1 L. N 102,796
Disaster Assistance Ex-
DONIBS .., 19,869
Noa-Credit Programs:
SBDC Program ............ T1.266
3BDC Technical Assist-
ANCE e, 677
SRDC Csntral Europe
Development ............ 1,001
Natural Resources De-
velopment ................. 18,000
7)) Program ........ 8,073
SCORE Program .. 3,500
8BI Program ............... 3.000
Women's Outreach ....... 2,000

Conference

Agreement
Veterans Qutreach ...... 445
International Trade

OULreach ..oveeeeinneennes 481
Advocacy Research &

Database 1.514
PASS ...ccovvieeennnn 1,088
Women's Couneil ......... 500
‘White House Con-

{OreDCe .....coevverrerennenae 2.4%
Data Collection/Proc.

System-U of Central

rereenesrestanserearerarsesner 200
U. of North, Iowsa

Small Business As-

SISLANCE ..ooovererrirnnnnns 465
Seton Hill Center for

Entreprenurial Opp .. 930
North Carolina Capital

Access Program ........ 750
City of Prestonsburg,

KY, Small Business

ASSISTANCE ..ccovenveennnen 1,000
Hazard’ Community

[016131:T- {- JOUUNRURIIN 750
WVHTC Small Business

Incubator .........cceeeneee 1,000
Microloan  Technical .

Asslstance ........ 9,000
National Center

nome Resources ........ 5,000
Nebraska Small Busi-

ness Data Base .......... 680
Western Kentucky Unt-

versity Small Busi-

ness Consulting ........ 100
Van Emmons Popu-

lation, Marketing

Analysis Center ........ 500
Ben Franklin Center

SBIR Assistance ....... 175
U. of Arkcensas small

business incubator .... 1.000
Grant County, WV,

small business devel-

opment fund ............. 57
Paducad, KY, asmall

business {ncubator ... 300

Total, Salaries and

Expenses ................ 258,900
Business Loans Admin ...... 94,737
Disaster Loans Admtin ....... 76.101
Total SBA Operations (non

[ -1+ 33 2 LU 429,738

The conference agrasement includes suffi-
clent funds to provide for an FTE level of
2.723 for the agency which is approximately
150 below the FY 1933 lavel.

The conference agreemen: includes $508,000
above the House allowanca for the SCORE
program. The conferees are agread that tois
amount {8 to be used entirely for enkanced
training vYor all participants in the program.

The conferees endorsa the SBA Adminis-
trator's efforts to reduce administrative
overhead expenses and duvljcative rmanage-
ment positions at SBA'S ceuntral head-
quarters and its regional offices. The cop-
ferees note that the Houss and Senate Ap-
propriations Committees recontly approved
R reprogramming request ‘which wiil permit
SBA to relocato central office simployees to
district cffices around the couniry with the
objective of improving service to applicants
for SBA services and lcan programs. The
conferees look forward to future propesals
from the Administrator to continus this ef-
fort to improve the efficlency of the ngency's
administrative operations and delivery of
programas.

Amendment No. 128: Provides designationg
{or the following ttems:

3175000 for a grant to the Ren Franklin
Center in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, to as-
sist small bustnesses to qualify for and par-



H7992

ticipate in the Small Business Innovation
Research (SBIR) program;

$750,000 for a grant to the North Carolina
Rural Economic Development Center for the
North Carolina Small Business Capital Ao-
coss Program to provide financial develop-
ment asgistance to amall businesses; )

$500,000 for a grant to the Van Emmons
Population, Marketing Analysis Center in
Towanda, Pennsylvania, for continuation of
an integrated small business data bass to ald
Appalachian Region small businessass;

$1,000,000 for a grant to the City of
Prestonsburg, Kentucky, for samall business
davelopment assistance;

$560,000 for a grant to the State of Ne-
braska for a statewide amall business data
base to facilitate the development of small
businesses {n rural communities;

$100,000 for a grant to the Institute for Eco-
nomic Development, Western Kentucky Uni-
versity to provide small business consulting
services for senlor citizens;

$5,000,000 for a grant for a National Center
for Genome Resources {n New Mexico to pro-
vide counsulting assistance, information and
related actlvities to small businesses;

31,000,000 for a grant to the University of
Arkansas, Fayetteville, Arkansas, for the
Genests small business {ncubator facility;

$1.000.000 for a grant to the WVHTC Foun-
dation tn West Virginia for build out, equip-
ment and operations costs for a small busi-
ness incubator factlity;

$300,000 for a grant to tha Economic Devel-
opment Counc!l of Paducah, Kentucky, to as-
gist tn the development of a small business
tacubator factiity;

$250,000 for a grant to G.ant County, West
Virginia, to establish a amall business devel-
opment fund to provide financtial assistance
to small busiresses and grants; and

grants [or the following continuing activi-
ties at the level designated for thess activi-
ties under this heading in Public Law 102-
395: Hazard Community College in Hazard,
Kentucky. to assist in the development of a
small business consulting, information and
assistance factllity; Seton Hill College in
Greensburg, Pennsylvania, to provide for a
smail business consulting and assistance
center for entrepreneurial opportunity; the
Ualversity of Central Arkansas to asgist the
Bmall Busi!ness Institute Program of the
Small Business Administration to establish
and operats a National Data Center; and the
Towa Wasts Reduction Center, University of
Northeen Iowa for a demonstration program
to assist small business {n complying with
¥ederal regulatory requirements.

Tre Senate has propossd an earmarking of
$5.000.000 for a grant to the National Center
for Genome Resources to provide technical
asslstance and information to amall busi-
nesses and for related activities. The House
btll contained no similar provision.

Amendment No. 129 Reported in technical
digagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with
an amendment as follows:

Restors the matter stricken by sald
amendment amended to read as follows:

None of the funds appropriated for the Small
Business Administration under this act may be
used Lo imposa any new or (ncreased logn guar-
anty fee or debenture guaranty fea, or any new
or tncreased user fee or management assistance
Jee, except as otherwise provided (n this Act:
Provided, That none of the funds provided in
thiz or any other Act may be used for the cost
of direct loans to any borrower under section
7(d) of the Small Business Act to relocats volun-
arily outside the business area im which the
disaster har occurred.

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur {n the amendment of the
House to the amesndment of the Senats.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The oonference agreement restores lan-
guage propossd by the Houss and stricken by
the Senate which prohibits funds appro-
priated for the Small Busineas Administra-
tion under this Act from being used to im-
pOse any new or increased loan guaranty fee,
debenture foe, or any new or increased user
fos or management assistance fee. The con-
forence agreement Also includes new lan-
guage which was originally carried in the
bill under the disaster loans program ac-
count which prohibita nny of the funds pro-
vided in this or any other Act from being
used for the cost of direct loans to any bor-
rower under ssction 7(b) of the Bmall Busi-
ness Aot from relocating voluntarily outside
the business ares in which a disaster has oc-
curred.

BUSINESS LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Amendment No. 13: Reported {n tachnical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to receds and
oconcur in the Benate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by said amendment, {nsert: §16,9¢6,060

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur 1n the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreament provides
316,946,000 for the credit subsidy cost of 8BA
direct business loans® The Houee had pro-
posesd $22,964,000 for this purposs and the Sen-
ats had proposed $21,032,000 and ap sarmark-
ing of $56,135,000 for the microloan program.

The conferees expect the Small Business
Administration to obligate all of the
33,418,000 1n credit subsidy budget authority
provided in this paragraph for the microloan
program before obligating any of the credit
subsidy budget authority carrying over for
this program from fiscal year 1963.

The confersnce agreement reflects new
credit subsidy estimates developed by the Of-
fice of Management and Budget and the
8mall Business Administration for fiscal
yoar 1994,

The following table shows the allocation of
subsidy costs and program levels for the var-
fous 8BA direct loan programs under the
conference agreament:

DIRECT LOANS
[n teussads of dellars)
Fiseal yoar 1994 cmn-
Frogram Subsidy
vl smount
Diract:

\ d $2.55) 3292
12.000 3.006
8,500 1861
4991 863
136N g
15,000 4746
Tolol Ohrect ... 8718 16,946

“Vin sddition to this amcunt, $52.9 millien ts carried s from FY 199,

Amendment No. 131: . Appropriates
3196,041.000 tn credlt subsidy budget author-
ity to support the SBA business loans guar-
antee program nstead of $191,955,000 as pro-
posed by the Benate and 3219,459,000 as pro-
posed by the Houss.

The following table shows the allocation of
subsidy ocosts and program levels for the SBA
business loans guarantes program:

BUSINESS LOANS GUARANTLES
{in Mousands of dolters}
Flacs! yast 1994 com-
ference
i -
Goneral Businas ... 1$6976.744 $130,000

October 14, 1993

BUSINESS LOANS GUARANTEES—Continuod
(i Susands of dollon]
facy 1994
-
<l

502 0,000 (7]
S04 1,000,000 $.100
S8IC 100,000 129
Participeting Secusttica 2718 18,705
SSBIC 11563 $.346
Totsl gusrontesd . 8325 198.08!

11 sdditien be thin smeunt, $1.512 tiiion & carried over trem FY 1950,

The conference agresment provides the re-
quested credit budget subsidy authority to
support & program level of $8,676,744,000 for
SBA's business loans guarantse program.
The conferess note that a carryover of $1.8
billion from FY 1858 18 expected in the Gen-
eral Business lcan guarantee program. This
carryover amount, together with the amount
provided in the confersnce agresment, will
provide total program authority of $8.8 bil-
lion for the General Business loan guarantee
program. In addition, the confsrence agree-
ment provides $1,000,000,000 for ths section
604 Development Company proxram to meet
anticipated dermand in fiscal year 1994,

Finally, the conference agreement includes
3100,000,600 for the 8mall Business Invest-
ment Company (BBIC) program and
$207.833,000 for the new equity perticipation
program which 18 expected to begin in flscal
year 1994 once the required regulations for
this program are approved.

DISASTER LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Amendment No. 132: Reported in technical
disagreement. The mapagers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur {n the Benate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

Delete the matter stricken and delete the
matter (nserted and strike all on line 14,
page 5¢ of the House engrossed bill, H.R. 3518,
and all that follows through ‘‘In addition,”
on line 24, page 54 on page 53, 1ine 12 of the
House engrossed bill, H.R. 2519, strike ‘“‘this
amount'’ and insert in lien thereof ‘‘the total
amount in this paragraph’’.

The mabagers on the part of the Senats
will move to conour in the amendment of the
House to the amendmant of the Senate.

The conference agreement strikes both the
House and the Benate amounts proposed for
this {tem, makes a technical change in the
second paragraph under this headilng and
makes a tecanical change in the ianguage In
the Salaries and Expenses account. The
House had proposed an appropriation of
$75,000,000 for the credit subsidy cost of 8BA
disaster loans. The Senate had proposed
$65,000,000 for this purposo. The conference
agreement eliminates both tae House and
the Senate amounts proposed for this item
because the expected carryover of upused
credit budget authority of $132,741,000, oon-
tingent aredit subsidy budget authority to-
taling $170,000,000 that has not been used and
the additional $140,000,000 in contingent ored-
it subsidy budget authority provided {n
Amendment No. 133 will provide a total pro-
gram availability of up to $:.926,220,000 for
fiscal year 1994.

Amendment No. 133: Reportad In techntcal
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motinn to recede and
concur {n the Benats amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lfeu of the sum named in sald amend-
ment ingert: $140,000,000, and on page 55, line
8 of the House engrossed bill, H.R. 2519,
strike *'$12,369,000"" and insert in lteun thereof



October 14, 1993

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The confersnce agreement provides a con-
tingency appropriation of $140,000,000 for the
cost of emergsncy disaster loans and asgoci-
ated administrative expenses which shall be
avallable in flacal year 1994 to the extent
that the President notifies the Congress of
his designation of any or all of these
amounts as emergency requirements under
the Budget Enforcement Act of 1890. The
confsrence agreement also provides that
Congress designates this amount as an emer-
gency requirement pursuant to the Budgst
Enforcement Act of 1990. The Senats had
proposed a contingency appropriation of
$75,000,000 for the cost of SBA emergency dis-
aster loans and associated administrative ex-
penses. The House bill contatined no provi-
sion on this item.

The conference agreement also adds a new
provision reducing the appropriation for ad-
ditional capital for the “*Surety Bond Guar-
antees Revolving Fund' from $12,369,000 as
originally proposed by the House and the
Senate to 37,000,000. Because of reduced ac-
tivity in the construction industry during
fiscal year 1093, the demand for surety bond
guarantess was lower with the result that
anticipated claims for fiscal year 1994 will be
lower also. Therefore, the conferess have re-
duced the amount appropriated for addi-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD-—HOUSE

tional capital to the fund needed to pay sur-
ety bond claima in flscal year 1964.
THOMAS JEFFERSON COMMEMORATION
COMMISSION ’
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 134: Restores an appro-
priation of $62,000 for the Thomas Jefferson
Commemoration Commission as proposed by
the House and stricken by the Senate.

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
PAYMENT TO THE LEGAL SERVICES
CORPORATION

Amendment No. 135: Reported {n technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lleu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert:

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION
PAYMENT TO THE LEGAL SERVICES
CORPORATION

For payment to the Legal Services Corpora-
tion to carry out the purposes of the Legal Serv-
ices Corporation Act of 1974, as amended,
$400.000,000; of which $341,865,000 is for basic
fleld programs; $8,950,000 is for Native American
programs; 312,759,000 i3 for migrant programs;
31,402,000 {3 for law school clinics; 31,274,000 is
for supplemental fleld programs; $795,000 {3 for
regional training centers; $9,611,000 is for na-
tional support; $10,564,000 is for State support;

{tn thousands of doilars)

H 7993

$1.101,000 t= for the Clearinphouse; $651,000 i3
for computer assisted legal research regional
centers; 310,928,000 {3 for Corporation manape-
ment and admintstration; and $100,000 s fo¥
board initictives.

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate. .

The conference agreement provides
$400,000,000 and certain designations of the
funds for the various components of the
Legal Services Corporation’s budget. The
Senate amendment had provided a total of
$349,000,000 with different designations for
the various components of ths Corporation's
budget. The House bill contained no provi-
sions on these matters.

The conference agreement provides
$400,000,000 for the Legal Services Corpora-
tion, an increass of 343,000,000 above the fis-
cal year 1983 enacted appropriation, but a re-
duction of $125,516,000 from the Corporation’s
budget request. The Corporation has the au-
thority to submit its budget directly to the
Congress. The conference agreement 1s also
$32.000,000 below the request {n the Presi-
dent’'s budget for the Corporation.

The following table shows the amounts for
each program provided for ip fiscal year 1983,
tn the Corporation's budget request, in the
Senate btll, and in the conference agree-
ment. The House bill contained no funding
for the Corporation.

fiscal yoars—

Program companent TV Hoyse!  Senate 152‘
quest

Basic fiedd programs 305305 457997
Native American program end comp H 8.005 9.606
Migrant prog and comp 110% 13,267
Law schoot chinics | 1o —
Sup! | heid programs 1139 1367
R D LTBUMAE COMLOMT .ooooooooceececveosessenseaseseassessesss s seesase s sts£FE SR 484 4818001435502 AR SRR 4148158441 8F 0858 8047 48356 R 1 58 m 300
Kafional support $.24) 9,889
State support Mg 113
Ch L . 98 1182
CALR regional cantery 582 558

tion t d shon 9774 14,661
Mational Resource and Training Canter 80
Special smergency funds 00
Atorney ML DIOGTRM ...o.o.ceoeorooeerrceesenesesenesommemsnsss oo o445 4t ASBR 2118020 445 484512 R RS 0550048844041 118 LB RRRLbEp ses0s Sin0ns 1.000
TIBNURE SIRUOY ...cccoecovomecerenirreccictessantotssssosrssssmren s semetonssss vt 44 RSRS 44448 8RSHS 1054808409414 8219204241 AR ARS8 RERA 1 47 KRR SRR ARS8 T8RSt e 113000 100
Chent trainng 50
ADR initiatives S0
Board inni 2.2%

TOUBL oo eesesenanses mescssar s smm s Ss s r hpssn s sinn 357000 525515

1 The Housa bt contained no funds for the Corparstion.

In recognition of the fact that there are no
support centers to coordinate and further
the work of local programs in the District of
Columbia, Guam, Micronesta, Puerto Rico
and the Virgin Islands, up to $100,000 of addi-
tional state support funds provided {n the
conference agreement should be apportioned
by the Legal Services Corporation among ju-
riadictions for use as district, territorial or
commonwealth support pianning grants.

The conferees Iintend that each existing
state support program receive an increase of
not less than 2.5 percent over its fiscal year
1993 grant level. The conferees further intend
that additional increases in state support
funding be distributed {n a manner directed
toward equallzation of funding among the
states. For each state, the Legal Services
Corporation shall determine a target state
support amount which shall be used as the
basis to compute the distribution of any new
funds appropriated by this law. The target
amount shall bs determined as follows:

(1) Four percant of the total 1994 fleld fund-
{ng (the sum of basic fieid, native American
and migrant funding) for each state receiv-
ing more than 34,375,000 in total field fund-
ing, including new funds distributed pursu-
ant to this law;

(2) Ten percent of the total 1934 fleld fund-
ing (the sum of basic fleld, native American
and migrant funding) for each state recelv-
ing less than 31,750,000 in total fleld funding,
{ncluding new funds distributed pursuant to
this law;

(3) $175.000 for all other states.

The additional] state support funds pro-
vided under the conference agreement not
required for support planning grants or for
the 2.5 percent increase as provided shall be
allocated to the states that receive the low-
est percentage share of the target stats sup-
port amount determined In subparagraphs
(1), (2), and (3) of the preceding paragraph.
The allocation of such funds to such states
shall be done in a manner that ralses the
funding level of the greatest number of the
lowest percentage share states to an equal
percentage of the target state support
amount. 1n states receiving funds that have
more than one state support grantee, the ad-
ditional state support funds shall be appor-
tioned among the grantess in a manner that
provides each grantee with the same percent-
age increase above its current funding level.

The conferees intend that increases in

training support money be distributad in a’

manner directed toward equalizing funding
regionally. 1t {s the conferees’ intention that

in allocating increases in ‘unding for re-
glonal tralning centers, eack regional train-
ing center FY 1993 grant reciplent (*RTC')
shall be allocated a FY 1994 grant equal to
103% of its FY 1933 grant. Tho Legal Services
Corporation shall determine a targei grant
amount for each RPC equal to .23% of the
“fteld"” (basic fleld migrant and Native
American) funding of the states in each
RTC's regional service area. The additional
regional training funds appropriated by this
law which are not necessary to pay the
grants provided in the second sentence in
this paragraph shall be allocated to the
RTCs which receive the lowest percentage
share of their target grant amount defined
above in a manner that furds the greatest
number of RTCs at an equal percentage of
the target grant amount.

It i3 the conferees’ urnderstanding that the
Corporation will have minimal {iscal year
1993 carryover funding due, i1n large part, to
its compliance with the conferses' directives
agalnst utilizing funds for new initiatives or
other budget categories unrelated to the ac-
tivities for which they were originally statu-
torily mandated. It is the conferees' desirs
that all of the funds allocated in fiscal year
1994 for delivery of legal assistance and for
the support of the delivery of legal assist-



H7994

ance be used for the purposes for which they
ure allocated.

It is the confarees’ intention that the Cor-
poration study means to ensurs client input
into program operation, including but not
limited to the devolopment of a national oli-
snt organization.

Amendment No. 175 provides a statutory
formula for the allocation of Legal Services
funds and languages continuing certain re-
strictions governing ths use of Lagal Serv-
ices funds for flscal ysar 1994,

Amendment No. 136: Delete3 language In-
cluded in ths House bill providing funds for
the Department of Commerce’'s Eoconomic
Development Administration 3salaries and
expenses as proposed by the Senate. Funding
for the Economic Development Administra-
tion In the Senate bill and fn this conference
agresment 18 inoluded under Title II of the
bill and is addressed at Amendment No. 108.

TITLE V—-DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND
RELATED AGENCIES

DRPARTMENT OF STATE
ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFPFAIRS
DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR PROGRAMS

Amendment No. 137: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers oo the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate
which makes the appropriation for Diplo-
matio and Consular Programs available for
nacessary expenses not otherwise provided
for. The House bill contained no provision on
this matter.

Amendment No. 138: Reported In technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with
an amendment a8 follows:

In ifeu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment inssrt: $1,704,589,000,

The managers on the part of the Benate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House (0 the amendment of the Senate.

The oconference agreement provides
3$1,704,589,000 for the Diplomatic and Consular
Programs aoccount instead of $1,612,206,000 as
proposed by the House and $1,853,184,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes
$5,000,000 for international environmental
and scientific research under the sponsorship
of the Bureau of Oceans and International
Environmental Scientific Affairs.

The oonferees support the Administra-
tion's proposal to upgrade consular visa and
passport systems which is par¢ of the Admin-
istration’s immigration oontrol initiative.
The conferees note that the Department of
State is seeking the authority to retain msa-
chine readable visa processing fees, which is
included in the pending authorization bill for
the Department for fiscal years 1594 and 1995,
Pending the possible enactment of this au-
thortty, the conferses enoourage the Sec-
rotary of S8tate to make available additional
funds to accelerats the upgrade of consular
visa and passport systems and consider sub-
mitting a reprogramming proposal to the
Houss and Benats Appropriations Commit-
tees for this purpose.

The conferencs agreement includes
315,000,000 to further the integration of the
Diplomatic Telscommunications Service
(DTS8) by consolidating its respective sepa-
rate networks and to continue enhancement
of the oonsolidated DTS communications
network.

The conferees recognize that the establish-
ment of & new, more modern and responsive
DTS is evolutionary, and note that some
progress s being made toward improving
communications services to' the Federal
agencles sngaged in foreiyn aotivities. Exam-
ples of progress which has besen made toward

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

improving intsrnational communications in-
olude: the transfer of additional communica-
tions personnel to the DTS Program Office
(DTB-PO) to engineer, install and manage
new DT8 communications installations; es-
tablishment of & service funotion to coordi-
nate Federal agoncy requirements and the
subsequent reduction of their communica-
tions becklog by the use of consolidated re-
souroces; establishment of a test facllity to
enable Federal agency subsystems to be inte-
grated into the DTS; and the tnitiation of
new packet communications services at a
number of overseas locations. .

The oonferees continus to be ooncerned,
however, about the slow rate of progress
boing made by the DTS-PO in achieving full
ititegration of DTS resources and assets as
well as oonsolidated management and oper-
ation of the DTS network. Despits previous
direction by Congress, DT8-PQO has falled to
updats the DTS Stratagic Plan to provide for
the inclusion of voice and facsimile services
as part of the basic DTS servioes avallable to
the various Federal agencies overseas. In-
stallations for ths snhanced DTS packet net-
work are substantially behind schedule, and
there has been little progress {n removing
the barriers to permit the consolidation of
communication facilities at embrssies
worldwide.

Therefors the conferees are agreod and ox-
pect that the Department not obligate the
316,000,000 included in the confsrencs agree-
ment for the DTS until a revised DTS Stra-
tegic Plan is submitted to and approved by
the Houss and Senate Appropriations Com-
mittees. The amended plan should be pro-
vided by November 30, 1993, and be accom-
panied by a detatled accounting of pre-
viously appropriated DTS funds for fiscal
years 1992 and 1993. Further, the conferees
are agreed and expect that $15,000,000 of the
Department of State Information Manage-
ment budget is to be similarly withheld from
obligation pending receipt and approval of
the revised DTS 8trategic Plan developed by
the DTS Program Office.

The conferees continue to be concerned
about the administration and financing of
the Department of State’'s foreign affairs ad-
ministrative support (FAAS) system, which
providea for shared support costs for the De-
partment and agencies it services at State
Department posts overseas. The FAASB sys-
tem is the primary method by which the De-
partment charges for support to agencles
doing business overseas. Estimated costs are
shared among serviced agencies through a
complex system of workload counts and cal-
culations. .

The conferees note that many problems
have arisen under the FAAS system and that
State Department and serviced agency offi-
olals generally agree that the FAAS system
is deficient. Among the problems ars the fol-
lowing: (1) costs of services provided cannot
be substantiated and become a point of oon-
tention between the Stats Department and
the serviced agencies; (2) the Department has
been unable to determine the expense of
managing FAAS; (3) the Department has in-
adequate standards for reporting reimbursed
funds; and (4) some support costs, not shared
under FAAS, are paid direotly at posts with
serviced agenoy funds and are unknown in
thefr entirety.

Given these problems and the dissatisfao-
tion with the FAAS system on the part of
the State Department and the serviced agen-
cies, the conferees expeot the Department to
submit & plan to the Houss and Senats Ap-
propriations Committees to implement an
acoeptable per oapita cost sharing system to
replace FAAS by the beginning of fiscal year
1896. In addition, the conferses sxpect the
Department to advise serviced agencies at
each post annunally of the amoun. f admin-

October 14, 1993

istrative support funding approved for the
post, by agency and define rss0ciatod levels
of services to be provided at each. Finally,
the conferses expeot the Department to allot
100 percent of reimbureed FAAS fands to the
posts for which they were approved and to
not obligate FAAS funds for any other par-
pose; and within geographic buresaus, allot to
each post not less than 96 puroent of the ap-
proved Department share of FAAS. In addl-
tion, the conferces sxpect that the other de-
partments and agenoies for which funds are
appropriated in this bill and which recelve
support services overssas from the Depart-
ment of 8tate under the FAAS system will
identify their overseas support funding re-
quirements in their fiscal year 1906 appro-
priations request to the Congress. Further,
the conferess expect the Depertment of
State to submit an informational budget
presontation of the totality of overssas sup-
port in its fiscal year 18956 budget submission
to the Houss and Senate Appropristions
Committeos.

The oonfsrees recognizs the ourrent finan-
olal, consular, personnel, and administrative
computer systems have besa declared highly
vulnerabie to wasts, fraud. and abuse, It is
also understood the Department's existing
proprietsary computsr systoms have beoccms
ocostly to maintain, unreliable, and incapatle
of incorporating techoological advances pow
widely available. The confsrecs understand
there is a need to implament a strategic plan
to repiace these systems with more capable
and reliable open systems.

The conferees continue to be conoerned,’
however, that the Department has thus far
failed to develop a comprehensive strategic
plan for migrating to opun computer sys-
tems. Without such a plan the confereee can-
not be assured that the Department’s migra-
tion effort will result in aystems that: (1)
provide accurate and timely information on
the Department's operations, (2) allow sys-
tem users to beocome more offiolent, and (3)
enhanos overall productivity.

The conferees expect the Department to
accelerate devslopment of a comprehsnsive
strategioc plan which addreases the conosrns
1i{sted above. The plan should be provided no
later than March 3], 1964, and include system
requirements, major milestones, funding
needs, and procurement projections. Further,
assurances must be provided that a manage-
ment team with sufficlext authority is in
place to direct the migration project. Fi-
nally, it must be demonstrated that this
team has or acquires the capabdiiity and ex-
periencs necessary to guide this ocomplex
project to a successful conclusion.

The conferees support the Department of
State’s new policy to assign priority to pro-
mote U.8. business {nterests overssas. Senlior
departmental officials and Ambassadors can
make a significant contribution in helping
American firms compets sucoessfully for for-
eign contracts. The confsress agree, how-
ever, that the principal respoasibility for as-
sisting U.8. businesses ovorseas resides with
the United States and Foreign Commerocial
Service (US&FO08), Department of Com-
merce. While the oonferees sndorse the pol-
foy change at the Department of Stats, funds
provided in this biil for the Department of
State should not be used for any personnel,
programs or aotivities that would duplicate
the mission and activities of US&F(CS.

Amendmeant No. 139: Reported in technioal
disagreement. The managsrs on ths part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate arnsndment with an
amendmeunt as fcllows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by sald
amendment insert: and for expenses of peneral
admintstration: Provided, That notwithstanding
section 502 of thiz Act, not t0 exceed 20
of the amounts made avatladle tn this Act in the



October 14, 1993

appropriation accounts, '‘Diplomatic and Con-
sular Programs'* and '‘Saglaries and Erpenses’
under the heading ‘‘Administration of Foreign
Affairs'’ may bde transferred between such ap-
propriation accounts: Provided further, That
any trgnsfer pursuant to this section shall de
treated as o reprogramming of funds under sec-
tion 605 of this Act and shall not be available
for oblipation or erpenditure ercept in compli-
ance with the procedures set forth tn that sec-
tion

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur tn the amendment of the
Houss to the amendment of the Senaite.

The conference agreement ingerts anguage
proposed by the Senate which makes ths
funds appropriated for Diplomatic and Con-
sular Programs available for expenses of gen-
eral adminpistration of the Department.

The conference agreement also includes
rew language not in either bill which pro-
vides that not to exceed 20 percent of ths
ani:uat made available in this Act for Diplo-
matic sad Consular Programs and Salaries
and Expenses may be transferred betwesn
such appropriation accounts. The agreement
further provides that any transfer pursuant
to this section will be treated as a
reprogramming of funds under section 605 of
this Act and shall not be available for obliga-
tion ur expenditure except in compliance
with procedures set forth in that section.

The House bill contained no proviston on
this matter.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

mendment No. 140: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with
an amendment as {ollows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amend-
ment insert: $3396,722,000

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur {n the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senatas.

The conference agreement appropriates
$396,722,000 for the Salaries and Expensas ac-
count of the Department of State {nstead of
3$481,416,000 as proposed by the House and
$455,816,000 as proposed by the Senate.

This appropriation provides for the general
administration and related support costs of
the Department of State and the Foreign
Service. This account, together with the dip-
lomatic and consular programs accourt, ¢on-
stitutes & new account structure for the De-
partment in accordance with the pending au-
thorization bill. The conferees are concerned
that this new account structure not {mpose
undue financial burdens in converting the
existing Balaries and Expenses account of
the Department to the new structure. The
conferses expect ths Department to consult
closely with the Appropriations Committees
on this matter in order to minimize such
conversion costs.

The conferees support the President’'s deci-
sion to establish a task force to conduct a re-
view of the United States Government secu-
rity classification rules ané procedures. The
conferees expect this effort to produce a
comprehenstve post-Cold War reform plan
that addresses tha current problem of over-
classification, which exacts excessive costs
both in dollars and in the ability of a demo-
cratic society to function. The conferees fur-
ther sxpect that the new security classifica-
tion policies and practices will be reflected
as savings in future budget requests, and re-
quest and expect the Departments of Com-
merce, Justice, and State to submit reports
to the House and Senate Appropriations
Committees by March 31, 1994, that provide:
(1) an estimate of the total amount of funds
spent for flscal year 1993 and an estimate of
expenditures for fiscal year 1994 on all secu-
rity classification-related activities includ-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

ing. but not limited to, physical, psrsonnel,
and document security, (2) an estimate of
the number of personnel assigned within
each agency to such security activities, and
(3) a plan o reduce expenditures for
classifying information and for keeping in-
formation classified, which shall include &
specific expenditure-reduction goal for fiscal
year 1995.

The conference agreement reflects a reduc-
tion of 35,149,000 requested in the budget for
Forelgn Service National (FSN) employee
pay raises. The conferees are agreed that it
would not be equitable to provide funding for
¥SN pay raises and cost-of-living {ncreases
since U.S. national emrployees of the State
Department will not recetve any cost-of-liv-
ing adjustment during {iscal year 1951 as
part of the Government-wide program to re-
duce the Federal deficit.

BUYING POWER MAINTENANCE

Amendment No. 141: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House wil] offer & motioa to recede ard
concur in the Senate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

Delete the matter stricken and delete the
matter insertad

. and
strike all on line 24, page 57 of the House en-
grossed bill, H.R. 2519, and all that follows
through line 3, page 58.

The marpagers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The House had proposed $3,800,000 for the
Buying Power Maintenance account of the
Department of State.

The Senate had proposed 33,000,000 for this
{tem. The oonference agrsement strikes both
the House and the Senate amounts proposed
for this {tem because the account has gained
{n excess of $18.000,000 during fiscal year 1993
a8 & result of gains in currency transactions
in OECD countries.

ACQUISITION AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS

ABROAD

Ameandment No. 142; Report.1 in t-chnlcal
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to receds and
concur in the 8Sene*s amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lteu of the sum proposed by satd amend-
ment, insert: $410,000,000, of which 310,000,000
i3 for relocation and renovation cosis necessary
to facilitate the consolidation of overseas finan-
clal and administrative activities in the United
States

The managers on the part of the Sepats
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement appropriates
$410,000,000 for Acquisition and Maintenance
of Buildings Abroad as propcsed by the Sen-
ate..and adds language not in either the
House or Senate bill which designates
$10,000.000 of this amount for renovation
costs necessary to factlitate consolidation of
overseas financial and administrative activi-
ties of the State Department in the United
States as proposed in the National Perform-
ance Review., The House blll had proposed
$381,481,000 for the account without any des-
ignation of the use of funds.

The confersea intend that the remaining -

emount of the increase provided {n the con-
ference agreement above the House level be
allocated to real property malntenance, en-
orgy conservation, antiterrorism, and secu-
rity upgrade programs of the Department's
Office of Forelgn Bulidings.
EMERGENCES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND
CONSULAR SERVICE

Amendment No. 143: Provides a limitation
of $1.500,000 for representation expenses in-
stead of 31,000,000 for this purpose as pro-

H 7995

posed by the House and $2,000.(00 a8 proposed
by the Senate.
REPATRIATION LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Amendment No. 144: Appropriates $583,000
for the credit substdy cost of direct loans to
this account as proposed by the Senate in-
stead of $186.000 for this purpose as proposed
by the House.

The conferees expect the Department of
State to improve its efforts to collect delin-
quent loans which were made to destitute
Americans overseas to enable them to return
to the United States. In this regard, the con-
ferees note that the Admiristration's Na-
tional Performance Reviaw (NPR) includes a
racommendation that the Department of
State needs ro do a better job collecting
debts owed to the Dapartment. The conferees
fully endorse this recommendation and ex-
pact the Department to submit & plan to
carry out the recommendation to the House
and Senafte Appropriations Committees by
February 1. 9.

Amencment No. 145 Raportnad ip technical
disagreement. The managsrs op the part of
the House will offer a- motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amepndment which ap-
propriates $183,000 for administrative ex-
penses necessary to carry out the redatr!-
ation loan program and provides that these
funds may be trapsferred to the Salaries and
Expenses account upder Admintistration of
Foreign Affairs. The House bil! contained no
provision on this matter.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND
CONFERENCES

Amendment No. 146: Inserty a heading ase
proposed by the Senate.

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL
ORGANIZATIONS

Amendment No. 147: Reportad {n technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with
an amendmaent as follows:

In lleu of the matter proposed by =zald
amendment, insert:

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL
ORGANIZATIONS

For erpenses, not otherwise p-ovided for, nec-
essary to meet annual oblipations of membeship
tn international multtlateral organizations, pur-
suant to treaties ratified pursucnt to the advice
and consent of the Senate, conventions or spe-
cific Acts of Congress, $350,885.000: Provided,
That any payment of arrearcges made from
these funds shall be directed toward spectal ac-
tivities that are mutuclly agreed upon by the
United States and the respective international
organtzation: Provided further, That of the
Junds appropriated in this paragraph for the as-
sessed contribution of the Untird States {o the
United Nations, ten percent of sa:d assesstnent
shall be available for obligation only upon a
certification to the Congress by the Secretary of
State that the United Nations has estabdlished
an independent office with responsidilities and
powers substantialiy similar to offices of Inspec-
tors General authortzed by the Inspector Gen-
eral Act of 1978, as amended: Provided further,
That none of the funds appropriated in this
paragraph shall be avatlable for a United States
contribution to an international organization
for the United States share ¢ intevest costs
made known to the United Stctes Government
by such organization for loans {ncurred on or
after October 1, 1984, through external dorrow-
ings.

The managers on the part of the Sanate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement provides
$860.885,000 for assessed contributions to
irternational organizations. The conference
agreement also provides that any payment of
arrearages made from these funds shall be di-



H 7996
rected toward special activities that are mu-
tually agreed upon by the United States and
the respective intermational organizations.
The oonference agreement further provides
that of the funds appropriated in this ao-
coant for the assessed contribution of the
United States to the United Nations, 10 per-
cent of that assessment shall be avallable
only upon a osrtification to the Jongress by
the Secretary of State that the Urited Na-
tions has established an indepsndent office
with respounsibiiities and powers substan-
tially similar to offices of Inspectors General
authorizsed by the Inspeotor Gemeral Act of
1978, as amended. The conference sagrsement
further provides that none of the funds ap-
propriated in this paragraph shall be avail-
able for a United States contribution to an
international organization for the United

States share of interest costs made known to.

ths United States Government by such orga-
nization for loans incurred on or after Octo-
ber 1, 1984, through external borrowings.

The Senats bill had proposed $804,926,000
for payment of United States asssssed oon-
tributions to international organisations, of
which not to exceed 344,041,000 would bave
been avallable to pay arrearagee. The Senate
bill also inoluded the provision included tn
the conference agreement that the payment
of arrearages shall be directed towards spe-
cial activities that are mutually agreed upon
by the United States and tha respective
international organization and a provision
2130 inoluded in the Senate bill which pro-
hibits any of the funds from being used for &
United States oontribution to an inter-
national organization for the United Btates
share of interest costs made known to the
United States Government by such organiza-
tion for loans incurred on or afver October 1,
1564, through external borrowings.

The Senate bill also inocluded language
which would have prohibited the payment of
funds available for arrearage paymsents to
the United Nations until the Secretary of
State certified %0 Congress that the United
Nations had established an independent of-
fice of audits and inspections with respon-
sibilities and powers substantially similar to
offices of Inspectors General authorized by
the Inspector General Act of 1978 or that the
United Notions had established a mocha-
nism, process or office to institute certaln
andit investigation procedures of United Na-
tions operations including a means for keep-
ing the Secretary General fully informed
about problems and deficlencies relating to
the sdministration of such operations and
the nscessity for corrective action. Further,
the Senate bill included language which
wotld have provided authority to the SBeo-
rotary of Btate to propnse that the Bacretary
General of the United Nations ostablish an
advisory committee to assist in the creation
of such mechanism, process or offios and in-
cluded language governing the composition
of such an advisory committee.

Finally, the Benate bill included language
which would have established a policy stat-
ing that Copgress calls upon the Governmeant
of the Russian Federation to ramove its
troops from Estonia, Latvia, and Lithuania
acoording to a firm scheduls. Although the
conference agrsement doee not tnolude this
provision, the confereses endorss the removal
of troops of the Government of the Russian
Federation from the Baltic States as soon as
poesible and oall upon the administration to
ocontinue to prees this policy on the Govern-
ment of ths Ruassian Fedaration.

The House bill ocontained no provisions on
any of theoe matters.

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL
PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES

Amendment No. 148: Reported {n tachnisal
disagreement. The managers oo the part of

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In li{eu of the sum proposad by said amend-
ment ingert: $401,607,000

The managers on the part cf the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendmaent of the Senata.

The conference agresment provides
$401,607,000 for assessed United States con-
tributions for support of United Nations
peacekeeping forces. The Honse had proposed
3422,499,000 inoluding a limitation of
$20,892,00C for arrearages and the Senate had
proposed s total of 3444,736,000 including »
1imitation of $21,992,000 for arrearages. The
confsrence agreament contains no limitation
or sarmarking of funds for arrearage pay-
ments.

Amendment No. 149: Reported in technical
disagresment. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motton to ~eceds and
coocur in the Ssnate amendment with an
amandmant as follows:

-Delete the matter stricken and dolete the
matter inserted

,and

on line 5, page 60 of the House engrossed bill,
H.R. 2519, strike *, of'* and all that follows
through "‘arrearages’ oo line 7.

The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement strikes both the
House and the Sena’e sarmarks t0 pay ar-
rearages owed by the Unitad States for Unit-
ed Nations peacekeeping foroes. The House
had proposed $20,892,000 for this purposs. The
Senate had proposed $21,992,000.

The coanferses fully support the Adminis-
tration's efforts to ruvduos significantly the
United Statss’ assessment rate for United
Nations peacekeeping aotivities to a level
that more equitably reflects ths responsibil-
ities of other Membsar nations, who can and
should pay a greater percentage of peace-
keeping costs. Given the oonferees’ strong
belfef that the Unitad States is already being
assessed at an inequitably high level, the
oonferees are desply disturbed that the Unit-
ed Nations has increased the United States’
rate for peacekeeping activities from 30.4
percent to 31.7 percent. Further, the con-
forees believe that the United Statss should
receive credit toward its assessed contribu-
tion for additional oosts incurred by the
United States Government as a result of its
direot pearticipation in U.N. sanctioned
peacekeeping activitiss. Therefore, the oon-
ferees recommend that ths Administration
conduct a thorough review of the ocurrent
proosss ¢f committing to peacekeeping oper-
ations including the polioy of seeking all
funding for such operations within the Com-
meros, Justics, and State, the Judiciary. and
Relatod Agsencies Appropriations Act. Fur-
ther, the conferees expect that the Adminis-
tration will notify the U.N. that the United
States will not acocept an assessment of more
than 25 peroent of peacekeeping costs for any
new or expanded peacekeeping commitments
after the dats of enactment of this Act. Fur-
ther, the conferees strongly recommend that
ths Adminigtration consider not agreeing to
participate in any new peacekseping oper-
ations unti] the U.N. and pertinent United
Btates agencies urdertake badly needed or-
ganizational and management changes to
carry out psacekeoping activitiss effectively.
The oonferees expect the Department of
State in the fiscal year 1995 budget submis-
ston to inolude an annual three-year projec-
tion of United States peacskeeping costs and
sabmit a detailed plan to ths Appropriations
Committess which {dentifies United States
actions needed to correot policy and struc-

October 14, 1993

tural deficisncies in U.8. involvement with
United Nations peackeeping activities.

The confereses are deeply concerned that
the United States continues to vote to ap-
prove new, expanded, or renewal of United
Nations peacekeeping miasions given the fls-
cal oonstraints on the aocount. The oob-
foross are particularly concerned that tho
United States continues to rnake filnanoial
commitments to the United Nations without
any oertainty that the funds will be avail-
able. The conferses note that the current fis-
cal year 1994 assesssd peacekoeeping require-
ments are now projected to total at least
$1,299,770,000, inoluding $58,716.000 for thres
new missions tn Haiti, Liberis, and Rwanda
just approved by the United Nations with the
concurrence of the United States Represent-
ative without prior oonsultation with the
House and Senate Appropriations Commit-
tess. The conferees nots that this projection
is $855,034,000 above the fiscal 1954 budget re-
quest for assessed peaceXkeeping contribu-
tions.

Therefore, the conferses fully expect the
Secretary of Stats to notify the House and
Ssnate Appropriations Committees 15 days
in advance, whare practicable, of a vote by
the United Nations Becurity Council to ee-
tablish any new or expanded peacekesping
operation. The confsrees expect that the no-
tification concerning any such peacekeeping
operation shall includs the total estimated
cost, the United Btates sharv of such cost,
the mission and objsctives, tha duration and
estimated termination date, rnd the source
of funding for the United States ahare (i.e.
sannual budget request, reprogramming,
budget amendment, or budget supplemental
request).

Amendment No. 150: Reportoed in technical
disagresment. Ths managers on the part of
the House will offer & motion to receds and
concur in the Benate amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lfsu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, ilnsert: : Provided, That funds
shall be availadle for peacekerping erpenses
only upon a certification by the Secretary of
State to the appropriate commitiees of the Con-
pgress that American manufactursrs and suppii-
ers are being pgiven opporturities to provide
equipment, services and material for United No-
tions peacekeeping octivitles equal to thost
being given to foreign manufacturers gnd sup-
pliers

The mansagers on the part of the Banate
will move to ooncur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Benate.

The conferenoe agreement innerts languags
which provides that funds shall be availabls
for peacekeeping expenses only upon & oer-
tification by the Secretary of Btate to the
appropriate committess of the Congraes that
American manufacturers and suppliers are
being given opportunities to provide equip-
ment, ssrvices and materials for United Na-
tions peacekeeping activities equal to those
baing given to foreign manufacturers ard
suppliers. The Senate amendment had pro-
possd ths provision included in the oon-
feronos agresment and an additional provi-
sion that would have required the Becaretary
of Btats to ocertify that the United Btates’
Mission to the Unitad Nations has estad-
lished procedures to provide informatiom on
all United Nations proocureoment regulations
and solioftations to American raanufacturers
and sappliers. The House bill contalned no
provision on these mattars.

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES AND
OCONTINGENCTES
Amendment No. 161: Appropriates $8,000,000
instead of $5.463,000 as proposed by the House
and $8,600,000 as proposed by the Senate.



October 14, 1993

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS
INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER
COMMISSION, UNITED STATES AND MEXICO
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment  No. 1562: Appropriates
$11,200,000 for the Saiaries and Expenses ac-
count of the Interpational Boundary and
Water Commission, United States and Mex-
{co instead of $11,054,000 as proposed by the
House and $11,330,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

CONSTRUCTION

Amendment  No. 153: Appropriates
$14,400,000 for the Construction account in-
stead of $14,051,000 as proposed by the House
and 314,790,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes 32,500,000 -

to reimburse the City of San Diego, Califor-
nia, for treatment of Tijuans, Mexico sew-
age. This amount together with $316,000 pro-
vided for this ttem in the Salaries and Ex-
penses account will provide a total of
$2,816,000 for such reimbursement. .

The confersnce agreement also includes
$2,000,000 for construction costs to stabilize
the R{o Grande River channel near Caballo
Dam tn New Mexico.

Amendment No. 154: Deletes language pro-
posed by the Senate which would have ear-
marked not more than 32,500,000 {n the Con-
struction accouunt to relmbursa the City of
San Dieg., California, for treatment of Ti-
juana, Mexico sewage. The House bill con-
tained no provision on this {tem.

The conference agreement provides
$2,500.000 in Amendment No. 153 for this
item. The conferees have received a clarifica-
tion from the Department of State that ox-
isting authority is sufficlent to reimburse
the City of San Diego for treatment of Ti-
juana sewage from funds available {n the
Construction account. Therefore, the Senate
provision 1s unnecessary.

INTERNATIONAL FISHERIES COMMISSION

Amendment No. 156: Appropriates

$16.200,000 for the International Fisheries
Commissions instead ~‘ 314,200,000 a&s pro-
posed by the House and $18,3200,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate..The conference agree-
ment includes a total of 32,700,000 to the
Great Lakes Fishery Commission for the
cost of the re-registration of lampricide of
which $2,000,000 is provided above the budget
request and the House bill and $700,000 is al-
located from the Commission’s operating
budget for this purpose. The total amount
provided in the conference agreement
(32,700,000) {n this amendment, togethar with
$300,000 provided to NOAA for the Great
. Lakes Fishery Commission in Amendmeat
No. 81, $1,500,000 which was made available
for the re-registration project in fiscal year
1993 from the Commission’'s operating budget
and $500,000 included in the Commission's
budget plan for fiscal year 1995 and fiscal
year 1996, will provide for the full cost of the
re-registration project.

Amendment No. 158: Delstes a proviso pro-
posed by the Senate that would have ear-
marked $4,000,000 for the Great Lakes Fish-
ery Commission for the registration of the
pesticide TFM. The House bill contained no
.simllar provision. This matter 18 addressed

in Amandment No. 156.
OTHER
PAYMENT TO THE ASIA FOUNDATION

Amendment No. 157: Appropriates
316,000,000 for payment to the Asia Founda-
tion {nstead of %16.297,000 a3 proposed by the
House and $15,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. -
GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Amendment No. 158: Restores a reference
to section 605 of this Act as proposed by the
House and stricken by the Senate.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOQUSE

Amendment No. 159: Reported in technical
disagresment. The managers of the part of
the House wiil offer a motion to receae and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with
an amendmeant as follows:

In lfeu of the matter proposed by said
amendment, insert:

SEC. 503. Funds appropriated or otherwise
made avcilable under this Act or any other Act
may be erpended for compemsation of the United
States Commissioner of the (nternational
Boundary Commission, United States and Can-
ada. only for actual hours worked by such Com-
missioner.

The managers or the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement provides that
the United States Commissioner of the Inter-
national Boundary Commission, United
States and Canads may be compensated only
for actual hours worked. The Senate amend-
ment would have prchibited any funds in
this or any other act from being expended for
the salary of such commissioner. The House
bil} contained no provision on this matter.

Amendment No. 160: Daletes a provision
proposed by the Senate stating that it {8 the
sense of the Sepats that funds made avail-
able under Public Law 102-391, the Foreign
Operations, Export Financitcg, and Related
Programs Appropriations Act for fiscal year
1883, for the Economic Support Fund, which
have bean allocated for Nicarsgua, be in-
stead made available for emergency humani-
tarian assistance for Bossia-Hercegovina.
The House bill contained no pcovision on
this matter.

RELATED AGENCIES
ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT ACTIVITIES

Amendment No. 161: Reported in tschnical
disagresment. The managea on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the Senats amendment with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted
by sajd amendment, insert the following:
$53,500,000, of which not less than $9,500,000 s
avatladle until expended only for payment of
United States comtridutions to the Preparatory
Commission for thke Organization of the Prohidt-
tior of Chemical Weapons

‘The managers on the part of the Senats
will move to concur In the amendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement appropriates
$53.500,000 for ACDA. The conference agree-
ment also provides that not Jess than
$9,500,000 of the amount appropriated to
ACDA be avalladble until expended only for
payment of Unitaed States contributions to
the Preparatory Commission for the Organi-
zration on the Prohidition of Chemical Weap-
ons. The House bill provided 347,279,000 for
ACDA. The Senate amendment provided
358,000,000 for ACDA and added language not
in the House bill which designated $14,000,000
for payment of United States contributions
to the Properatory Commission for the orga-
nization on the Prohibition of Chemical
Weapons.

BOARD OF INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING

GRANTS AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 162: Reported In technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate with
an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum *°$206,000,000'° named i{a
said amendment, tnsert: $210,000,000

The mabpagers op the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
house to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement provides
$210,000,000 for expenses of the Board for
International Broadcasting, including grants

H 7997

to Radic Free Europe/Hadio Liberty, inocor-
poratsd. The Ssnate bad proposed $206,000,000
for this purposs. The House bill containea O
provigion on this matter.
ISRAXL RELAY STATION
ABSCISSION)

Amendment No. 163: Deletes & rescission of
$180.000,000 for the lzrael Relay Station pro-
posed by the House and stricken by the Sen-
ats. These funds were rescinded {n the Sap-
plemental Appropriations Act of 1983 (Public
Law 103-50).

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 164: Appropriates
$43 500,000 for the fiscal year 1994 axpenses of
the International Trade Commisstion (ITC)
instead of 344,391,000 as proposed by the
House and 342,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate.

Of this amcunt, the conferees bhave in-
cluded 38,400,000 for the studies and analyses
performed primarily by the ITC staff. The
conferees expect the International 7Trade
Commission to perform trede studies in re-
sponse to requests from Members of the AD-
propriations Committess of the House of
Rapresentatives and the Senate.

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY
SALARIEB AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 165: Adpropriates
$730,000,000 as proposed by the House instead
of 3741,653.000 28 proposed by the Senate.

The conference sgreemont reflects the
Prosident's initintive to reduce FTE and ad-
ministrative costs. The conference agree-
maent also reflects a reduction of 35,477,000 re-
quested in the budget for Porelgn Service
National (FSN) employee pay raises. The
ccnferees are agread that it would not bo eq-
uitable to provide funding {or F8N pay raises

.and cost-of-1iving (ncreases since U.S. na-

tional employees of the USIA will not re-
ceive any coat-of-living adjustment during
fiscal year 1964 as part of the Government-
wide program to reduce tha Federal deficit.
Further, the conferees endcrse the provisian
{n the Senate Approreiations Committes Re-
port (S. Report 103-105) coxcerning the cop-
flict resolution canter.

The conferess support the Administra-
tion's iaftiative to enhance United States
Government supportad broadcasting services
to Asia. Therefore the conferess have in-
cluded in the overall conforence agreement
for the United States Information Agency,
resources to begin this initiative if the nec-
easary authorization is enacted. The con~
ferees axpect the United Statss Information
Agency to submit a reprogramming proposal
for this initiative to the House and Senate
Appropriations Commitiees cace an author-
ization is enacted.

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE
PROORAMS

Amendment No. 168: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on ths part of
the House will offer a motion to recede anu
concur in the amendment of the Senats with
an amendment aa followa:

In ijeu of the sum proposed by sald amend-
ment insert: to fxclude othsr educational and
cultural exchange programs, 1242,0n,000

The managers obn tho part ¢i{ the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of tha
House to the amendment of the Sonatas.

The conferencd agreemsnt appropriates
$442.000,C00 for USIA's educational and cul-
tural exchange proyrams nnd provides lan-
guage not in either the House or Senate bill
which makes the appropriation avallable for
additional educationsl and cultura]l ex-
change programs that wers not cited in the
House or Senate bill lsnguage. The House
proposed an appropristion of $217,650,000 and
the Senate hzd proposed $250,702,000.



H 7998

' The odaference agreament Includes an in-
crease of $34,.350,000 for the general enhance-
meat of USIA's educationai nnd cultural ex-
okange programs above the amount provided
in the House bill. The conferees are agreed
that this increase be used to supplemsat pro-
grams above the level provided by the House
{oc such 1tems as the Internaticnal Visitor
program, the Fuldbright and other academic
programs (to tnclude Vietnamess student ex-
okanges and CAMPUS), the Claude and Mil-
deal Pepper Scholarship program, various
cow sxchange programs (to include the Mike
Mansfleid Fellowship Program and ex-
changes for Paocific Island nations tn the
Western and South Pacific, both if author-
tsed), the American Studles program (If an-
thocized) and Humphrey Feliowships. The
cooferees expect USIA to submit a
teprogramming proposal to the House and
Senats Appropriations Committees (n ac-
cordance with saction 605 of the fiscal year
19 Appropriations Act, which would pro-
pose aa allocation of the total amount pro-
vided in the oonference agresmeat among
ths warfous educational and culitural ex-
chacgw programs.
RADIO CONSTRUCTION

Amsadment, No. 167: Appropriates
$T3.164,000 for the Radio Comstruction ac-
couat a3 proposed by the House instead of
357,620,000 a8 proposed by the Senate.

Tue conferees note that the overal! broad-
caqning priorities of the United States Gov-
sremeat are changing and that, pending en-
actment of an authorization bill for the
Uatcsd States Information Agency, prapara-
ticas must be made for consolidation of
intematiocal broadcasting assets and factlt-
tias. Aocordingly, the conferees expect USIA
to develop a plan for use of the Radio Con-
struction account that reflects these new
pclortties. The conferees also expect that tha
Assacy will submit this plan to the House
aad Seunte Appropriations Committees
acder the reprogramming procedures set
{octh (o section 605 of the Fiscal Year 199
Axpropriations Act. :

EAST-WEST CENTER

Ameadment  No. 168: Appropriates
£26,000,000 a8 proposed by the Senate instead
of 23,000,000 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement includes $250,000
to suppoct the U.B. Government's participa-
tioa ln the establishment of ths Jolnt Com-
morcial commission (JCC) pursuant to the
cmamorandum of understanding signed by 13
Pactfic Island nations. The Ccmmission's
purpcss Is to promote the development of
catually baueficial commercial and eco-
comilic relations between and among the Pa-
ctflc [sland nations and the United States.
Tae cecommended funding will allow the
Uatéad States to establish a secretariat ia
Hawall. These funds are to be administered
by the East-West Center In consultation
wteh the State of Hawafl Office of Inter-
aatioaal Reiations.

BROADCASTING TO CUBA

Amaendment No. 169: Reported in technical
disagresment. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to receds and
coacur in the amendment of ths Senate with
an ameadment as followa:

In Heu of the matter proposed by said amend-

BROADCASTING 10 CUBA
RADIO BROADCASTING TO CUBA

Fovr erpenses necessary to enable the United

States

(22 U.S.C 1465 et 2eq.) (providing for the Radio
Martl Program or Cuba Service of the Voice of
America), including the purchase, remt, con-
struction, and tmprovement of facilities for radio
trarumission and reception and purchase and

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

tnstallation of necessary equipment for radio
transmission and reception as authorized by 22
U.S.C. 1471, $14,000,000, to remain avatladle
until erpended as authorized dy 22 U.S.C.
14770(a), of whick £5.000,000 shall de withheld
from oblipation until 30 days after the Director
of the United States Mmformation Agency sub-
mits a report to Congress which certifies receipt
of the report of the Advisory Panel on Radio
Martt and TV Martt and specifies the measures
the United States Information Agency 18 taking
with respect to the recommendations of the
panel. .
TELEVISION BROADCASTING TO CUBA

For erpenses necessary to enable the United
States Information Agency to carry out the Tel-
evision Broadcasting to Cuba Act (22 U.S.C.

1465aa et seqg.), Including the purchase, rent,:

construction, and tmprovement of factlities for
television transmission and reception, and pur-
chase and {nstaliation of necessary egquipment
for television transmission and reception,
$7.000,000, to remain availoble untl! erpended:
Provided, That not later than July 1, 1994, the
Director of the United States Information Apen-
cy shall submit to Congress, after consulting
with the Board for Intemational Broadcasting
and after taking into accoun? any relevant rec-
ommendations of the Advisory Panel on Radio
Mart{ and TV Marti, Ris recommendations as to
whether TV Martt broadcasting (s technically
sound and effective and is conrstently being re-
cetved by a sufficlent Cuban audience to war-
rant its continuation and whether the tntevests
of the United States are better served by main-
taining television broadcasting to Cuba, by ter-
minating television broadcasting to Cuba and
strengthening radio broadcasting to Cuba, or by
Junding other activities related to promoting de-
mocracy in Cuba authorized by law: Provided
further, That of the amount appropriated fn
this paragraph, 32,500,000 shall be withheld
from_oblipation untl after July 1, 19%4. and,
after that date, funds shall be avatlable only for
the orderly termination of televison broadcast-
fng to Cuba unless the Director of the United
States Information Agency determines, in the re-
port to Congress called for (n the Administrative
Provision Estadlishing the Advisory Panel on
Rodio Marti and TV Marti, that maintaining
television droadcasting to Cuba {3 technically
sound and effective, is consistently being re-
cetved by a sufficlent Cuban audience to war-
rant its continuation, and (s {r, the best interests
of the United States.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION ESTABLISHING
THE ADVISORY PANEL ON RADIO MART! AND TV
MART!

{a) ESTABLISHMENT.—There {3 established an
advisory panel to be knoumn as the Advisory
Panel on Radio Martt and TV Marel (in this
gection referred to as the 'Panel”’).

(b) FUNCTIONS.—The Pamel shall study the
purposes, policles, and practices of radio and
television broadcasting to Cuba (commonly re-
Jerred to as “*Radio Marti” and “TV Mart™) by
the Cuba Service of the Voice of America.

(c) REPORT.—Not later than 90 days after the
date on which the members of the Panel have
been appointed pursuant to subsection (d), the
Panel shall submit to the Congress and the
United States Mmformation Apency (USIA) a re-
port which shall contain—

(1) a statement of tRe findings and conclu-
sions of the Panel on the matters described in
subsection (b); and

(2) spectfic findings and recommendations
with respect to whether—

(A) such droadcasting consistently meets the
standards for quality and objectivity estadlished
by law or by the United States Information

Agency;

(B) such droadcasting (s cost-effective;

(C) the extent to which such broadcasting s
already being recetved by the Cuban people on
a datly dbasts from credible sources;

(D) TV Martt broadcusting s technically
sound and effective and (s consistently deing re-

October 14, 1993

celved by a sufficient Cuban audience to war-

rant {ts continuation;
(d) COMPOSITION.~(1) The Panel shall be

composed of tRkree members, who shall among
them have erpertise (n government {nformation
and broadcasting programs, broadcast fournal-
tam, fournalistic ethics, and the technical as-
pects of radio and television droadcasting.

(2) The Director of the United States Informa-
ton Agency thall appoint the members of the
Panel not later than 30 days after the date of
the enactment of this Act. Individuals appointed
to the Panel shall be noted for their {ntegrity,
erpertize, and independence vf fudgment con-
sistent with the purposes of the Panel.

(3) Eoch member of the Punel shall be ap-
pointed for the lfe of the Panel. A vacancy in
the Panel shall be filled in the manner in which
the original appointment was raade.

(¢) Each member of the Pane!l shall serve with-
out pay, except that such member shall receive
trave! erpemses, tacluding per diem In lieu of
subdsistence, {n accordance with Sections 5702
and 5703 of title 5, United States Code,

(e) TEMPORARY PERSONNEL.—(1) The Panel
may procure temporary and intermitient services
under Section 3I0%b) of title 5, United States
Code (relating to employmer: of erperts and
consultants), at rates for tndiridugls not to er-
ceed the martmum rate of bas'c pay payable for
GS§-15 of the General Schedule.

(2) Upon request of the Panel, the head of any
Federal agency may det.d, on a reimbdursabdle
basis, any of the personnel of the agency to the
Pane! to assist {t in carrying out fts duties
under thiz section.

(3) Support Services.—The United States In-
Sormation Agency shall provide facllities, sup-
plies, and rupport services to the Panel upon re-
quest.

{f) TERNINATION.—The Parel shall terminale
immediately upon submitting its report pursuant
to subsection (c).

. The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the emendment of the
Housa to the amendment of the Senate.

The conference agreement provides new
language not in either the Honse or Sonats
bill that appropriates $14.000,000 for Radio
Broadcasting to Cuba. Of this amount,
35,000,000 shall be withheld until 30 days aftar
the Director of the United States Informa-
tion Agency submits a report to Congress
which ocertifies receipt of the report of the
Advisory Panel on Radio Mart! and TV Marti
and specifies the measures the Unitad Btates
Information Agency is taking with respect
to the recommendations of the Panel.

The coaferenoce agresment also includes
new language not {n slther bill which appro-
priates $7,000,000 for Television Broadcasting
to Cuba. Tte conferenoce sgreement further
provides that not later than July 2, 1994, the
Director of the United States Information
Agency shall submit to Oongress after con-
sulting with the Board for International
Broadcasting snd after taking into account
any relevant recommendations of the Advi-
sory Panel on Radio Marti and TV Marti, his
recommendations as to whether TV Martt
broadcesting 18 technically sound and effeo-
tive and is consistently being received by a
sufficlent Cuban andiencs to warrant 1ts con-
tinuation, and whether ths intarest of the:
United Statas {s being servad by maintalning
breadcasting to Cuba, by lerminating tele-
vision broadcasting to Cuba and strengthen-
ing radio broadoasting to Cuba, or by fund-
ing other aoctivities reiated to promoting de-
mocracy in Cuba authorised by law. The ocon-
ference agreemeiut further provides that of
the $7,000,000 appropriated. 32,500,000 shall be
withheld from obligation until after July 1,
1804, and after that date funds ahall be avall-
able only for tbe orderly termination of tele-
vigion broadoasting to Cuba unless the Direc-
tor of UBIA determines in the report to Oon-
gress that maintaining television broadoast-



October 14, 1993

ing to Cuba is technically sound and effec-
tive, is consistently being recetved by a suf-
ficient Cuban audience to warrant its con-
tinuation and ts in the best mwrm of the
United States.

The conference agreement also includes an
administrative provision not in either the
House or Senate bill which establishes the
" Advisory Panel on Radio Marti and TV
Marti, sets forth its functions, provides for
the appointment of the Panel members, sup-
porting staff and sapport services and re-
quires that the Panel report to the Congress
and the United States Information Agency
not later than 80 days after its eatablish-
ment. The report required by the conference
agreement is to contain a statement of the
Panel's findings ccncerning the purposes,
policies, and practices of Radio and TV Marti
and whether broadcasting consistantly meets
the standards for quality and objectivity es-
tablished by law or by the United States In-
formation Agency, whether such broadcast-
ing 18 cost effective, the extent to which
such broadoasting is already being received
by the Cuban people on a daily basis from
oredible sources, and whether TV Marti
broadcasting is technically sound and effec-
tive and consistently being received by a suf-
ficient Cuban audience to warrant its con-
tinuation.

The Senate amendment would have appro-
priated 328,351,000 for Broadcasting to Cuba
which would have provided funding for Radio
and Television Marti. The House bill con-
tained no provision on this item.

NORTH/SOUTH CENTER

Amendment No. 170: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to recede and
copcur {n the amendment of the Senate with
an amendment, as follows:

Restore the matter stricken by said
amendment, amended to read as follows:

NORTH/SOUTH CENTER

To enable the Director of the United Stales
Information Agency to provide for carrying out
the provisions of the North/South Center Act of
1991, (22 U.S.C. 2075), by grant to an edu-
cational institution im Florida known as the
North/South Center, $3,700,000, to remain avail-
able untt] erpended: Provided, That funds ap-
propriated by this Act for the United States In-
formation Agency and the Department of State
may be oblipated and erpended at the rate of
operations and under the terms and conditions
provided by H.R. 2519 as enacted into law, not-
withstanding section 701 of the United States
Information and Educational Exchenge Act of
1948 and section 15 of the State Department
Basic Authorities Act of 1556 except that this
proviso shall cease to be effective after April 30,
1994 or upon enactment into law of H.R. 2333,
the State Depariment, USIA, and Related Agen-
clzs Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1994 and
1995 or similar legisiation, whichever first oc-
curs,

The manag: .3 on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
House of the amendment of the Senata,

The conference agreement provides
33,700,000 fo- che NortlvSouth Center instead
of $8,000,000 as proposed by the House and no
appropriation for the Center as proposed by
the Seonate. The amount in the conference
agreemeont provides the same level of re-
sources for the North/Bouth Center for fiscal
yoar 1994 as was appropriated for fiscal year
1993.

The conference agreement also includes &
new proviso that makes the funds appro-
priated by this Act for the USIA and the
State Department available for obligation
and expenditure at the rate of operations and
under the terms and conditions provided by
H.R. 2519 as enacted into law, notwithstand-
ing section 701 of the United States Informa-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

tion and Educational Exchange Act of 1948
and section 15 of the State Department Basio
Authorities Act of 1966. The conference
agreement. also provides that this proviso
shall cease to be offective after April 30, 1994
or upon enactment.into law of H.R. 2333, the
State Department, USIA, and Related Agen-
cles Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1994 or
1995 or simfilar legislation, whichever first
oceurs. )

~ The conference agreement walvers certain
provisions of permanent law which prohibit
the obligation of funds appropriated to USIA

‘and the Stats Department in the absence of

an enacted authorization for appropriaticus.
The conferees have taken this action because
the necessary authorizing legislation has not
been enacted into law and the prospects for
action are uncertain. Therefore, the con-
feroes belisves thay have taken the only re-
sponsgible astion in temporarily setting aside
these provisions until April 30, 1994 or until
an authorization is enacted, whichever first
occurs, and that without this action, the
principal forefgn affairs agencies of the Unit-
ed States Government would be forced to
shut down all operations.

The conferees noto that the appropriation
for the NortlS8outh Center is the only an-
nual discretionary appropriations account in
USIA or the State Depariment for which the
authorizing committaes have chosen to pro-
vide a permanent authorization and thus
wajve the requirements of section 701. While
the conferees appreciate the importance of
the North/South Center item which basically
provides a Federal grant to & university,
they believe that the necessary authority to
permit the obligation of all the other funds
provided in this Appropriations Act to the
State Department and the USIA i3 fun-
damental. Without the authority provided in
the conference agreement, for example, the
State Department would have to shut down
all United States embassies and consulates,
and the USIA would have to terminate all
United States Government international
broadcasting activities.

The oconferees note that recognition of a
similar potential impact on State Depart-
ment refuges programs, which are funded in
the Forelgn Operations, Export Fipnancing,
and Related Programs Appropriations Act
led to enactment of a full year watver of sec-
tion 15 in the fiscal year 1994 Act (P.L. 103-
87) signed on Septernber -30, 1993. Requiring
annusal or biennial anthorization for spend-
ing levels is an important process, but pro-
hibiting the obligation of appropriations in
the absence of such authorization {s unduly

' restrictive. Therefore, the conferees strongly

recommeand that the authorizing committees
give the most serious consideration to offer-
ing legislation to repeal section 701 of the
United Stater Information and Educational
ixchange Act of 1948 and section 15 of the
State Department Basic Autherities Act of
1948.

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR DEMOCRACY

Amendment No. 171: Reported in technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motlon to recede and
concur in the Senate amendment which ap-
propriates $35,000,000 for the National Endow-
ment for Dsmocracy. The Senate amond-
ment also provides that none of these funds
may be disbursed to grantees who have not
reimburged the National Endowment for De-
mocracy from nongovernmental funds for
dizallowed expenditures by such granteas for
first-class travel, alcohol and entertatnment,
identiffed in the March 1983 report of the In-
spection General of the U.S. Information
Agency.

The House bill contained no provision on
this matter,

H 7999

‘The conferees ncte that since 18 Inception,
the National Endowment for Democracy -has
had a special relationship with the following:
four institutes: the Center for International
Privats Enterprise; the Pree Trade Union . In-
stitate;.the International Republican Insti-
tuts; and the National Democratic Institute
for International Affairs. These institutes,
representing major institutions {n an Amer-
fcan democracy. have received a substantial
percentage of the Endowment's funds to en-
able these organizations to develop a pro-
gram' of democratio institution building
throughout the world. The conferees note
ti.s important roje played by the institutes
and that as & measure of their success, they
have begun to attract for many of thelr
projects, sigmnificant funding from other
sources.

During the debatses in the House and Sen-
ats on the Endowment, somoe Mombers were
criticsl of the fact that the Endowmeni allo-
cates funds to thess institutes on a uon-
competitive basis. To addross this concern,
the conferees exject that the Endowment
will move toward & more competitive process
in i{ts grant-making procedures. Accordingly,
the conferees expect that all program funds
made available from the increase ip the
funding level for the Endowment for fiscal
year 1994 should be open equally to all poten-
tial applicants.

TITLE VI—-GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No, 172: Deletes language pro-
posed by the Senate that would have prohib-
ited any of the funds made avallable in this
Act to be used for the construction, repair
(other than emergency repalr), overhaul,
conversion, or modernizatfon of vesssels for
the National Oceanic and atmospheric Ad-
ministration {n shipyards located outside of
the United States. The House bill contained
6o provision on this matter.

This matter is further addressed {in Amend-
ment No. 174, ]

Amendment No, 173. Deletos a section
number change proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 174: Reported {n technical
disagreement. The managers on the part of
the House will offer a motion to receds and
concur in the amendment of the Senaw with
an amendment, as follows;

Restors the matter stiricken by said
amendment, amended to read as follows: -

SENSE OF CONGRESS; REQUIREMENT REOARDING

NOTICE

SEC. 606. (a) PURCHASE OF AMERICAN MADE
EQUIPMENT AND PRODUCTS.—in the case of any
equipment or products that may be guthorized
to be purchased with financial assistance pro-
vided under this Act, {t {3 the sense of the Con-
gress that entitles recelving such ausistance -
should, in expending the assistance, to the ex-
tent feasible, purchase only American-made
equipment and products.

(b) NOTICE TO RECIPIENTS OF ASSISTANCE.—In
nroviding financlal assistance under this Act,
the Head of the agency shall provide to each re-
ciplent of the assistance a notice descriding the
statement made in subsection (a) by the Con-
gress.

SEC. (07. (¢) None of the funds made avatlcble
in this Act may be used for the construction, re-
patr (other than emergency repair), overhaul,
conversion, or modernization of vessels for the
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion in skipyards located cutside of the United
States.

(0) None of the funds made available in this
Act may be used for the coxstruction, repair
(other thon emergency repair), conversion, or
modernization of aircraft for the National Oce-
anic and Atmospheric administration in factli-
ties located outstde the United States and Can-
ada.

The managsrs -on the part of the Senate
will move to concur i{n the a:nendment of the
House to the amendment of the Senate.



H 8000,

The oconfsrence agresment restores lan-
guage proposed by the House and strioken by
the Seaate which provides that in ths cass of
equipment or products that may be authoe-
ized to be purchased with financial assist-
ance provided under this Act, 1t is the sense
of Copgress that sntities receiving such as-
sistance should, in expending such assist-
ance, to the extent feasible, purchase only
American-made equipment and products, and
that a notice describing this statement must
be provided to each recipient provided finan-
cial assistance under this Act, In addition,
the conference agreement also inserts new
language originally proposed by the SBenates
in Amendmsnt No. 172 that prohibits any of
the funds made avaliable in this Act from
belng used for construction, repair, overhanl,
oonversion or modernization of vesgsels for
NOAA tn shipyards outside of the United
States. Finally, the conference agreement
insarts a provision not in either the House or
Senate bill that prohibits any of ths funds
made avatlable {n the Aot from being used
for oonstruction, repair, conversion sr mod-
sernization of aircraft for NOAA in facilities
outside the United States or Canada.

Amendment No. 175: Raported in technfoal
disagreement. The managers on the part of

the House will offer a motion to recede end .

conour {n the amendment of the Senate with
an amendment ag follows:

S8C. 608. {a) Funds appropriated ynder this
Act to the Legal Services Corporgtion and dis-
tributed to each grantee funded in flscal year
1994, pursuant to the number of poor people de-
termined by the Bureau of the Census to b2
within (t3 geographical grea, shall be distriduted
tn the following order:

(1) grants from the Legal Services Corporation
and contracts enteved into with the Legal Serv-
tces Corporation under section 1006{(a)(1) of the
Legal Services Corporation Act, as amended,
shall be maintained in flscal year 1994 at not
lezs than the annual level at whick each prant-
ee and contractor was furded in fiscal year 19593
rursucst to Public Law 102-395; and

(2) each grantee or contractor for basic fleld
funds under section 1006(a)(1) shall receive an
increase of not less than 2.5% over {ts fiscal year
1593 grant level. Any additional increase in
furding for grants and contracts to dasic flald
programs  under zection 1006(a)(1) shall be
cwarded to grantees and contractors funded at
the lowest levels per-poor-person (calculated for
each grantee or contractor's fiscal year 1993
grant fevel by the number of poor pergons with-
tn itz peographical crea under the 1990 census)
$0 a3 to fund the largest number of programs
po;d.ble at an equal per-pooT-person amount,
an

(3) any increase above the fiscal year 1993
tevel for grants and contracts to migrant pro-
grams under section 1006(a)(1) shall be awarded
on a per migrant and dependen? basris cal-
culated by dividing each such grantee’s or con-
tractor’s fiscal year 1993 grant level by the state
migran! and dependent population, which shall
b2 derived by applying the state migrant and de-
pendent population percentage as determined by
the 1992 Larson-Plascencia study of the Tomas
Rtvera Center wmigrant enumeration profect.
This percentage shall be applied to a population
figure of 1,661,875 migrants and dependents.
These funds shall be distributed n the following
order:

(A) forty percent to migrant grantees and con-
tractors funded at the lowest levels per migrant
(tncluding derendents) so as to fund the largest
numbder of programs possible at an equal per mi-
grant and dependent amount; and

(B) forty percent to migrant grantees and con-
tractors such that each grantee or contractor
funded at a level of less than 319.74 per migrant
and dependent shall be tncreased by an equal
percentage o) the amount by which such crant-
ee's or contractor's funding, including the in-
creases under subparagraph (A) above, falls

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

delow $19.74 per migrant and dependent, within
its State; and

(C) twenty percent on an equal migrant and
dependent basis to all migrant granizes and
contractors funded below $19.7¢ per migrant and

defendent within {t2 State.

b) None of the funds appropriated under this
Act to the Legal Services Corporation shall be
expended for any purpose proiidited or limited
dy or contrary to any of the provisions of—

(1) section 607 of Pubdlic Law 101-515, and
that, except for the funding formula, all funds
appropriated for the Legal Services Corporation
shall be subfect to the same terms and condi-
tions as get forth fn section 607 of Public Law
101-515 and all references to *'1991' in gection
607 of Public Law 101-615 shall be deemed to be
**1994°' unlsss subparcgraph (2) or (1) applies,

(2) subparagraph 1, ercept that, {f @ Board of
eleven Directors {8 nominated by the President
and confirmed by the Senate, provisos 20 and 22
shall not apply to stich a confirmed Board,

(3) authorizing lepislation for fiscal year 193¢
for the Legal Services Corporation that {2 en-
acted into luto.

The manage:s op the part of the Sensate
will move to concur in the amendment of the
Houss to the amendment of the Senate.

The conferance agreement provides a dis-
tribution formula governing the allocatioa
of funds amony the basic fleld programs. The
formula provides that programs shall be held
harmiless from the funding outs resulting
from the 1930 Census. The conference agreo-
ment also provides that each grantee or con-
tractor for L. sic fleld funds shall receive an
increase of not less tham 5% over {ts 1983
graat levsl. Any add{tional increass {n fund-
ing for grants and contracts to basio fleld
programs shall be awarded to grantess and
oontractors funded at the lowest levels per-
POOr-person 8o a8 to fund the largest cumber
of programs possible at an equal per-poor-
person amount. In addition, the ccnference
agresmont includes a formuls for calculating
resources for migrant programs. The formula
uses the report of thes 1992 Larson-Plascencia
study of the Tomas Rivera migrant profect.
The oconference agreement also provides that
in the absence of a reauthorization, the
funds appropriated for the Legal Bervices
Corporation 1n this Act will continne to be

‘governed by the restrictions oontained in

section 607 of Public Law 101-515, inoluding
the proviso restricting any aborticn litiga-
tion. Finally, the conference agreement pro-
vides that two provisions contained in Public
Law 101-515 restricting the ¢ :thority of past
and ourrent Boards of Directurs to reviss or
adopt regulations are removed with regpect
to any new Board of 11 directors nominated
by the President and confirmsad by the Sen-
ate,

The Senate amendment provided a dis-
tribution formula which would have required
that funds appropriated in the Act to the
Legal Services Corporation be distributed
under a formula that would have maintained
basic field programs in fiscal year 1994 at not
less than 97.9% if fiscal year 1993 level. The
Senate language aiso included the provision
governing the use of funds in the absence of
& reauthorization.

The Houss bill contained no provision on
this matter.

Amendment No. 176: Deletes language pro-
posed by the Senats stating it is the sense of
Congress that entities purchasing goods or
services with the funds avallable in this Aot
should, to the maximum extent feasible,
where available, purchase only American-
made equipment, products, and services. The
House bill contajned no provision on this
matter,

Amendmeant No. 177: Deletes language pro-
posed by the SBenate that would have prohib-
ited any of the funds made avallable by this
Act to be used for contributions to the Inter-

October 14, 1993

national Coffee Organization. The Houss bill
ocontained no provision on this matter.

The oonferees note that the United Btates
was among ths countries that proposed ex.
tending the International Coffes Agreement
(10A) for an additional year to allow for the
possibility or resuming negotiations on a
new agresment. The conferees believe that
the United Btates should continue to pursue
opportunities to negotiate & new ICA that
would serve the interests of American con-
sumers and the American coffee industry.
The conferses note that a new ICA with eco-
momid provisions would be subject to Con-

gressional approval.

Amendment No. 178: Deletes language pro-
posed by the Benate, but not in thhe House
bill, which would have required the Federal
Communications Commission t¢ submit an
analysis to Congtess outlininy options for
addreasing talephone calling osrd proocsdures
which will maximize consamer benefits. The
oonferees understand that the Commission 1s
ocurrently oonsidering issues rvlatsd to pro-
cdedures for making telephons oalls nsing
calling cards in FOZ Dooket 82-TY, tho Billed
Party Proforenocs procesding. The conferses
encourage the Commission to include the
analysis envisioned by the Ssnate amend-
ment a8 part of any action it is taking on
this issae,

CONPEGENCE TOTAL~WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) au-
thority for ths flscal year 1994 recomrmended
by the Committes of Conference, with com-
parisons to the fiscal yers 1993 smount, the
1994 bLudget estimates, and the House and
Benate bills for 1894 follows:

New budget (obligational)

authority, fiscal year

1993
Budget estimates of new

(obligational) authortity,

fiscal year 1994
House bill, fiscal year 1964 .
Benate bill, fiscal year 1094
Conforenoce agreement, fis-

cal yoar 19 ...oovveeeiociinnn
Conference agreement

compared with: .
New  budgst (obliga-
tional) authority, fiscal
year 1933
Budget estimate of new
(obligational) anthor-
1ty, Niscal year 1994
House bill, fiscal year
1994
Senate bill, fiscal year
1994

323,616,342,000

M,928,065,000
20,838,868,000
23,540,484,000

23,396,781,000

................

—219,461,000

sesssessicsssenasreres

= 1.681,904,000

+2,556,825,000

..............................

~143,703,000

..............................

DAVID E. 8RAGGS,
DAvVID E. PRICR,
WILLIAM H. NATCHER,
HAL ROGERS,
JIM KOLBE,
JOSEPH MCDADE,
Mandgers on the Part of the House.

ERNEST F. HOLLINGS,

DANIEL K. INOUYR,

DALX BUMPERS,

FRANK R. LAUTENBERG,

JIM BASSER,

BOB KERREY,

ROBERT C. BYRD,

PETE V. DOMFNIOL,

TED STEVENS,

MARK O. HATFIELD,

PHIL GRAMNM,

MIrTCH MOCONNRLL,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.



Oatober 14, 1993

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

By unanimous consent, leave of ab-
sence was granted to:

Mr. ACKERMAN (at the request of
Mr. GEPHARDT), for Wednesday, Octo-
ber 13, on account of official business.
-Mr. MCDADE (at the request of Mr,
MICHEL), for today and October 15, on
account of {llness.

SPECIAL ORDERS GRANTED

By unanimous consent, permission to
address the House, following the legis-
lative program and any special orders
heretofore entered, was granted to:

(The following Members (at the re-
quest of Mr. DOOLITTLE) to revise and
extend their remarks and include ex-
traneous material:)

Mr. BOEHLERT, for 5 minutes, today.

Mr. FRANKS of New Jersey, for 60
minutes, today.

Mr. LEACH, for 60 minutes, today.

Mr. SANTORUM, for 5 minutes, today.

Mr. McCANDLESS, for 60 minutes, on
October 20.

Mr. SMITH of Michigan, for 5 minutes,
today.

Mr. DORNAN, for 5 minutes today, and
on October 15.

Mr. HUNTER, for 5§ minutes, today.

(The following Members (at the re-
quest of Mr. KOPETSKI) to revise and
extend their remarks and include ex-
traneous material:)

Mr. SANDERS, for § minutes, today.

Ms. BROWN of Florida, for 5 minutes,
today.

Mr. SKELTON, for 5 minutes, on Octo-
ber 18.

Mr. KANJORSKI, for 60 minutes each
day, on October 14, 15, 18, and 19.

Mr. UNDERWOOD, for 60 mlnutes each
day, on October 18 and 19.

EXTENSION OF REMARKS

By unanimous consent, permission to
revise and extend remarks was granted
to:

(The following Members (at the re-
quest of Mr. DOOLITTLE) and to ifnclude
extraneous matter:)

Mr. CALLAHAN.

. COLLINS ot Georgla.
. GILMAN.
. GRAMS.
. LEACH.
. MICHEL.
. BILIRAKIS.
Mrs. BENTLEY {n two {nstances.
(The following Members (at the re-
quest of Mr. KOPETSKI) and to include
extraneous matter:)

Mr. KANJORSKI {n two instances.
Mr. STARK in two instances.
Mr. LAROCCO.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Mr. THOMPSON of Miasissippi.
BROWN of California.
DOOLEY.

HARMAN.

HOAGLAND.

KLEIN.

TAUZIN.

PELOSI.

GUTIERREZ {n two instances.
MCCLOSKEY.

TOWNS.

MCDERMOTT.

RUSH in two instances.
DELLUMS.

(The following Member (at the re-
quest of Mr. BONIOR) to revise and ex-
tend his remarks:)

Mr. CONYERS.

R —
ENROLLED BILIL: SIGNED

Mr. ROSE, from the Committee on
House Administration, reported that

FESEEEERREEEE

- that committee had examined and

found truly enrolled a bill of the House
of the following title, which was there-
upon signed by the Speaker:

H.R. 23517. An act to enable the Secretary of
Housing and Urban Development to dem-
onstrate i{nnovative strategies for assisting
homeless individuals, to develop the capac-
ity of community development corporations
and community housing development organi-
zations to undertake community develop-
ment and affordable housing projects and
programs, to encourage pension fund invest-
ment in affordable housing, and for other
purposes.

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. BONIOR. Mr. Speaker, I move
that the House do now adjourn.

The motion wag agreed to; accord-
ingly (at 9 o'clock and 50 minutes p.m.)
the House adjourned until tomorrow,
Friday, October 15, 1993, at 10 a.m.

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS,
ETC.

-2025. Under clause 2 of rule XXIV, a
communication {from the President of
the United States, transmitting his fol-
low-up report on the deployment of
U.S. combat-equipped aircraft to sup-
port NATO's enforcement of the no-fly
zone in Bosnia and Herzegovina (H.
Doc. No. 103-150), was taken from the
Speaker’s table and referred to the
Committee on Forelgn Affairs and or-
dered to be printed.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES ON
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 2 of rule XIII, reports of
committees were delivered to the Clerk
for printing and reference to the proper
calendar, as follows:

Mr. MILLER of California: Committee on
Natural Resources. H.it. 334, A bill to provide
for the recognition of tho Lumbes Tribe of
Cheraw Indians of North Carolina, and for
other purposes (Rept. 103-200). Referred to
the Committee of the Whole House on the
State of the Union.

Mr. DIXON: Committee of Conference.
Confersnce report on H.R. 2492. A bill mak-

H8001

ing appropriations for the government of the
District of Columbia and other activities
chargeable {n whole or in part against the
revenues of said District for the figcal year
ending September 30, 1994, and {or other pur-
poses (Rept. 103-291). Ordered to be printad.

Mr. BEVILL: Committee of Confersnce.
Conferance report on H.R. 2445. A bill mak-
ing appropriations for energy and water de-
velopment for the fiscal year ending Septem-
ber 30, 1994, and for other purposes (Rept.
103-292). Ordsred to be printed.

Mr. SMITH of Iowa: Committee of con-
ference. Conference report on H.R. 2518. A
bill making appropriations for the Depart-
ments of Commerce, Justice, sand State, the
Judiciary, and related agencies for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 1994, and for other
purposes (Rept. 103-293). Ordered to be print-
ed.

PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 5 of rule X and clause 4
of rule XXM, public bills and resolu-
tions were introduced and severally re-
ferred as follows:

By Mr. TAUZIN (for himself, Mr.
STUDDS, Mr. FIELDS of Texas, and Mr.
COBLE):

H.R. 3282, A bill to amend titlie 48, United
States Code, to tmprove towiog vessel navi-
gational safety; to the Comm!ttee on. Mer-
chant Marine and Fisheries.

By Mr. KLECZKA (for himself, Mr.
BARRETT of Wisconsin, Mr. KLUG, Mr.
LIPINSKI, Mr. DEFAzZIO, Mr.
GUTIERREZ, Mr. BARCA of Wisconsin, -
and Miss COLLINS of Michigan):

H.R. 3283. A Dbill to provide for the use of
Department of Defense golf courses by the
general pubdlic, and for other purposes; to the
Committee on Armed Services.

By Mrs. BENTLEY (for herseif, Mr.
STUMP, Mr. GALLEGLY, Mr. LEVY, Mr.
BARYTLETT of Maryland, and Mr.
MACKTLEY):

H.R. 3284. A Dbill entitled the “Asylum
Abuse Prevention Act of 1993"; to the Com-
mittee on the Judiciary.

By Miss COLLINS of Michigan: '

H.R. 3285. A bill to redesignate the pestal
facility located at 1401 West Fort Street, De-
trojt, MI, as the '‘George W. Young Post Of-
fice’; to the Committee on Post Office and
Civil Service.

By Ms. PELOSI:

H.R. 3286. A bill to amend the act estab-
lishing Golden Gate Natlonsl Recraation
Area to provide for the management of the
Presidlo by the Secretary of ths Interior,
and for other purposes; to the Committee on
Natural Resources.

By Mr. SCHIFF (for Limself, Mr.
SKEEN, and Mr. RICHARDSON):

H.R. 3287. A bill to amend the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act to authorize the
Administrator of the Environmental Protec-
tion Agency to award grants to {mprove
wastewater treatmont for certain unincor-
porated communities; and for other pur-
poses; to the Committee on Public Works
and Transportation.

By Mr. THOMAS of Wyoming (for him-
self and Mr. PASTOR):

H.R. 3288. A bill to amend title 17, United
States Code, to create an exception from
copyright infringement for certain perform-
ances in places of public accomodation; to
the Committee on the Judiclary.

By Mr. TOWNS:

H.R. 3289. A bil} to exempt from the anti-
trust laws certain joint activitiss of tnstitu-
tions of higher education; to the Committes
on the Judiciary.



